FY'05 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2004 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Cal Hobson

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Mike Morgan, Chairman
Senator Ben Robinson, Vice-Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Randy Dowell, Director
Nicole Barnes, Education
Terry McKenna, General Government and Transportation
Anthony Sammons, Health and Social Services
Lori Block, Human Services
Jeremy Geren, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Sean Wallace, Public Safety and Judiciary
Brian Phillips, Select Agencies
Laurie Houser, Administrative Assistant

This publication, printed by the Central Printing Division of the Department of Central Services, is issued by the
Oklahoma State Senate. One hundred twenty-five (125) copies have been prepared and distributed at a cost of
$10.25 each to the taxpayers of Oklahoma. Reference copies have been deposited with the Publications
Clearinghouse of the Oklahoma Department of Libraries.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY’05 Appropriations BEPOI ....coec et e et s e e em e eeneseeneseaneeeaeennns 1

Subcommittee on Education
AIS COUNCIL ..ottt et rar e ras et s e st st a s e et et s bsssmasneeneneaa 3
Career and Technology Education, Department of ............ccovvviveiiiieie e 5
Education, State Board Of .........cciviiee ettt e st 8
Educational Television AUTNOIIY ......cccoveeiercerie et 14
Higher Education, Regents fOr........ccoiieviviiiirrere e eeen s e s sre s 17
Land Office, COMMISSIONEIS OF ......ooieeeeeeeeeeeee s et eeseesesesaesesseseas e seseeeeesesseneressas 21
Libraries, Department Of ... e s n s e 24
Physician Manpower Training Commission.........ccceceeciieeeesiiiicccanens retrerereeear—a——— 26
Private Vocational Schools, Board of ..........c.ceeciviiee e v 29
Science and Math, SChOOl OF ... st enene 32
Science and Technology, Center fOr ...t st 35
Teacher Preparation COMMISSION. ....ccccueiieireeie et et se e s s senessne 38

—AT T S@TepeTp

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

M NOTOSITETTSQ@NOAOTS

~oopUp

a
b.
c.
d
e

£

AUItOr Nd INSPECLOL......oi it s e e sear e s ane s snesasaesensenensenane 41
BONA AGVISO ...ttt ettt s s e e e a et st ae e s ss s srens e s s e bensssas 44
Central Setvices, Department of ... e e 46
Civil Emergency Management Administration.........ccueeeiceee e veeeveeseeees s esees 49
EIECHON BOAI ...oooeii ettt s st st e s en e s e e en e e e 51
EthiCs COMMISSION ...c..niiiiiii vttt s e e st s e sss e s saesnessane 54
Finance, Office Of SIAte.........cccciviive e et be st evee s rean 57
GIOVEIMION . otecct i er st e e st e et e e et saaee s eaese s bn e st abe e ses b aeseeebtessennresarnsensenanennarnes 60
House of RepresentaliVes. .......cceieieeieciieecieec s e s e s senr e e snee s e eseeeeeneneas 62
Legislative Service BUrGaU........ccccuveeeieeieiecieeee e e snese e sae s e ssssns e eemeseeneenan 64
[ A LY =T 4 1 o O OO USRI TRPRORRPRRO 66
Merit Protection COmMMISSION .......ccvvviviiiiiie e eer e e en s sr s s sasa s s ssas s e 68
Military, Department of ..o e 70
Personnel Management, Office of .......ccciiiiieicviiec et sene e 73
Secretary Of STAt ... e 76
RS T (= U RO PTRON 78
Space Industry Development AUthOTIY .......c....ccoeeiececeecec e e 80
TaxX COMMUSSION ...cuiiirireiiierreeeresceseaeere et erar e eese s s rae e bbe s sntssreneseanenreersoanesereesannis 82
Transportation, Department Of ...t s 86
LILE== =TT 1= OO O SO R 89
Subcommittee on Health and Social Services
Health, Department Of ...t te e e s seeeseseeeseneresaeasneaenne 93
Health Care AUTNOTIY........ccocv ittt st s b aas 97
J.D. MCCAIY CONEE ...ttt et e e s ra e e s v sn e seaeeeneneene 101
Mental Health and Substance ABUSE SBIVICES ......covveeceei i e 104
University Hospital AUROIEY ....ceorce e e 109
Veterans Affairs, Department Of.......ccoccccviri i 112
Subcommittee on Human Services
Children and Youth, COmMMISSION ON....c.cocuiieiirieiirie e e ve s s eteressesrereeaesesessnesens 115
Handicapped Concerns, Office Of .........cvvcieevceeeee e 118
Human Rights CoOMMISSION ..oviieeiiec et e st e st seeeseneaeene 120
Human Services, Department of ... s 122
Indian Affairs, COMMISSION OF ... ..coiiiiic e ee e s e et e e s e e e s e reeeesesneaen 126
Juvenile Affairs, Office Of ........cciiiiieiccr e e 128
Rehabilitation Services, Department of ... e 131

g.






VI

VIl

VIIL

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

a.  Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Department of .........coeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 135
b, Centennial COMMISSION ......ccuiiieiier ettt ee et eeeeeseeeesevasesnsseeaens 139
c. Commerce, DepartmMeEnt Of ..ot ere e et ee e e e s s s seeea 141
d. Conservation COMIMISSION ........cccveeiiiieei et ee et s et st eee et esteaseessesssassens 145
€.  Consumer Credit, Department Of ..........c..cueieeeeiee oot eeeeee e ee e e e e s e en s 148
f. Corporation COMMUSSION .....viieee ettt eee e e et eeene e e et e et e e saessensenes 150
g.  Environmental Quality, Department OF ...........cccecieeeiiiieicce e s eere e eseeeseseensseneenens 153
h.  HISIONCAl SOGIELY .....ouiieiiiie e e s e 156
i. Horse Racing COMMUESSION ......ccceeeieceeiieiiiis ettt see s e eessenerens e e seeas 159
j- [INSUraNCe COMMISSIONET ....cccuiiiviiiiieceee s eee st cs et e s s es s e asessateesereeseneesnnen 162
K.  J.M. Davis Memorial CoOmMMISSION .....cuivvieriiiiesiiesieitceseeeeereeeeemsaeeseeeaeseneeeseneres 165
L. Labor, Depantment Of ..ot et e 167
M. MINes, DEPaMENT OF ...ttt s e e e s eeeee s eneeeesseneeaaneas 169
n.  Scenic RIvers COMMISSION ......oiviiiiiiicceeceeeee e et et sr et eeat e s e v e seenenens 171
0. Tourism and Recreation, Department of ..........cociiiveoree i eeeee s e eeesseseeens 174
P.  Water Resources BOard ...ttt s 177
d.  Will Rogers Memorial ComMMISSION .........uiiiieeriieeiee v e e r s ssassssnssseae s smenas 180
Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

a.  Alcoholic Beverage Laws ENfOrCemMEnt..........cccvvvvee e eee st seeeseneeseneens 183
D, AHOMMEY GENEIAL.. .ottt r e se s et eenes st ae st v et eeseneesneenn 185
c.  Corrections, Department Of ...t e se e e 187
d.  Criminal APPeals, COUM OF ...t e seeeee s eeeeves e 190
€.  District AHOMEYSs and DAC ..ottt sttt s e et nene e ees 193
f. DISHCT COUMS ...ttt ettt st s e e s e r e reas 196
. FIr@ MArShal.......cooeieee et s ba s s s e ne e s e s 199
h.  Indigent Defense SYStEM ... et r st e e et e ee e eeeeeseeaea e 201
i. Investigation, State BUreau Of ..........ccviiiei ettt e e 203
j- Council on Judicial COMPIAINES .......cccceiiieenreereieeiceeiceseei it ee e e e sene s 206
k.  Law Enforcement Education and Training, COUNGl ON........cceeoeveereeereeeveeeeee s 208
1. Medicolegal Investigations, BOArd of .........cooivcoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeevese e eaevsesseeee s 211
m.  Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, BUreau Of.......cccceuiviieovnveveerecee s 214
N, Pardon and Parole BOard ... et ee s e e eene s 216
0. Public Safety, Department Of ...........cccecvieeiiciiieei et ie e s s e sesesrr e eenesnnn 218
B, SUPTEME COUI ..eeviii e e te e e e e et sens e sae s st ssasbaesneanesennneanesmean 221
Q. Workers’ Compensation COUM ... s et e e e see s eeeeseneeaaeeaees 224
Tables

a. Table 1—-FY'04 to FY'05 Appropriation COMPAriSon .........eeeeeerercemverreresseresenerns 227
b.  Table 2 - FY'04 Supplemental Appropriations ............coeeeeeerrercsieseeiesisseeeveseresereence 230
c. Table 3 — History of the Constitutional Reserve FUNd ...........coceeoveeeivveeererereeeseerenns 231
d. Table 4 - 2004 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds ............ 2356
e. Table 5 — 2004 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures.............. 237
f.  Table 6 — FY'05 Limits on Director's Salanes & FTE......ccoivoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 239






Oklahoma State Senate

FY’'05 Appropriations Report

Actions of the 2004 Oklahoma Legislature

Overview of FY’05 Appropriations

The budget picture for Oklahoma was much brighier this year than in recent years. In fact,
after three consecutive years of declining revenues, the 2004 Legislature was able to address
many ctritical state issues including Medicaid, senior nutrition, frauma care, services for the
mentally ill and developmentally disabled, child care, teacher pay and benefits, state employee
pay, and much needed funding for higher education.

The Legislature appropriated a total of $5,358,451,676 for FY’05 agency operations. Ancther
$32,587,017 in supplemental funding was appropriated for FY'04 agency operations.
Appropriations for FY’05 were $214.0 million or 4.2% higher than the FY’04 budget (calcutated
. with FY’04 supplemental appropriations included). Table 1 at the end of the document outlines
the appropriations made during the 2004 Session.

Revenue Measures

To arrive at the appropriated levels, the Legislature removed all one-time expenditures and
one-time funding sources, then added the following:

» Revenue growth from certified funds

¢ Federal offset funds provided by Congress in 2003

+ Cash-flow reserve from revenue collections in the prior fiscal year
e Carry-over in Oil Gross Production revolving funds

* Increases in revenue collections generated from a new Integrated Computer System at the
Oklahoma Tax Commission

« Increases in the State Treasurer's Unclaimed Property and Deposits Fund.



General Appropriations Bill

A General Appropriations Bill (HB 2007) was enacted on March 22. The measure provided
$5,324.3 million to fund the operations of 81 state agencies. The GA Bill also appropriated
$15.2 million in FY’04 supplemental funding. Other supplemental funding was provided later in
the Session. A complete list of supplemental funding items can be found in Table 2 at the end
of this document. Specific programs funded above the FY’04 base appropriation level in HB
2007 include:

¢ Health benefit allowances at 100 percent for all certified teachers ($50 million)

» Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program (OHLAP) Séholarships ($8.1 million)

¢ Medicaid enroliment/utilization growth and prescription drug cost increases ($43.2 million)

e Trauma System Infrastructure ($2.1 million)

e Community Health Services ($2.5 miilion)

e Child Care Subsidies ($10 million)

s Services for the Developmentally Disabled ($2 million)

¢ Rural Economic Action Plans ($15 million)



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Members:

Senator Herb Rozell, Chair
Senator Glenn Coffee
Senator Johnnie Crutchfield
Senator Charles Ford
Senator Robert Milacek
Senator Mark Snyder
Senator Stratton Taylor
Senator Penny Williams

Nicole Barnes, Analyst

FY'04 Final FY'05
Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change

Arts Council $3,864,077 $3,923,871 $59,794 1.5%
Career and Technology Education $117,822,607  $123,887,358 $6,064,751 5.1%
Education, State Department of $1,968,389,815  $2,007,663,450 $39,273,635 2.0%
Educational Television Authority $3,448,064 $4,201,753 $753,689 21.9%
Higher Education, Regents for $767,880,401  $802,136,296  $34,255,895 4.5%
Land Office, Commissioners of $4,095,100 $4,747 965 $652,865 15.9%
Libraries, Department of $6,166,270 $6,212,118 $45,848 0.7%
Physician Manpower Training Commission $5,017,536 $5,024,607 $7,071 0.1%
Private Vocational Schools, Board of $152,989 $155,456 $2,467 1.6%
Science & Math, School of $6,204,693 $6,572,319 $367,626 5.9%
Science & Technology, Center for $11,014,879 $11,669,647 $654,768 5.9%
Teacher Preparation, Commission on $1,986,005 $1,998,168 $12,163 0.6%

Subtotal  $2,896,042,436 $2,978,193,008 $82,150,572 2.8%







State Arts Council

. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 -
$5,000,000
$4,000,000
@0
%’ $3,000,000
=]
$2,000,000
$1,000,000
%0
FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
7= Approp. I Total Expend. === Auth. FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $4,083,091 0.3% $5,009,917 3.7% 16.3 17.0
FY’01 $4,255,497 4.2% $5,086,358 1.5% 16.8 17.0
Fy'02 $4,373,672 * 2.8% $5,507,034 8.3% 16.9 17.0
FY'03 $3,979,482 ** -9.0% $4,603,291 -16.4% 16.6 17.0
FY'04 $3,864,077 -2.9% $4,625,662 0.5% 15.9 17.0
FY’'05 $3,923,871 1.5% $4,732,056 2.3% 17.0
6 Year Change -$159,220 -3.9% -$277,861 -5.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$570,225 -14.0% -$773,520 -15.4%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30, The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $4,545,772, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $4,318,483, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.



ll. FY'05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'04 Appropriation 3,864,077 17.0
B. FY’'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 14,794 0.0
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Community Program Grants

Funding was provided for additional grants. 45,000
Total Adjustments . 59,794 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 3,923,871 17.0
lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SQURCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

3.7%

FY'05 Appropriations $3,878,871
Special Cash Bl s45.000
Federal Funds [ ] se33,100
Other Bl si75.085
Total FY’05 Budget $4,732,056
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 23 HB 2010, Sections 2-3

HB 2010, Section 1



State Department of Career and Technology Education

. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000 -~ T 480.0
$160,000,000 - 1 450.0
$140,000,000 - - 440.0
) $120,000,000 - | 430.0
£ $100,000,000
5 ° L 4200
& $80,000,000 w
$60,000,000 4100
$40,000,000 - 400.0
$20,000,000 - 390.0
$0 - 380.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'g2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
EEEsE] Approp. I Total Expend. —#—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $116,516,707 -0.4% $147,796,494 1.7% 392.1 450.0
Fyo1 $128,739,078 10.5% $161,239,664 9.1% 387.2 450.0
FY'02 $126,854,773 * -1.5% $165,788,915 2.8% 394.0 450.0
FY’03 $120,897,729 ** -4.7% $149,736,629 -9.7% 365.7 405.0
FY'04 $117,822,607 -2.5% $150,654,552 0.6% 340.0 405.0
FY'05 $123,887,358 51% $155,173,947 3.0% 405.0
6 Year Change $7,370,651 6.3% $7,377,453 5.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$5,605,912 -4.8% -$8,876,219 -6.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $131,846,398, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the nhumber shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $131,196,667, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY’00 - Appropriation amount includes $1 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $1 million from the

Support Personnel Flexible Benefit Fund.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $3,615,334.



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 117,822,607 406.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 272,480
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Certified Employee Health Benefit Allowance 3,754,274
Funding was provided to increase state coverage of teachers’ health
insurance from 58% to 100% of the Health Choice-Hi Option
premium rate (SB11086).

3. Support Personnel Health Benefit Allowance 1,894,212
The Legislature provided additional funding to cover a 9.3% cost
increase in support staif health benefit allowances.

4. Local School Support 143,785
Additional funding was provided to help schools reach former
funding levels.

Total Adjustments 6,064,751 0.0

C. FY'05 Appropriation 123,887,358 406.0

lIl. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1106
This measure requires school districts to pay amounts paid for fringe benefits that were used to
meet the minimum salary requirements for the 2003-2004 school year to teachers in salary for the
2004-2005 school year. Prohibits inclusion of amounts paid for health insurance over and above
the flexible benefit allowance in calculation of total compensation if the district provided the benefit
as a use-it-or-lose-it benefit and if the district did not apply the benefit toward meeting the minimum
salary schedule. Clarifies that districts are not required to use certain funds for instruction costs if
the 17% district payment for 2003-2004 was used to meet the minimum salary schedule. Expands
use of certain funds to include payment for certified counselors, librarians, nurses, and other
professional specialists. Clarifies that a district shall pay certain increased total compensation
only to teachers who participated in the district’s health insurance plan.



B. HB 2662

This measure raises the flexible benefit aliowance for certified school personnel to 100% of the
Health Choice (Hi) option plan. Changes definition of fringe benefits and requires certain amounts
paid by districts to certified personnel in the past years to be used for instructional costs or for
taxable compensation or for fringe benefits.

C. 8B 1272

Enacts a minimum salary schedute for school years 2005-2006 through 2008-2009 that are
designed to raise Oklahoma’s average salary io the regional average by FY’09.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Special Cash

Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 20-22
'SB 921, Sections 1-3

I 123,787,358
B 6075837
[ ] $25.210,752

B 5100000

$155,073,947

FY’05 Budget by Source

0,
16.2% 0.1%

3.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 921, Sections 4-5

79.8%



State Board of Education

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000,000 + -+ 600.0
= i

$2,500,000,000 + - 500.0

$2,000,000,000 + - 400.0

- 300.0 ”E‘
L 200.0

- 100.0

= - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05

E‘:m Approp. Il Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY’00 $1,790,456,788 3.0% $2,108,819,860 21% 478.5 552.0
FY'01 $1,981,791,430 10.7% $2,326,587,030 10.3% 481.4 549.8
FY’02 $1,964,628,581 * -0.9% $2,414,779,153 3.8% 538.0 554.0
FY'03 $1,870,473,148 * -4.8% $2,307,772,827 -4.4% 453.0 511.0
FY’04 $1,068,389,815 5.2% $2,450,878,031 6.2% 341.0 400.0
FY'05 $2,007,663,450 2.0% $2,616,727,005 6.8% 400.0
6 Year Change $217,206,662 12.1% $507,907,145 24.1%

Inflation Adjusted

6 Year Change $6,914,250 0.4% $233,818,461 11.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,034,909,789, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,040,028,841, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced. The number shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $25,486,165.

FY*00 - Appropriation amount includes $17.5 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $19.4 million from
the Support Personnal Flexible Benefit Fund.

FY’01 - Appropriation amount includes $47,583,990 from the Common Education Technology Revolving Fund and
$10.4 million in supplemental appropriations.

FY’'02 - The Total Budget Expenditures number does not inciude $3,617,301 that is appropriated to the State
Department of Education but passed directly to the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation.

FY’04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $17,784,550.



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

1. Supplemental Appropriation (HB 2007)
Due to an increase in the number of projected teachers attaining
national board certification (NBC) for FY*04, the Legislature
appropriated additional funds to cover the cost of providing the
$5,000 annual stipend to 45 teachers.

2. Supplemental Appropriation (SB 912 and SB 1071)
These bills appropriated menies for deposit into the Ad Valorem
Reimbursement Fund. These funds will be expended to reimburse
school districts (through the counties) that claim a loss of revenue
due to the five-year Ad Valorem tax exemption for a manufacturing
facility.

B. Adjusted FY’04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

1,950,625,265
464,550

17,300,000

400.0

1,968,389,815

400.0

C. FY'05 Approptiation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HE 2007, HB 2005)

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Removal of Ad Valorem Supplemental from Base Calculation

3. Certified Employee Health Benefit Allowance
Funding was provided to increase state coverage of teachers’ health
insurance from 58% to 100% of the Health Choice-Hi Option
premium rate (SB1106).

4, Support Personnel Health Benefit Allowance
The Legislature provided additional funding to cover a 9.3% cost
increase in suppon siaff health benefit allowances.

5. Advanced Placement
Funding was provided to increase the number of grants awarded to
schools for Advanced Placement course offerings. This program
allows high school students to undertake college level academic
courses while still in high school and provides the opportunity to take
the AP exam at the end of the course, possibly for college credit. In
FY’05, more than 348 schools will offer Advanced Placement
courses.

Total

FTE

377,289

-17,300,000
50,089,590

2,150,271

1,000,000




Appropriation Adjustments (conf'd.)

6.

10.

Mentor Teacher

Additional Funding was provided to increase the number of Mentor
Teacher stipends available in schools. Mentor teachers are
assigned 1o every first-year teacher for the purpose of providing
guidance and assistance. Mentor teachers are to receive a $500
stipend for their services.

. Parents as Teachers (OPAT)

Funding was provided to increase the number of grants in this
program to aid parents in their child’s education from the pre-natal
stage through age two. Providers help parents enhance positive
skills and practices and build on them with the latest in early brain
development and child growth research. With increased knowledge
of child growth and brain development, parents are better prepared to
have a positive impact on their child’s success in school. With the
increase, OPAT will receive more than $1.5 million in funding for
FY'05, which represents nearly a 20% increase from the previocus
year, but funding is still nearly 48% lower than FY’01 levels, The
State Department of Education expects to serve nearly 7,800 families
in FY’05.

. Alternative Education

Funding was provided by the Legislature to cover additional grants to
schools that design programs to serve high challenge children and
youth in counties with a high number of dropouts and a high number
of referrals to the juvenile justice system who are at risk of failing to
complete a satisfactory education. Alternative Education Programs
serve students in Grades 6-12 who are most at risk of not completing
a high school education. Funds are used to provide at-risk students
with teachers and educational materials. This appropriation
represents a 1.4% increase over FY’04 funding levels, but program
funding remains 18% lower than it was in FY'01.

. Education Leadership Oklahoma

The Legislature increased the appropriation to this program (which
supports teachers in attaining National Board Certification) by
$955,150 in order to fund 124 additional National Board
Scholarships and teacher stipends. Total funding for FY’08 will
amount to $5,527,582, which represents a 34% increase over the
previous year.

School Lunch Matching

Increased participation in this program required more funding for the
state’s portion of the federal match. Approximately 38.7 million
lunches were served in the 2002-2003 school year at a free or
reduced price. The State Department of Education expects g 16%
increase in the number of meals it will have to serve in the coming
year. This appropriation represents an increase of 16% over FY'04
funding levels.

Total FTE

500,000

250,000

250,000

955,150

568,000

10




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

11. Adult Education Matching 184,000
Additional federal funds required an increase in the state match.
This program enables adults to learn the skills needed to gain and
retain employment, achieve self-sufficiency, participate in the
educational development of their children, and become more
productive citizens. Adults may utilize services ranging from literacy
instruction to earning a GED. This appropriation represents an
increase of 8.6% over FY’'04 funding levels.

12. Community Education Grants ' 40,000
Funding was provided by the Legislature to partially restore this
program. Run by the community education consortium, this program
coordinates educational activities such as tutoring throughout the
day, for youth and adults alike. This program was not funded in
FY'04.

13. Legislative Task Force Studies 150,000
Funding was pravided to enable two task forces to contract with
professionals who specialize in studying the task forces’ target
areas. $30,000 will help the Task Force on School Administrative
Reorganization or Consolidation, and $120,000 will be used to help
the State Aid Funding Formula Study Group.

14, Charter Schools Fund 50,000
The Legistature provided funding for this program to provide financial
support to charter school applicants and charter schools.

15. Staff Development 63,785
Funds were provided to include the A+ Schools Arts Program.

16. VISION -55,100
This program provides technological support for school districts.
Program funding was reduced in FY’05 to help support the
restoration of other educational programs.

Total Adjustments 39,273,685 0.0
D. FY’05 Appropriation 2,007,663,500 400.0
lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None

11



IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1106
This measure requires school districts to pay amounts paid for fringe benefits that were used to
meet the minimum salary requirements for the 2003-2004 school year to teachers in salary for the
2004-2005 school year. Prohibits inclusion of amounts paid for health insurance over and above
the flexible benefit allowance in calculation of total compensation if the district provided the beneiit
as a use-it-or-lose-it benefit and if the district did not apply the benefit toward meeting the minimum
salary schedule. Clarifies that districts are not required to use certain funds for instruction costs if
the 17% district payment for 2003-2004 was used to meet the minimum salary schedule. Expands
use of certain funds to include payment for certified counselors, librarians, nurses, and other
professional specialists. Clarifies that a district shall pay certain increased total compensation
only to teachers who participated in the district’s health insurance plan.

B. HB 2662
This measure raises the flexible benefit allowance for certified school personnel to 100% of the
Health Choice (Hi) option plan. Changes definition of fringe benefits and requires certain amounts
paid by districts to certified personnel in the past years to be used for instructional costs or for -
taxable compensation or for fringe benefits.

C. SB 1272
Enacts a minimum salary schedule for school years 2005-2006 through 2008-2009 that are
designed to raise Oklahoma’s average salary to the regional average by FY’09.

D. SB 1114
This measure extends the general fund carryover penalty waiver for gross production revenue
apportionment purposes. It also creates the Task Force of School District General Fund Carryover
Standards until December 31, 2004.

E. SB 1252
Also known as The Gaming Bill, this measure will become State Question 712 on the November 2,
2004 General Election ballot. It will allow private, pari-mutuat horse racing tracks to have certain
types of electronic gaming devices and permits and provides a model compact by which indian
Tribes may operate the same machines at gaming facilities on Indian land. Portions of the
revenues generated by the tracks would go io the track, purses, and the state. Portions of the
revenues generated by the casinos would go to the tribe and a portion to the state. Of those
portions given {o the state, 12% will be deposited into the Oklahoma Higher Leaming Access Trust
Fund (OHLAP), and 88% will go to the Education Reform Revolving Fund, which is allocated for the
financial support of public schools.

F. HB 2332

This measure makes technical revision to several areas of state law that relate to school finance by
updating and streamlining the process that school districts use to manage financial operations.

12



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source
0.14%

23.28%

FY'05 Appropriations | $2,002,748,363
Revolving Funds $1,229,802
Federal Funds $609,063,555 0.05%
Pass-Through Monies $3,685,285

Total FY'05 Budget $2,616,727,005

76.54%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 2-11 HB 2012, Sections 7-8

HB 2012, Sections 1-6
SB 1080, Section 1

13



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 - — 85.0
$10,000,000 - + 84,0
- 83.0
$8,000,000 -+
i - 82.0
= $6,000,000 - =
a L 81.0
$4,000,000 — | 80,0
$2,000,000 1§ 79,0
$0 ' - 78.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 Fy'o4 FY'05
t”-lm‘ Approp. I Total Expend. === Auth. FTE i
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $3,441,158 1.6% $4,024,405 27.8% 66.9 80.0
FY’01 $3,685,817 7.1% $4,546,364 13.0% 72.0 84.0
FY’02 $10,889,614 *  195.4% $4,493,022 -1.2% 721 84.0
FY'03 $3,448,064 **  -68.3% $4,195,767 -6.6% 67.1 84.0
FY'04 $3,448,064 0.0% $9,205,665 121.5% 66.3 84.0
FY'05 $4,201,753 21.9% $8,048,274 -3.7% 84.0
6 Year Change $760,595 22.1% $4,923,869 122.4%
inflation Adjusted
8 Year Change $320,483 9.3% $3,986,583 99.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agenicy's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was criginally appropriated $3,938,732, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $400,000 and a one-time appropriation of

$6.7 million for digital television conversion.

** The agency was originally appropriated $3,741,795, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

14



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

3,448,064

84.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees eifective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Digital Broadcasting Requirements

The Legislature provided the agency with enough funding to comply
with FCC requirements relating to the operation of digital TV
transmission (DTV). Funding will provide one additional FTE to
operate the dual traffic and control operations, the cost of increased
utilities and tower rentals and increased insurance costs with risk
management.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

58,689

695,000

753,689

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

4,201,753

Ifl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

15




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

6.6%

FY’05 Appropriations $4,201,753
Revolving Funds I:I $4,155,228
Federal Funds Bl 591,203
Total FY’05 Budget $8,948,274
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 24 HB 2014, Sections 1-2

16



Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000,000 +
$1,600,000,000
$1,400,000,000 -
$1,200,000,000 -

£ $1,000,000,000 + ur
©  $800,000,000 el
Q e : - 0.4
$600,000,000 |- L 0.3
$400,000,000 0.2
$200,000,000 -+ L 0.1
$0 +=5 - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|I@1Approp. B Total Expend. —=—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE” FTE*
FY'00 $772,165,329 1.9% $1,206,950,162 3.9% N/A N/A
FY'0O1 $833,015,553 7.9% $1,300,349,850 7.7% N/A N/A
FY’02 $834,845,474 ** 0.2% $1,347,344,175 3.6% N/A N/A
FY'03 $791,495,572 » -5.2% $1,410,586,079 4.7% N/A N/A
FY’'04 $768,130,521 -3.0% $1,451,510,523 2.9% N/A N/A
FY’'05 $802,136,296 4.4% $1,687,605,959 16.3% N/A
6 Year Change $29,970,967 3.9% $480,655,797 39.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$54,048,681 -7.0% $303,887,760 25.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

** The agency was originally appropriated $860,475,547, hut due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

A The agency was originally appropriated $851,255,610, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown,

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $23.5 million.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $95,167,980 from the Oklahoma Tuition Scholarship Revolving Fund and the
Higher Education Capital Revolving Fund and $16,843,396 in supplemental funding.

17



ll. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

768,130,523

N/A

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

. Bond Debt Service
In FY’04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds
to take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that
restructuring required increased payments in FY’05. The agency
was provided funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3.

Mandatory Cost Increase

The Legislature provided funding to aid the state’s colleges and

universities with rising maintenance costs.

. Institutional Projects
This money will be distributed in the following manner: $85,000 to
the Political Communications Center at the OU School of
Journalism, $200,000 to the Food and Agriculture Product
Development Center at OSU, and $300,000 to the Sutton Program at

the OU College of Arts and Sciences.

. Cooperative Extension Services
This funding was provided to help restore operational funds at

county extension offices.

. Tuition Equalization Grants
These funds will be transferred to the Oklahoma Tuition Equalization
Grant Trust Fund to provide private tuition aid grants. Grants in the
amount of $2,000 per academic year will be awarded to students by
the Regents on an application basis. Parental income must not
exceed $50,000 annually for students to be eligible for the grant.

. Nigh Scholarships
The Legislature provided funding to increase the George Nigh
Scholarship Program. Scholarships amounting to $1,000 each are
awarded annually. Scholarship recipients must attend seminars on
public service at the Nigh Institute and must also demonstrate an

interest in a career in public service.

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Total

FTE

241,674

423,597

24,332,715

585,000

3,300,000

1,000,000

100,000

18




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

8. Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program 4,022,787
$8.2 miliion in additional funding was allocated for FY’05 for this
valuable scholarship program; $4.02 million of that amount was
provided through appropriations and $4.18 million will be directed to
OHI.AP from gaming revenues.

Total Adjusiments 34,005,773 N/A

C. FY’05 Appropriation ) 802,136,296 N/A

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 908
This measure increased scholarship grants from $6,000 to $15,000 per academic year through
the Oklahoma Rural Medical Education Loan Program. Through the program, PMTC provides
financial assistance to Okiahoma residents who are enrolled in a medical college and who have
the goal of practicing medicine in rural Oklahoma. To meet eligibility requirements, students must
currently be enrolled in a medical college, must be a resident of this state, must have no other
assistance which has a conflicting service obligation requirement, and he/she must agree to
practice in a rural community and do a residency in a primary care specialty. Between 20 and 25
scholarships are awarded annualiy.

B. SB 1252
Also known as The Gaming Bill, this measure will become State Question 712 on the November
2, 2004 General Election ballot. It will allow private, pari-mutual horse racing tracks to have certain
types of electronic gaming devices and permits and provides a model compact by which indian
Tribes may operate the same machines at gaming facilities on Indian land. Portions of the
revenues generated by the fracks would go to the track, purses, and the state. Portions of the
revenues generated by the casinos would go to the tribe and a portion to the state. Of those
portions given to the state, 12% will be deposited into the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Trust
Fund (OHLAP), and 88% will go to the Education Reform Revolving Fund, which is allocated for
the financial support of public schools.

C. HB 1904
This bill authorized the Oklahoma Capital Improvement Authority to issue up to $50 million in
bonds to provide the state’s matching share for endowed chairs with the bonds to be retired from
the $7.5 million currently being put into the endowed chairs program each year. The state
provided no additional appropriations for payment of the debt service.

19



D. HB 2624
This bill provides for the establishment of a branch campus of Cameron University at Duncan.
The branch campus will be governed by the Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma and
will be administered through Cameron University.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'05 BUDGET

The following two graphs show the breakdown of the total funding sources ($1,687,605,959) for
the State Regents for Higher Education.

FY’05 Budget by Source

Higher Education Institutions
FY'05 Appropriations [ ] $638018492 53.1%
Revolving Funds $755,093,115
Constitutional Reserve Funds | $27,932,456

Total FY’05 Budget $1,421,044,063

44.9%

FY’05 Budget by Source
9.2%
24.3%
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education
Federal Funds (] $24,944,931
Constitutional Reserve Funds $68,120,930
Revolving Funds B s0.278.231
Total FY’05 Budget $102,444,092
66.5%
Appropr.iation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 12-19 N/A

SB 923, Sections 1-4

20



Commissioners of the Land Office

. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 -~ 63.1
1 63.0
$5,000,000 +
$4,000,000
4 :
= $3,000,000
Q E
o]
$2,000,000
$1,000,000
$0
FY'00 FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
==mE Approp. B Total Expend. —l=—Auth. FI‘E—|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $4,135,788 1.0% $3,693,481 -0.3% 56.0 62.5
FY'01 $4,233,763 2.4% $3,977,432 7.7% 53.9 62.5
FY02 $3,850,542 * -9.1% $4,638,689 16.6% 60.0 62.5
FY’03 $4,095,100 6.4% $4,301,122 -7.3% 53.7 62.5
FY'04 $4,095,100 0.0% $4,379,705 1.8% 53.1 62.5
FY'05 $4,747,965 15.9% $5,491,654 25.4% 63.0
6 Year Change $612,177 14.8% $1,798,173 48.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $114,852 2.8% $1,222,951 33.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure Is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $4,310,632, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

21



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total "FTE
A. FY’'04 Appropriation 4,095,100 63.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 66,865

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state

employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since

FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and

also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Operational Increases 586,000

The agency received an increase of $586,000 for the following

purposes: 1) $84,000 to convert 6 temporary positions into

permanent, unclassified positions; 2) $150,000 for soil conservation

improvements; 3)$200,000 for real estate brokerage for commercial

properties and for the Texoma Development Project; and 4) $152,000

for Access Data Base Development and Management. Yearly

maintenance for item #4 is estimated at $28,000.

Total Adjustments 652,865 0.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation 4,747,965 63.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. Nonhe.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2542

This bill authorizes the Commissioners of the Land Office to invest no more than three percent of
the total value of permanent school funds in real property owned by the State or the Department of

Tourism and Recreation. This will allow the Commissioners to purchase and develop the fand
around Lake Texoma that is currently owned by the Department of Tourism and Recreation.

22




B. HB 2681
This bill authorizes the Commissioners of the Land Office to exchange real property of the trust for
real property of equal or greater value. It also exempts the Commission from Central Purchasing
regulations, thus allowing the hire of real estate brokers qualified to market commercial properties

to large companies.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

13.5%

$4,747,965

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds $743,689
Total FY’05 Budget $5,491,654
86.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 25 SB 925, Sections 3-4

3B 925, Sections 1-2

23



Oklahoma Department of Libraries

. FUNDING HISTORY
$12,000,000 T T 83.0
- 82.8
$10,000,000 -
- 82.6
$8,000,000 - L 82.4
g - 822
= $6,000,000 - E
a +82.0
$4,000,000 - - 81.8
- 81.8
$2,000,000 -
- 81.4
$0 - - 81.2
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| 389 Approp. W Total Expend, ——Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $6,602,568 -0.1% $9,358,170 6.2% 77.9 81.8
FY'01 $6,960,586 5.4% $9,611,677 2.7% 74.3 81.8
FY’02 $6,979,479 * 0.3% $10,677,937 11.1% 81.0 82.8
FY'03 $6,350,433 ** -9.0% $8,524,577 -20.2% 72.6 82.8
FY'04 $6,166,270 -2.9% $9,251,776 8.5% 67.4 82.8
FY'05 $6,212,118 0.7% $9,313,828 0.7% 82.8
6 Year Change -$390,450 -5.9% -$44,342 -0.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,041,137 -15.8% -$1,019,918 -10.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

¥ The agency was originally appropriated $7,254,115, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

ok

The agency was originally appropriated $6,891,409, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

24



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

6,166,270

82.8

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 45,848
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

45,848

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

6,212,118

82.8

il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 26

FY’05 Budget by Source

28.3%

$6,212,118
Bl ss75.000
[ ] $2.726,710
$9,313,828 4.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 927, Sections 1-2

25




Physician Manpower Training Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Tk

FY’00
FY'01
FY'02
FY'03
FY’04
FY'05

6 Year Change

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change

2
S
-]
(=]

$7,000,000 +

$6,000,000 -

$4,000,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000

$1,000,000 i

$5,000,000 -H&E

%0

::_—_-:3 Approp. Il Total Expend. == Auth. FTE I

FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05

T 7.0

L 4.0

- 3.0

- 0.0

FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
$5,438,784 -1.1% $6,296,028 -2.9% 6.0 6.0
$5,449,660 0.2% $6,046,341 -4.0% 6.0 6.0
$5,693,416 * 4.5% $6,556,739 8.4% 6.0 6.0
$5,197,903 ** -8.7% $5,939,127 -9.4% 6.0 6.0
$5,017,536 -3.5% $5,870,692 -1.2% 6.0 6.0
$5,024,607 0.1% $5,873,082 0.0% 6.0
-$414,177 -7.6% -$422,946 -6.7%
-$940,479 -17.3% -$1,038,121 -16.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $5,901,708, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $5,606,623, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

26



Il. FY'05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Approptiation 5,017,536 7.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 7,071 0.0
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustmenis
2. None.
Total Adjustments 7,071 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 5,024,607 7.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 908

This measure increased scholarship grants from $6,000 to $15,000 per academic year through the
Oklahoma Rural Medical Education Loan Program. Through the program, PMTC provides financial
assistance to Oklahoma residents who are enrolled in a medical college and who have the goal of
practicing medicine in rural Oklahoma. To meet eligibilty requirements, students must currently be
enrolled in a medical college, must be a resident of this state, must have no other assistance

which has a conflicting service obligation requirement, and he/she must agree to practice in a rural
community and do a residency in a primary care specialty. Between 20 and 25 scholarships are

awarded annualiy.




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations

Carryover

Special Cash

Community Residency Fund

PMTC Revolving Fund

Nursing Student Assistance
Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 27
HB 2016, Sections 1-2

| $4,624,607
B sss3.053
[ 1 $400,000
BE s240500
B si94072
Bl 5320950
T $5,873,082

28

FY’05 Budget by Source

3.3% 5.5%

4.2%
6.8%

1.4%

78.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2016, Sections 3-4



Board of Private Vocational Schools

. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000 T35
$350,000 + = » = = B 30
$300,000 + Llosg
$250,000 -+
i TR0,
= $200,000 -+ =
[ L.
s +1.5
$150,000 -+
$100,000 719
$50,000 + 0.5
$0 - . ; - 0.0
FY'0p FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
'-::' Approp. Il Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'0C $163,601 3.0% $361,016 129.0% - 3.0 3.0
FY’01 $169,117 3.4% $166,774 -53.8% 3.0 3.0
FY’02 $168,143 * -0.6% $174,016 4.3% 3.0 3.0
FY'03 $152,989 ** -9.0% $154,201 -11.4% 29 3.0
FY'04 $152,989 0.0% $152,989 -0.8% 3.0 3.0
FY’05 $155,456 1.6% $173,456 13.4% 3.0
6 Year Change -$8,145 -5.0% -$187,560 -62.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$24,428 -14.9% -$205,729 -57.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $174,760, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was criginally appropriated $166,022, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

29



IIl. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 152,989 3.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
| General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusimenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 2,467 0.0
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 2,467 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 155,456 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2400

This measure allows the agency to increase fees and penalties so that it may become
self-supporting. It increases the new license fee from $1,000 to $1,200 and creates a schedule of
renewal fees based on a school’s tuition income. It also increases the penalty from $500 to $1,000

for private school licensure which does not meet the required standards.

B. SB 817

This bill creates the "Oklahoma Board of Private Vocational Schools Revolving Fund". Funds may

be expended upon authorization by the Legislature.

30




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Carryover
Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 28

L]

$173,456

31

$155,456
$18,000

FY’05 Budget by Source

89.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2018, Sections 1-2

10.4%



Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 + T 90.0

$7,000,000 -+ - 80.0

$6,000,000 + - 70.0

$5,000,000 -+ T 60.0

= $4,000,000
a -+ 40.0

$3,000,000 | 500

$2|000,000 T ' 20.0

$1,000,000 L 10.0

$0 - - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
=] Approp. W Total Expend. == Auth, FI'E|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'00 $4,618,734 -0.2% $4,548,916 10.5% £55.9 64.0
Fy'01 $5,444,263 17.9% $5,200,887 14.3% 61.3 65.0
FY02 $5,938,426 * 2.1% $6,750,049 29.8% 72.0 77.0
FY'03 $6,010,418 ** 1.2% $6,240,818 -7.5% 70.5 77.0
FY'04 $6,204,693 3.2% $6,416,693 2.8% 73.0 77.0
FY’05 $6,572,319 5.9% $6,582,319 2.6% 77.0
6 Year Change $1,953,585 42 3% $2,033,403 44.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,265,168 27.4% $1,343,939 29.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $6,172,098, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $6,522,429, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $140,193.

32



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

6,204,693

77.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

2. Bond Debt Service

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Ponca City Regional Center

expects at least 20 students to enroll.
4. Operational Expenses
the school.

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

In FY’04, the state refinanced general obligation and ravenue bonds to
take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that restructuring
required increased payments in FY’05. The agency was provided
funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.

These funds will allow the school to open the Ponca City Regional Math
and Science Center. This project was delayed in the past due to
budget cuts. When the site apens in the Fall of 2005, the school

Additional funding was appropriated for various operating expenses of

Total

FTE

80,743

136,883

100,000

50,000

367,626

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

6,672,319

77.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

33




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 29
SB 929, Section 1

$6,572,319

I 1000

$6,582,319

34

FY’05 Budget by Source

0.2%

i

99.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 929, Sections 3-4



Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology

. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 + -+ 30.0
$25,000,000 T » = + 25,0
$20,000,000 + - 20.0
(2]
& w
E $15,000,000 + - 16.0 |
$10,000,000 - - 10.0
$5,000,000 - 5.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
[EEs Approp. Il Total Expend. =l Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $11,624,513 -1.1% $12,309,308 39.1% 18.9 24.0
FY'01 $12,158,041 4.6% $12,368,219 0.5% 19.3 24.0
FY02 $13,746,057 * 13.1% $25,246,968 104.1% 24.0 24.0
FY’03 $11,608,692 ** -15.5% $12,660,735 -49.9% 20.2 24.0
FY'04 $11,014,880 -5.1% $26,239,631 107.3% 19.3 24.0
FY'05 $11,669,647 5.9% $23,927,656 -8.8% 24.0
6 Year Change $45,134 0.4% $11,618,348 94.4%

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,177,201 -10.1% $9,112,049 74.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was criginally appropriated $14,286,952, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $12,597,604, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

35



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

11,014,880

24.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Technology Transfer Funding

competitive.

3. Applied Research Grants

4. Nanotechnology

Oklahoma.

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

The Legislature appropriated these funds to replace a federal
funding reduction to the Oklahoma Alliance for Manufacturing
Excellence. The Alliance provides valuable assisiance to many
Oklahoma manufacturers through educational programs, trade
leads, data analysis, and by serving as a forum in which
manufacturers can discuss common problems. The Alliance also
has a network of Manufacturing Extension Agents who help
manufacturers in their region become more productive and

Additional funding was provided for applied research grants. These
grants are awarded to Cklahoma businesses, universities, and
non-profit organizations for one to three years. Grant recipients must
be able to match state funds with funds leveraged through other
means. A panel of reviewers evaluate all grant proposals for
technical merit, potential economic impact, and commitment of the
organization to develop and market a new technology.

The Legislature appropriated funds for nanotechnology research
through the Oklahoma Nanotechnology Initiative. This appropriation,
along with a similar appropriation in FY’08, will cover administrative
costs for the first two years of the program; in subsequent years, it
will be self-funding. This program will enable the state to participate
in an emerging industry, bringing new high-tech jobs and plants to

Total

FTE

29,767

250,000

250,000

125,000

654,767

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

11,669,647

24.0

36




ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY*05 Appropriations
Special Cash
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 30
SB 931, Section 1

FY’'05 Budget by Source

0.4%

[ ] $11,204,647

$375,000
$12,158,009

$100,000 50.8%
$23,927,656

47.2%

1.6%

Expenditure Limii Reference:
SB 931, Sections 3-4

37



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Teacher Preparation Commission

$9,000,000 + - 9.2

$8,000,000 s B +9.0

$7,000,000 + + 88

$6,000,000 + + 8.6

§ $5,000,000 - -84
S $4,000,000 + g0 Ik

$3,000,000 - 8.0

$2,000,000 - 7.8

$1,000,000 - - 7.6

$0 - - 7.4
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
] Approp. I Total Expend, == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE

FY’00 $1,589,601 -0.8% $5,910,141 34.8% 8.2 8.0
FY’01 $2,330,425 46.6% $5,559,392 -5.9% 7.8 8.0
FY’02 $2,247,920 * -3.5% $8,277,229 48.9% 9.0 9.0
FY’03 $2,045,320 ** -9.0% $5,851,519 -29.3% 9.1 9.0
FY'04 $1,986,006 -2.9% $5,171,735 -11.6% 9.0 9.0
FY'05 $1,998,168 0.6% $5,5633,453 7.0% 9.0
6 Year Change $408,567 25.7% -$376,688 -6.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $199,269 12.5% -$956,28% -16.2%

reduced to the number shown.

Yk

reduced to the number shown.

38

Total of alt appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,336,374, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

The agency was originally appropriated $2,219,555, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was



[I. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 1,986,006 9.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 12,162 0.0
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 12,162 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 1,998,168 9.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY’05 Appropriations [ ] $1,998,168
Revolving Funds ¢ $3,535,285
Total FY’05 Budget $5,5633,453
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 31 HB 2020, Sections 1-2

39







SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Members:

Senator Gilmer Capps, Chair
Senator Cliff Branan
Senator Kenneth Corn
Senator Owen Laughlin
Senator Debbe Leftwich
Senator Richard Lerblance
Senator Scott Pruitt
Senator Jeff Rabon
Senator James Williamson

Terry McKenna, Analyst

FY'04 Final FY'05
Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change

Auditor and Inspector $5,226,966 $5,523,603 $296,637 5.7%
Bond Advisor $163,527 $188,096 $24 569 15.0%
Central Services, Department of $12,210,888 $12,234,432 $23,544 0.2%
Civil Emergency Management Administration $666,227 $680,972 $14,745 2.2%
Election Board $8,195,395 $7,072,129 ($1,123,266) -13.7%
Ethics Commission $447 125 $480,747 $33,622 7.5%
Finance, Office of State $20,080,825 $22,866,800 $2,785,975 13.9%
Governor $2,477,660 $2,522,709 $45,049 1.8%
House of Representatives $17,437,944 $18,080,670 $642,726 3.7%
Legislative Service Bureau $2,060,969 $2,303,193 $242,224 11.8%
Lt. Governor $467,494 $523,259 $55,765 11.9%
Merit Protection Commission $504,885 $512,154 $7,269 1.4%
Military, Department of $7,021,379 $8,062,531 $1,041,152 14.8%
Personnel Management $4,602,700 $4.497,011 ($105,689) -2.3%
Secretary of State $429,494 $456,927 $27,433 6.4%
Senate $12,147,920 $12,769,707 $621,787 51%
Space Industry Development Authority $515,851 $518,323 $2,472 0.5%
Tax Commission $51,651,406 $41,812,019 ($9,839,387) -19.0%
Transportation, Department of $192,185,387  $200,875,804 $8,690,417 4.5%
Treasurer $4,377,639 $4,926,592 $548,953 12.5%

Subtotal $342,871,681  $346,907,678 $4,035,997 1.2%







Auditor and Inspector

. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 + -+ 180.0
-+ 160.0
$10,000,000 +
- 140.0
$8,000,000 - - 120.0
2 - 100.0
2 $6,000,000 - E
8 - 80.0
$4,000,000 - 60.0
- 40.0
$2,000,000
I - 20.0
$0 H== - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
Zes] Approp. I Total Expend. == Auth. FTEJ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $7,071,807 25.9% $10,807,088 14.5% 150.5 169.0
FY'01 $6,075,964 -14.1% $10,480,986 -3.0% 159.6 169.0
FYy’'02 $6,039,473 * -0.6% $11,301,4562 7.8% 168.0 169.0
FY’03 $5,473,263 ** -9.4% $10,358,228 -8.3% 148.5 169.0
FY'04 $5,226,966 -4.5% $10,344,629 -0.1% 152.0 169.0
FY'05 $5,523,603 5.7% $10,962,693 6.0% 169.0
6 Year Change -$1,548,204 -21.9% $155,605 1.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,126,773 -30.1% -$992,681 -9.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure Is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $6,277,121, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $5,939,515, but due to a revenue shoitfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

41



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 5,226,966 169.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 187,810
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustiments
2. Computer Purchases 150,000
Funds were appropriated (SB 933) for computer purchases and
upgrades (desktops, laptops and associated software).

3. Funding Transfer -41,173
HB 2023 reduced the agency's General Appropriations funding by this
amount. The monies were transferred to other agencies which,
because of their relatively small funding base or other special
circumstances, were more severely impacted by the budget cuts and
appropriation reductions implemented over the three previous fiscal

years,
Total Adjustments 296,637 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 5,523,603 169.0
ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1577
This bill modifies the agency’s performance audit procedures, deleting language which requires
the Auditor and [nspector to enforce cost-effective methods for the operations of governmental
entities. Requires an audited agency to bear the costs of the examination and creates fiscal
procedures for the recovery of costs incurred by the Auditor and Inspector.

42



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY’05 Appropriations $5,523,603
Revolving Funds [] $5.400,000
Carryover Funds - $39,090
Total FY’05 Budget $10,962,6893
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 32-33 HB 2023, Section 3
HB 2023, Sections 1-2 SB 933, Section 2

SB 933, Section 1

43



Bond Advisor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000 T 35
$350,000 + L 3.0
$300,000 - +25
$250,000 +
i T20
= $200,000 =
o 19
o +15
$150,000 +
i - 1.0
$100,000 -+ 3
$50,000 - i } - 0.5
$0 — = : ; - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| B Approp. MBS Total Expend. —ili=Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’'00
FY’01
FY’02
FY'03
FY'04 $163,527 N/A $279,937 N/A 3.0 3.0

FY’05 $188,096 15.0% $344,368 23.0% 3.0

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

44



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 163,527 3.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 3,569
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Travel Funds 21,000
This appropriation restores travel funds cut in FY’04 due to budget
allocation reductions; these monies will allow the State Bond Advisor
to continue meeting with national bond rating companies.
Total Adjustments 24,569 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 188,096 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
- A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations | $188,096
Revolving Funds D $156,272
Total FY’05 Budget $344,368

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 34
SB 935, Section 1

45

FY’'05 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 935, Section 2




. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Central Services

$70,000,000 — T 450.0
$60,000,000 + N - T 4000
+ 350.0
$50,000,000 --
+ 300.0
g $40,000,000 + L 950.0 E
Q $30,000,000 + L 200.0
- 150.0
$20,000,000 +
- 100.0
$10,000,000 - 50.0
$0 , - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 Fy'03 FY'04 FY'05
L“—::J Approp. I Total Expend. =il Auth. FTEI
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $14,245,456 7.6% $38,044,684 13.2% 258.8 390.0
FY'01 $14,585,125 2.4% $42,981,254 13.0% 262.0 390.0
FY'02 $16,143,000 * 10.7% $58,632,614 36.4% 300.0 390.0
FY’03 $14,203,855 ** -12.0% $44,889,104 -23.4% 242.6 390.0
FY04 $12,210,888 -14.0% $43,005,925 -4.2% 243.4 390.0
FY'05 $12,234,432 0.2% $65,432,018 52.1% 390.0
6 Year Change -$2.011,024 -14.1% $27,387,334 72.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,292,518 -23.1% $20,533,667 54.0%

Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’'05 figure is the agency’s initia! budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $16,194,148, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $15,301,061, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'02 - Appropriation amount includes suppimental appropriations of $500,000.

46



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

12,210,888

320.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Bond Debt Service
In FY’04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds to
take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that restructuring
required increased payments in FY’05. The agency was provided
funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Public Employees Relations Board (PERB)
Funds were appropriated (SB 955) to the agency for duties imposed
upon the Public Employees Relations Board. The monies will
be used to pay for the $9,000 termination package of its retiring
director, and for miscellaneous expenses incurred by the Board.

4. Asbestos Abatement Program Termination
SB 954 reduced funding for the agency’s Asbestos Abatement
Program by this amount. Following the Governot's recommendation,

The remaining monies in the program Fund ($309,135) are for final
expenditures (termination costs) identified by DCS.

5. Funding Transfer
SB 954 reduced the agency's General Appropriation funding by this
amount. The monies were transferred to other agencies which,
because of their relatively small funding base or other special
circumstances, were more severely impacted by the budget cuts and
appropriation reductions implemented over the three previous fiscal
years.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

further abatement activities will be subcontracted to private contractors.

82,115

837,033

14,000

-900,000

-9,604

23,544

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

12,234,432

380.0

47




lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 900

Authorizes the agency’s surplus property program to participate in similar programs offered by the

federal government.

B. B 1135

Concems the Central Purchasing Division. It clarifies language regarding the one percent fee
assessed against qualified organizations, allowing said fee to be used for the promotion of

goods and services provided by them.

C. HB 1965

Authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority (OCIA) to issue an additional $4 million in
bonds to complete the renovation of the Samuel Layton Building.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY'05 Appropriations

Revolving Funds

Carryover Funds
Total FY’'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 35-40
SB 954, Sections 1-5
SB 955, Section 1

FY’05 Budget by Source

1.3%

18.7%

[ ] $12,234,432

B| $52,335,050
BB 86253
$65,432,018

80.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 954, Section 6
SB 955, Section 2

48



Civil Emergency Management Administration

FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 + T 85.0
$3,500,000 -+ 4 a0
$3,000,000 -+ Los0
$2,500,000 -+
@ i+ 20.0 w
= $2,000,000 +
Q
a - 15.0
$1,500,000 -+
$1,000,000 + 100
$500,000 - - 5.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
= Approp. I Total Expend. == Auth. FTE|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $740,561 25.8% $3,208,736 10.9% 29.3 32.0
FY'01 $462,369 -37.6% $3,333,519 3.9% 29.0 32.0
FY’02 $743,132 * 60.7% $3,358,855 0.8% 26.0 32.0
FY’03 $690,390 ** -7.1% $3,027,063 -9.9% 27.6 32.0
FY'04 . $666,226 -3.5% $3,435,724 13.5% 25.0 32.0
FY'05 $680,972 2.2% $3,695,955 7.6% 32.0
6 Year Change -$59,589 -8.0% $487,219 15.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$130,917 ~17.7% $100,087 3.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $772,373, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

*k

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $749,202, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

49



It. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 666,226 32.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 14,746
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 14,746 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 680,972 32.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. State Emergency Fund

No monies were appropriated to the State Emergency Fund for payment on the state’s remaining

share ($20.2 million) of six declared disasters (tornadoes, flooding, ice storms) dating from May

1999. A supplemental appropriation to pay installments on the various disasters will be

considered by the 2005 Legislature.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY’05 Appropriations [ ] s680,972
Federal Funds 4 $3,014,983
Total FY’05 Budget $3,695,955
81.6%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 41 SB 956, Section 1

50

18.4%




Election Board

. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 --
$8,000,000 +
$7.000,000 -
$6,000,000 -
£ $5,000,000 -
S $4.000,000 -
$3,000,000
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000
$O _ i . 1: e
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
[EApprop. ETotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expendituresf _Change FTE FTE
FY*00 $7,384,036 3.3% $6,059,525 -33.7% 24.6 N/A
FY’01 $7,545,503 2.2% $7,078,797 16.8% 237 N/A
FY’'02 $7,319,743 * -3.0% $7,724,317 9.1% 27.0 N/A
FY’'03 $6,734,466 ** -8.0% $8,299,890 7.5% 227 N/A
FY’'04 $8,195,395 21.7% $8,165,384 -1.6% 23.0 N/A
FY’'05 $7,072,129 -18.7% $8,054,740 ~1.4% N/A
6 Year Change -$311,907 -4.2% $1,995,215 32.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,052,676 -14.3% $1,151,5622 19.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $7,607,768, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $7,227,380, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

51



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

~

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

8,195,395

N/A

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

. Presidential Primary

Funding for costs associated with the conduct of the 2004 Oklahoma
Presidential Primary Election (printing, poli workers, advertising, etc.)
were appropriated in HB 2007.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Remove One-Time Funding

In FY’04 the state received funding to implement the provisions of the
Help America Vote Act (HAVA), an initiative designed to help upgrade
electronic voting systems throughout the state.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

81,734

795,000

-2,000,000

1,123,266

N/A

C. FY'05 Appropriation

7,072,129

N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1104
Modifies the minimum salary of the chief clerk of the county election board and the number of
registered voters needed to create a sub-precinct; provides penalties for pollsters who violate the
law; authorizes the media to be in an election enclosure for five minutes and provides penalties for
the swearing of a false affidavit to obtain a ballot or vote absentee.

52




B. HB 2663

Provides procedures for holding elections to fill seats of members of the legislature not eligible to
complete their term of office because of the term limits provision of the Constitution.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

8.8%
3.4%
FY’05 Appropriations [l $7,072,129
Revolving Funds Bl 275,000
Carryover [1 s7o7.611
Total FY’05 Budget $8,054,740
87.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 42-43 HB 2025, Section 1

53



. FUNDING HISTORY

Ethics Commission

$700,000 | - B.0
$600,000 -+ I i = B 70
$500,000 + + 6.0
@ $400,000 I
5 140 F
8 $300,000 -
T 3.0
$200,000 +2.0
$100,000 1 L 10
$0 - E - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|Approp. M Total Expend. —#—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditurest¥ Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $446,511 7.5% $470,078 5.0% 7.0 7.0
FY’01 $508,730 13.9% $482,683 2.7% 6.8 7.0
FY°02 $518,566 * 1.9% $590,911 22.4% 7.0 7.0
FY'03 $444,450 **  -14.3% $612,518 3.7% 6.9 7.0
FY’'04 $447,125 » 0.6% $533,656 -12.9% 7.0 7.0
FY'05 $480,747 7.5% $572,398 7.3% 7.0
6 Year Change $34,236 7.7% $102,320 21.8%
Inflation Adjusted
8 Year Change -$16,120 -3.6% $42,364 9.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

expenses incurred defending an ethics interpretation that was found unconstitutional.

The agency was originally appropriated $467,321, but due to a revenue shortfali the agency's allocation was
reduced. However, the agency also received supplemental funding in the amount of $68,938 to pay legal

** The agency was originally appropriated $482,321, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

A The agency received additional funding in the amount of $36,000 to address attorneys’ fees related to a federal
court judgment in the matter of "Oklahoma for Life, Inc. v. Luton &t al."

54



li. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

447,125

7.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Remove One-Time Funding
The agency received funding to pay attorneys’ fees and costs
related to a federal judgment against the Commission in the matter of
"Oklahomans for Life, Inc. v. Luton, et. al.

3. Restore Funding Cuts
SB 1070 partially restored budget cuts and allocation reductions
implemented over the three previous fiscal years; the monies will
be employed for general operations programs (e.g. printing services,
candidate education seminars, telephone services) that were
curtailed because of said budget cuts.

Total Adjustmentis

Total

FTE

9,622

-36,000

60,000

33,622

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

480,747

7.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2664

Requires that all lobbyists pay a registration fee of $100; those monies will be deposited with the
State Treasurer to the credit of the Ethics Commission Revolving Fund. The estimated $60,000 in
annual collections will be employed by the Commission for operations and salaries.

55




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'05 BUDGET

FY'05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 44
SB 1070, Section 1

$480,747

$90,000

Bl 51651

$572,398

56

FY’05 Budget by So

0.3%
15.7% _

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 958, Section 1

urce

84.0%




Office of State Finance

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$35,000,000 -
$30,000,000 +
$25,000,000 -
@ $20,000,000 +
=
& $15,000,000 -
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000
$0
FY'00 Fy'0o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
[EflApprop. B Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $8,850,901 -2.8% $14,248,905 -8.1% 126.0 N/A
FY'01 $9,238,872 4.4% $16,363,767 14.8% 120.3 N/A
FY'02 $14,764,905 * 59.8% $18,599,700 13.7% 131.2 N/A
FY'03 $9,249,597 **  -37.4% $15,833,562 -14.9% 111.2 N/A
FY'04 $20,080,825 » 117.1% $14,830,232 -6.3% 114.4 N/A
FY’05 $22,866,800 13.9% $31,253,501 110.7% N/A
6 Year Change $14,015,899 158.4% $17,004,596 119.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $11,620,719 131.3% $13,730,953 96.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year,

* The agency was criginally appropriaied $15,147,572, but due o a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

“* The agency was originally appropriated $8,912,398, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

A The amount shown contains Special Cash Fund appropriations in the amount of $12,500,000. See Section IlI-E
for details.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $163,087.

57



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 20,080,825 N/A
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 124,710
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Remove One-time appropriations -8,500,000
These monies were used to further implement the statewide business
system that will enhance the delivery of state licensing, financial
tracking and human recourses services.

3. CORE Funding 10,700,000
Funds were appropriated for the implementation of the human
resources and budget applications of the CORE system; also these
monies will be used to hire additional FTE and the attendant computer
hardware/software required for the system’s Help Line.

4. Funding/FTE Transfer 169,000
The Office of Personnel Management transferred five FTE to the
agency for operations associated with the CORE system; these
funds will be used to pay salaries and benefits for those employees.

5. Pass Thru Appropriation 292,265
HB 2026 transferred this amount from OSF to the Wildlife
Department, a non-appropriated agency, for payment of a federal
settlement in a diversion of funds judgment.

Total Adjustments 2,785,975 N/A
C. FY’05 Appropriation 22,866,800 N/A
H. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

58



IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1252
Orders a legislative referendum on the provisions of the State Tribal Gaming Act which authorizes
a limited number of electronic games at three of the four state racetracks, and creates a model
compact which Indian Tribes in this state may enter into for the purpose of conducting such
gaming on Indian lands. If the referendum passes, OSF will have gaming oversight
responsibilities to include: records keeping, coordination activities, inspection of facilities and
records and the reception of deposits and of gaming related information.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source
1.2%

25.6%
FY'05 Appropriations $22,866,800
Revolving Funds [ 1 $s,008,221
Carryover . $378,480
Total FY’05 Budget $31,253,501
7 73.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 45 N/A

HB 2028, Sections 1-9

59



Governor

. FUNDING HISTORY
$4,000,000
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000
$2,500,000 -
@
% $2,000,000 +
? $1,500,000
$1,000,000 -
$500,000
$0 n ,,_i Dy SN | | VT
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 Fy'04 FY'05
|ElApprop. ETotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation® Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $2,704,712 2.0% $2,852,162 8.7% 39.7 N/A
FY’'01 $2,772,408 2.5% $2,828,516 -0.8% 384 N/A
FY'02 $2,943,876 ** 6.2% $3,338,316 18.0% 41.0 N/A
FY'03 $2,678,550 *** -8.0% $2,735,101 -18.1% 39.7 N/A
FY'04 $2,477,660 -7.5% $2,588,256 -5.4% 34.5 N/A
FY'05 $2,522,709 1.8% $2,640,177 2.0% N/A
6 Year Change -$182,003 -6.7% -$211,985 -7.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$446,244 -16.5% -$488,530 -17.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

*  Excludes appropriations to the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Govermor's office.
Appropriated for this purpose were $1 millfon in FY’95, $500,000 in FY96 {supplemental), $1 million for FY'97,
$1 million for FY’98, $1 million for FY'89, $4 million for FY’00, $1 million for FY’01, $5,501,000 for FY'08 and

$4 million for FY'04.

** The agency was originally appropriated $3,059,715, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

*** The agency was originally appropriated $2,906,729, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

60



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,477,660

N/A

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

45,049

45,049

N/A

C. FY’05 Appropriation

2,522,709

N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY’05 Appropriations an $2,622,709
Revolving Funds [ ] si17.468
Total FY'05 Budget $2,640,177
95.6%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 46 N/A

61

4.4%




House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$22,500,000 +
$20,000,000 --
$17,500,000 +
$15,000,000 |8
£ $12,500,000
S $10,000,000 g
$7,500,000 +
$5,000,000 -
$2,500,000
$0 n .. L i A |
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
lApprop. W Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $18,009,339 1.6% $20,107,797 21.6% 294.0 N/A
FY'01 $18,556,604 3.0% $18,784,871 -6.6% 300.5 N/A
FY'02 $20,719,207 * 11.7% $20,693,073 10.2% N/A N/A
FY’'03 $18,851,831 ** -9.0% $18,593,618 -10.1% N/A N/A
FY'04 $17,437,944 -7.5% $17,254,141 -7.2% N/A N/A
FY’05 $18,080,670 3.7% $18,080,670 4.8% N/A
6 Year Change $71,331 0.4% -$2,027,127 -10.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,822,526 -10.1% -$3,920,984 -19.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $21,534,490, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $20,457,766, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

62



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY’04 Appropriation 17,437,944

N/A

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments 292,726
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments 350,000
2. Security Upgrades, Impeachment Proceedings
HB 2030 appropriated $100,000 for information technology security
upgrades, and $250,000 for the costs associated with anticipated
impeachment proceedings (outside counsel, per diem and mileage
costs, printing expenses, additional staff and security).

Total Adjustments 642,726

N/A

C. FY'05 Appropriation 18,080,670

N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

The entire FY’05 budget ($18,080,670) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2007, Section 47 N/A
HB 2030, Section 1

63




Legislative Service Bureau

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 -

[
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
2
(1]
E $2,000,000 + _-
$1,500,000
$1,000,000 |
$500,000 |
$0 -+ :
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
IEApprop. H Total Expend. ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $2,138,400 2.2% $3,118,974 -13.7% 27.2 N/A
FY'01 $2,261,478 5.8% $3,329,330 6.7% 32.9 N/A
FY'02 $2,448,777 * 8.3% $2,445,688 -26.5% 29.0 N/A
FY'03 $2,228,074 ** -9.0% $2,957,275 20.9% 34.1 N/A
FY’'04 $2,060,968 -7.5% $3,334,862 12.8% 29,0 N/A
FY'05 $2,303,193 11.8% $2,303,193 -30.9% N/A
6 Year Change $164,793 7.7% -$815,781 -26.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$76,455 -3.6% -$1,057,029 -33.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,545,135, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,417,878, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

64



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Approptiation 2,060,969 N/A
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments ‘ 42,224
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Digital Photography 200,000
Funds were appropriated for the costs associated with the transition to
digital photography (mini-lab, printers, cameras, remodeling,
maintenance).
Total Adjustments 242 224 N/A
C. FY’05 Appropriation 2,303,193 N/A
lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

The entire FY'05 budget ($2,303,193) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2007, Sections 48-50 N/A
SBE 944, Section 1

65




Lieutenant Governor

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000 —
$600,000 +
$500,000 +
# $400,000
=
8 $300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 {8
EY00 Fy'o1 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|Approp. M Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $508,829 14.1% $501,398 4.8% 8.3 N/A
FY'01 $521,101 2.4% $483,403 -3.6% 8.1 N/A
FY'02 $555,461 * 6.6% $559,365 15.7% 9.6 N/A
FY'03 $505,399 ** -9.0% $512,797 -8.3% 7.0 N/A
FY’04 $467,494 -7.5% $492,834 -3.9% 8.5 N/A
FY'05 $523,259 11.9% $611,522 24.1% N/A
6 Year Change $14,430 2.8% $110,124 22.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$40,379 -7.9% $46,070 9.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

¥ The agency was originally appropriated $577,318, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $548,452, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

66



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 467,494 N/A
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments 8,339
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Restore Funding Cuts 47,426
Funds were appropriated 1o partially restore the budget cuts of the
previous three years. They will be used for the hire of an administrative
assistant and for computer upgrades.
Total Adjustments 55,765 N/A
C. FY'05 Appropriation 523,259 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY'05 Appropriations
Carryover
Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 51
HB 2034, Section 1

FY’05 Budget by Source

14.4%

$523,259

$88,263

$611,5622

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A

67

85.6%




Merit Protection Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$800,000 — -+ 12.0
s7o0000 1 W - = - - . 1 100
$600,000
, $500,000 T80
o w
E $400,000 T60 |
$300,000 . L a0
$200,000 s
$100,000 T 20
g0 L1 = . : -,
FY'00 FY'01 FY:02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| 2R Approp. NI Total Expend. =—ll=Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $574,180 5.3% $550,485 -0.5% 8.5 11.0
FY’01 $585,046 1.9% $673,268 22.3% 9.7 11.0
FY'02 $581,525 * -0.6% $608,166 -9.7% 10.0 11.0
FY’'03 $545,822 ** -6.1% $560,845 -7.8% 8.2 11.0
FY’'04 $504,885 -7.5% $518,885 -7.5% 6.4 11.0
FY'05 $512,154 1.4% $537,154 3.5% 11.0
6 Year Change -$62,026 -10.8% -$13,331 -2.4%

Infiation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$115,671 -20.1% -$69,595 -12.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY*05 figure Is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $604,407, but due 1o a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $592,319, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

68



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'04 Appropriation 504,885 11.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 7,269
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 7,269 0.0
-|C. FY’05 Appropriation 512,154 11.0

Il. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

4.7%

FY'05 Appropriations : $512,154
Revolving Funds ,:l $25,000
Total FY’05 Budget $537,154
95.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 52 5B 960, Section 1

69




l. FUNDING HISTORY

*

*k

Military Department

$35,000,000 + -+ 485,0
$30,000,000 + -+ 484.0
$25,000,000 - 1 483.0
9 $20,000,000 + 1 482.0
3 E
& $15,000,000 + L 481.0
$10,000,000 + - 480.0
$5,000,000 - - 479.0
$0 4 - 478.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
] Approp. I Total Expend, == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $6,945,322 -8.7% $21,845,333 12.2% 343.0 480.0
FY'01 $7,666,836 10.4% $31,549,594 44.4% 408.2 480.0
FY'02 $11,401,272 * 48.7% $31,642,567 0.3% 489.7 484.0
FY'03 $7,276,041 **  -36.2% $26,453,514 -16.4% 392.9 484.0
FY'04 $7,021,379 -3.5% $24,582,185 7 1% 333.0 484.0
FY’'05 $8,062,531 14.8% $27,777,431 13.0% 4840
6 Year Change $1,117,209 16.1% $5,932,098 27.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $272,700 3.9% $3,022,555 13.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $11,700,375, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the amount shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $7,895,866, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

70



Il. FY'05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

7,021,379

484.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Employee Pay Raise
Additional funding for the State Employee Pay Raise was appropriated
to address an erroneous FTE count (- 51) submitted by the agency.

3. Bond Debt Funding
Monies were provided for a six month payment on bond debt service
relating to the repair of National Guard armories and for the renovation
of plumbing, electrical and exterior conditions. Future debt service is
estimated at $450,000 per year over a twenty year period.

4. Thunderbird Youth Academy (TYA)
These funds match $2.5 million in federal monies; they will be used to
double the capacity of the Academy which is nationally recognized
for the efficacy of its "boot camp” approach to the reformation of
juvenile offenders. TYA will now have facilities to serve 400 "at-risk"
youth.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

69,963

71,189

225,000

675,000

1,041,152

0.0

C. FY'05 Appropriation

8,062,531

484.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A, None,

71




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2001
Authorized the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue $6 million in bonds for the
completion of the National Guard armory roof replacement and renovation project begun in FY’00.
These funds will be matched by at least the same amount in federal monies.

B. HB 2317
Authorized the Adjutant General to allow the transfer of surplus property to a municipality, county,
state agency or other public entity.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY’05 Appropriations [ ] $8,062531
Revolving Funds Bl s2.091536
Federal Funds B8 $17,623,364
Total FY’05 Budget $27,777,431
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 53 SB 962, Section 4

SB 962, Sections 1-3

72



. FUNDING HISTORY

*

*k

Office of Personnel Management

$7,000,000 T 140.0

$6,000,000 + = = B u -+ 120.0

$5,000,000 + 100.0

._g $4,000,000 1800
8 $3,000,000 1 60.0 o
$2,000,000 -+ 40.0
$1,000,000 + 20.0
$0 = 2 - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
g Approp. IR Total Expend. —i—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change " FTE FTE

FY’00 $5,454,225 2.1% $5,128,143 -21.0% 97.9 116.5
FY01 $5,617,759 3.0% $5,306,102 3.5% 97.6 116.5
FY'02 $5,474,324 * -2.6% $6,332,136 19.3% 103.4 116.5
FY’'03 $4,975,892 ** -9.1% $5,357,904 -15.4% 94.6 116.5
FY’'04 $4,602,700 -7.5% $4,772,364 -10.9% 81.1 116.5
FY’Q5 $4,497,011 -2.3% $4,797,881 0.5% 116.5
6 Year Change -$957,214 -17.5% -$330,262 -6.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,428,253 -26.2% -$832,815 -16.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was criginally appropriated $5,689,734, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the amount shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $5,398,774, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

73



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 4,602,700 116.5
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state 84,803
employees eifective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjusiments
2. Reduce FTE Funding -169,000
Five FTE were transferred to the Office of State Finance to assist in
the installation and operation of the CORE statewide business system.

3. Funding Transfer -21,492
SB 964 reduced the agency’s General Appropriations funding
by this amount. The monies were transferred to other agencies which,
because of their relatively small funding base or other special
circumstances, were more severely impacted by the budget cuts
and appropriation reductions implemented over the three previous

fiscal years.
Total Adjustments -105,689 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 4,497,011 118.5

Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. 8B 1100

Defines the scope of recommendations the Oklahoma Biennial Compensation Review Board may
make, and amends certain meeting and reporting dates.

74



B. SB 1105
Creates the State Employee Advocacy Rights Act which aliows certain employee organizations to
hold meetings on public property and to provide information to state employees.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source
4.0%

FY’05 Appropriations $4,497,011
Revolving Funds Bl 5111240
Carryover [] s189,621
Total FY'05 Budget $4,797,881
93.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 54 3B 964, Section 2

SB 964, Section 1

75



Secretary of State

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000
$3,500,000 T
$3,000,000
0 $2,500,000 -+
‘=; $2,000,000 1
“ $1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 -
$0 , S
FY'00 FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|Appr0p. H Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $455,582 6.4% $1,910,301 4.9% 36.1 N/A
FY'01 $514,267 12.9% $3,144,428 64.6% 36.6 N/A
FY'02 $524,486 * 2.0% $2,840,820 -8.7% 40.1 N/A
FY’'03 $477,215 ** -9.0% $2,330,902 -17.9% 36.2 N/A
FY’04 $429,494 -10.0% $2,191,477 -6.0% 33.0 N/A
FY'05 $456,927 6.4% $3,782,103 72.6% N/A
6 Year Change $1,345 0.3% $1,871,802 98.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$46,516 -10.2% $1,475,648 77.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $545,124, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown,

** The agency was originally appropriated $517,868, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

76



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 429,494 N/A
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 27,433
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 27,433 N/A
C. FY'05 Appropriation 456,827 N/A

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 2036

Directed the transfer of $2.3 million from the agency’s 200 Revolving Fund. The Senate employed

these monies for the following: $675,000 for the expansion of the Thunderbird Youth Academy

operated by the Department of the Military; $225,000 for debt service on bonds to be issued for the
repair of National Guard armory roofs and the renovation of exterior conditions at the armories; and

$125, 000 to the Oklahoma Center for Science & Technology (OCAST) for the Oklahoma
Nanotechnology Initiative. The remaining funds were returned to the Special Cash Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

12.1%

FY’05 Appropriations |:| $456,927
Revolving Funds $3,325,176
Total FY’05 Budget $3,782,103
87.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 55 N/A

77




Senate

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 -
$12,000,000 -
$10,000,000 -
E $8,000,000 -
Q
B $6,000,000 + |
$4,000,000 1|8
$2,000,000
$0 i 1 L :
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|EApprop. HTotal Expend. I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $12,665,972 1.4% $13,276,246 4.0% N/A N/A
FY'01 $13,017,287 2.8% $13,188,284 -0.7% N/A N/A
FY’02 $14,433,771 ¢ 10.9% $14,415,564 9.3% N/A N/A
FY’'03 $13,132,887 ** -9.0% $13,499,626 -6.4% N/A N/A
FY'04 $12,147,920 -7.5% $12,409,283 -8.1% N/A N/A
FY'05 $12,769,707 51% $12,769,707 2.9% N/A
6 Year Change $103,735 0.8% -$506,539 -3.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,233,826 -9.7% -$1,844,100 -13.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30, The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $15,001,727, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

“* The agency was originally appropriated $14,251,641, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

78



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY’04 Appropriation 12,147,920

N/A

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustmentis Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 271,787
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Security Upgrades, Impeachment Proceedings 350,000
HB 2030 appropriated $100,000 for information technology security
upgrades, and $250,000 for the costs associated with anticipated
impeachment proceedings (outside counsel, per diem and mileage
costs, printing expenses, additional staff and security).

Total Adjustments 621,787

N/A

C. FY’05 Appropriation 12,769,707

N/A

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'05 BUDGET

The entire FY’05 budget ($12,769,707) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2007, Section 56 N/A
HB 2038, Section 1

79




Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'00
FY'01
FY'02
FY'03
FY’04
FY’'05

Dollars

$1,000,000 + — 6.0
$900,000 -+
$800,000 | - 5.0
$700,000 + 1 a0
$600,000 +
$500,000 -+ F3.0 |
$400,000 - _
$300,000 - T20
$200,000 - L0
$100,000 -|
$0 : - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| s Approp. I Tota) Expend. —8=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE
$150,000 N/A $24,014 N/A 1.3 N/A
$288,642 * 92.4% $652,990 2619.2% 3.2 N/A
$907,677 ** 214.5% $371,414 -43.1% 4.0 5.0
$515,851 -43.2% $393,577 6.0% 2.0 5.0
$518,323 0.5% $833,918 111.9% 5.0

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $300,000, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $985,000, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - The Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority was officially activated by the Governor in May 2000.
Funds totaling $150,000 were appropriated to the agency for start-up costs.

80



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 515,852 5.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 2,471
Funding for the Pay Raise was not included in HB 2007; however,
monies for the $1,400 annual increase were provided in HB 2041.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 2,471 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 518,323 5.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
-A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Carryover
Federal Funds

Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 57
HB 2041, Section 1

$833,918

FY’05 Budget by Source

23.2%

$518,323
$122,274

$193,321
14.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2041, Section 2

81




l. FUNDING HISTORY

Tax Commission

$120,000,000 + - 1,400.0
[ H
$100,000,000 + + 1,200.0
+ 1,000.0
$80,000,000 +
¢ - 800.0
2 $60,000,000 + £
a - 600.0
$40,000,000 {35
& - 400.0
$20,000,000 - - 200.0
$0 A - e - 0.0
FY'00 Fy'o1 FY'o2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
E“fz“”ﬁ Approp. IEEE Total Expend. —#—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $47,587,292 -0.7% $91,662,164 -4.5% 1,108.3 1,304.0
FY'01 $50,680,269 6.5% $99,035,823 8.0% 1,099.9 1,304.0
FY’02 $49,789,429 * -1.8% $103,896,496 4.9% 1,098.7 1,304.0
FY’03 $45,302,017 ** -9.0% $108,710,086 4.6% 999.2 1,304.0
FY’'04 $51,651,406 14.0% $112,975,790 3.9% 920.0 1,304.0
FY'05 $41,812,019 -19.0% $88,340,019 -21.8% 1,304.0
6 Year Change -$5,775,273 -121% -$3,322,145 -3.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$10,154,867 -21.3% -$12,575,307 -13.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $51,748,599, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $49,161,169, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY’00 - The Unclaimed Properties Division and its $525,674 appropriated budget was transferred from the Tax
Commissicn to the State Treasurer's Office.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $7,050,000.

82



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Responsibility for the operation and maintenance of the weigh
stations was transferred to the Department of Transportation (ODOT);
these funds will be used by ODQOT for that purpose.

Total FTE
A. FY’'04 Appropriation 44,601,406 1,304.0
1. Supplemental Appropriation (HB 2007) 7,050,000
Funding was provided from the Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Fund for
costs associated with the implementation of the Oklahoma Integrated
Collection System which will replace outdated computer system
applications and an aged equipment infrastructure. It is estimated
that $19.5 million in additional certified revenues will be realized in
FY’05 from the new system.
B. Adjusted FY’04 Appropriation 51,651,406
C. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 896,123
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjusimenis
2. Remove One-Titme Appropriation -500,000
One-time funds were provided to enhance the estimating and
forecasting systems, and the tax reporting and remittance structure for
gross production of natural gas.
3. Remove Supplemental Appropriation -7,050,000
One-time funding for the Oklahoma Integrated Collections System was
removed from the agency’s FY’'05 base.
4. Transfer Motor Vehicle Enforcement Section -3,700,000
SB 141, the "Trucking One-Stop Shop Act, transferred administrative
control of the Tax Commission’s Motor Vehicle Section to the
Corporation Commission. SB 967 appropriated this amount to
the Corporation Commission for the costs associated with trucking
regulatory activities; SB 966 reduced the Tax Commission’s
General Appropriation by the same figure.
5. Transfer Highway System Weigh Stations -100,000

83




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

6. Tobacco Revenue Enforcement 300,000
These monies will be employed to address the mounting problem of
tobacco tax evasion estimated to cost the state $6.6 million annually;
specifically, the funds are for 7 FTE and their attendant furnishings and
computer hardware/software.

7. Security Upgrades 350,000
Funds were provided for enhanced security related equipment and
renovations to the Connors Building.

8. Funding Transfer -35,510
The agency’s General Appropriation funding was reduced by
this amount. The monies were transferred to other agencies which,
because of their relatively small funding base or other special
circumstances, were more severely impacted by the budget cuts and
appropriation reductions implemented over the three previous fiscal

Total Adjustments -9,839,387 0.0
D. FY'05 Appropriation 41,812,019  1,304.0
lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. The Governor vetoed SB 1079 which authorized the issue of $30,000,000 in negotiable bonds for
the construction of a building or buildings ( and all the associated costs) to replace space
currently leased from private vendors and also its offices in the Capitol Complex.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 967
Transferred the cash balance ($3,735,974) of the Oklahoma Motor Diesel Indemnity Fund to the
Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury. Because of changes in legislative statutes motor fuel
distributors and importers are no longer responsible for the collection of the relevant taxes. All past
claims have been paid; the Revolving Fund has therefore become obsolete.

B. HB 1994
Created a five-tiered system for special license plates that will bring uniformity to the issuance of
these "vanity tags"; it also established a corresponding fee structure that will allow the recovery of
OTC internal costs and motor license agent costs. It is estimated the measure will generate $2.32
million in revenues for FY’05.

84



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY’05 Appropriations _ $41,812,019
Revolving Funds [ ] $41,328,000
Carryover - $5,200,000
Total FY'05 Budget $88,340,019
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 58-59, 143 SB 966, Section 3
SB 966, Section 1 SB 967, Section 7

SB 967, Sections 2-5

85



I. FUNDING HISTORY

wE

Department of Transportation

$1,200,000,000 + 3,500.0
$1,000,000,000 + . » = i " 3,000.0
4 2,500.0
$800,000,000 +
0 - 2,0000
= $600,000,000 + i
a8 1 1,500.0
$400,000,000 +
- 1,000.0
$200,000,000 - - 500.0
$o = - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
—us Approp. IEEE Total Expend. =l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $320,316,334 -2.4% $971,956,720 327% 3,129.5 3,125.0
FY’01 $311,037,259 -2.9% $785,790,957 -19.2%  2,535.5 3,125.0
FY'02 $297,959,405 * -4.2% $853,671,436 86% 2539.0 3,125.0
FY'03 $244,399,905 * -18.0% $788,130,192 7.7% 24214  3,125.0
FY’'04 $192,185,387 -21.4% $719,142,737 -88% 2411.0 3,125.0
FY’05 $200,875,804 4.5% $955,092,081 32.8% 3,125.0
6 Year Change -$119,440,530 ~37.3% -$16,864,639 -1.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$140,481,236 ~43.9% -$116,905,618 -12.0%

Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $299,154,666, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the amount shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $247,008,325, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced o the number shown.

86



II. FY'05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'04 Appropriation 192,185,387 3,125.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 0
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authotized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. The agency
will pay for the raise (2,499 FTE @ $3.5 million) with Transportation
Fund monies.
2. Transportation Fund Appropriation (HB 2007) 8,590,417
The agency received a 4.2 percent increase in funding over the
previous year; additional monies were made available due to higher
than projected fuel tax collections.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Highway System Weigh Stations . 100,000
SB 967 appropriated $100,000 to the department for maintenance
costs associated with highway weigh stations. Administrative and
operational control of the stations was transferred from the Tax
Commission to ODOT in SB 141 ("The Trucking One-Stop Shop Act").
Total Adjustments 8,690,417 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 200,875,804 3,125.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2551

Requires the Oklahoma Transportation Authority to transfer to ODOT the one-and-one-half-mile
section on the north end of the Indian Nation Turnpike. It also directs the Authority to transfer the
sum of $5 million from the Reserve Maintenance Fund to ODOT’s State Highway Construction and

Maintenance Fund for the construction of necessary interchanges and the maintenance of the

roadway.

87




B. HB 2274
Requires engineering plans and specifications to be prepared by county engineers to insure sound
industry practices; this measure applies to culverts and bridges whose construction costs are
estimated at $50,000 or more, or the reconstruction of the same with estimated costs of $75,000 or
more.

C. SB 1539
Exempts motor carriers from the requirement to sign statements of liability or indemnify another
person for acts or omissions not arising from wrongfut or negligent acts. It also exempts railroad
intermodal and transload facilities and contracts with railroads and ocean carriers.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

66.9%
FY'05 Appropriations [ ] $200,875,804
Revolving Funds Il s115,174,212
Federal Funds B $639,042,065
Total FY’05 Budget $955,092,081

21.0%

12.1%
Appropriatidn Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 60-62 SB 968, Section 1

SB 967, Section 5

88



l. FUNDING HISTORY

Treasurer

$9,000,000 - + 100.0
$8,000,000 + - 90.0
$7,000,000 + 80.0
$6,000,000 -+ - 70.0
- 60.0
£ $5,000,000 6
2 : 000 500 |
8 $4,000,000 | 400
$3,000,000 — 30.0
$2,000,000 . 200
$1,000,000 L 10.0
$0 n ik Pt 2 L. 0-0
FY'00 FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|@Appmp. I Total Expend. == Auth. FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’'00 $5,083,878 13.5% $5,964,489 36.7% 59.8 73.5
FY’01 $5,482,722 7.8% $6,132,397 2.8% 59.8 73.5
FY’'02 $5,337,441 * -2.6% $6,927,880 13.0% 75.5 90.0
FY'03 $4,864,044 ** -8.9% $6,334,517 -8.6% 76.2 20.0
FY'04 $4,377,639 -10.0% $6,089,398 -3.9% 76.7 90.0
FY’'05 $4,926,592 12.5% $8,334,376 36.9% 90.0
6 Year Change -$157,286 -3.1% $2,369,887 39.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$673,321 -13.2% $1,496,904 25.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $5,547,465, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $5,270,092, but due to a revenue shortifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'00 - The Unclaimed Properties Division of the Tax Commission and its $525,674 appropriation budget was

transferred to the State Treasurer's Office.

89



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

4,377,639

90.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Funding Transfer
The agency's General Appropriation was reduced by this amount.
The monies were transferred to other agencies which, because
of their relatively small funding base or other special circumstances,
were more severely impacted by the budget cuts and appropriation
reductions implemented over the three previous fiscal years.

3. Financial Operations Study
Funds were provided for the costs of a study of financial operations
reforms, which includes financial procedures and fiscal controls in the
Treasurer's office and other state agencies. Several other states
have undertaken such projects and have realized significant savings
(e.9. $10 million by Delaware) by identifying more effective business
procedures.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

62,260

-13,307

500,000

548,953

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

4,926,592

90.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1489

Authorizes the State Treasurer to invest in short-term bond funds and allows certain public agency

and entity types to accept gifts, grants or contracts.

90




B. SB 1580
Modifies provisions relating to agreements between the State Treasurer and companies which
provide direct payroll deposit services. Requires ail employees hired after December 31, 2004 to
participate in direct deposit and all those hired before that date to participate after June 30,2007.
Savings accruing from this measure are yet to be determined.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

5.3%
FY'05 Appropriations $4,926,592
Revolving Funds [ 13$2,962,777
Carryover - $445,007
Total FY’05 Budget $8,334,376
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 64-65 SB 970, Section 6

SB 970, Section 2

91






SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Members:

Senator Ben Robinson, Chair
Senator Cliff Aldridge
Senator Sam Helton

Senator Angela Monson
Senator Nancy Riley

Anthony Sammons, Analyst

FY'04 Final FY'05
Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change
Health, Department of $53,763,633 $57,563,226 $3,799,593 7.1%
Health Care Authority $439,000,000 $482,256,505 $43,256,505 9.9%
J.D. McCarty Center $2,757,898 $3,162,767 $404,869 14.7%
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services $145,018,006  $155,447 428 $10,429,422 7.2%
University Hospitals Authority $36,736,052 $39,029,342 $2,293,290 6.2%
Veterans Affairs, Department of $26,943,202 $30,091,172 $3,147,970 11.7%

Subtotal $704,218,791  $767,550,440  $63,331,649 9.0%







Department of Health

Il. FUNDING HISTORY
$300,000,000 -+ T 2,600.0
T 2,580.0
$250,000,000 - - 2,560.0
$200,000,000 - - 2,540.0
@ - 2,620.0
& w
= $150,000,000 |- - 2,500.0
Q - 2,480.0
$100,000,000 - - 2,460.0
$50,000,000 - 2,440.0
- 2,420.0
$0 - - 2,400.0
FY'00 FY01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
[ Approp. I Total Expend. —l—Auth, FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $65,788,803 -0.9% $203,987,061 8.4% 2,356.4 2,458.3
FY'01 $69,500,271 5.6% $207,256,447 1.6% 2,2852 2,517.3
FY'02 $68,797,387 * -1.0% $247,619,683 19.5% 2,348.4 2,556.3
FY'03 $59,402,965 ** -13.7% $237,720,503 -4.0% 2,338.3 2,556.3
FY’04 $53,763,633 -9.5% $227,181,124 -4.4% 2,120.0 2,556.3
FY'05 $57,563,226 71% - $255,064,213 12.3% 2,574.3
6 Year Change -$8,225,577 -12.5% $51,077,152 25.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$14,255,029 -21.7% $24,360,489 11.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations betweaen July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure Is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $71,436,628, but due o a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $64,292,965, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $200,000.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $114,000.

93



il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’04 Appropriation

1. Supplemental Appropriations (HB 2007)
Funds were provided to fulfill the requirements of a federal grant relating
to the Ryan White Drug Program.

B. FY'04 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

53,649,633

114,000

2,5656.3

53,763,633

2,556.3

C. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Trauma System Infrastructure
This appropriation will be used to fund the Medical Audit Committee as
authorized in SB 1554. It will also fund a transfer and referral center for
Oklahoma City and Tulsa. The referral center will help ensure that
ambulances are directed to the appropriate metropolitan hospital for
trauma services.

3. Long Term Care
Funds were appropriated to replace federal cuts to the state’s nursing
facility inspection and complaint investigation division.

4. Community Health Centers
These funds will be used to provide additional uncompensated care
funding to Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) and increase
access to health services for low income Oklahomans.

5. Sickle Cell Research
Budget cuts from previous years were partially restored.

6. Metropolitan Tulsa Urban League
Budget cuts from previous years were partially restored.

7. County Health Department Bond Payménts
Funding was provided to pay for debt service for new Health Department
buildings in Sayre and Durant.

Total

FTE

944,167

600,000

600,000

100,000

3,500

3,500

180,000

94




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
8. Ki Bois Community Action Foundation 47,426
This funding will aide the Foundation in preparing a federal grant
application for the development of a Federally Qualified Health Center
in Eastern Oklahoma.
9. Flu Vaccines 500,000
The agency received funds to purchase additional flu vaccines in FY'05.
The cost of the vaccine has been rising dramatically in recent years.
10. County Health Departments 900,000
This appropriation will partially restore some of the cuts sustained by
the county offices over the last three years. The funds will be used to
retain staff and restore services.
11. EODDS Contract 35,000
Funding was provided to the Eastern Oklahoma Donated Dental
Services program. This program will provide free dental services for
low income individuals living in the (918) area code.
12. Transfer of OU Health Science Employees 18.0
These employees were transferred to continue conducting surveys for
the Health Department. Their salaries are paid for through a federal
grant from the Centers for Disease Control.
13. Remove Ryan White Drug Program Supplemental -114,000
Total Adjustments 3,799,593 18.0
D. FY’05 Appropriation 57,563,226 2,574.3

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. 5B 973

Amends Section 1 of HB 2600 by replacing the word "or" with the word "and" which will require the

existing penalties to remain in place in addition to the new fee for trauma care.

B. SB 1095

Allows the agency to receive reimbursement for providing administrative support to the Professional

Boxing Licensing Commission.

85




C. SB 1554
Creates the Oklahoma Trauma Systems Improvement and Development Act. OSDH is directed to
establish minimum standards for implementing a trauma system on a statewide basis and
establish the Trauma Systems Improvement and Development Advisory Council and Regional
Trauma Advisory Boards. The bill also creates a transfer and referral center and allows the
Commissioner to transfer funds in the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund to OHCA to obtain
a federal Medicaid match.

D. HB 2093
Re-creates the Long-Term Care Facility Advisory Board.

E. HB 2299
Increases fines for first, second, and third convictions for operating a motor vehicle without proper
license. Fines are to be deposited in the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund.

F. HB 2600
Creates the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund and mandates that any increase of fees and
or fines from driver license reinstatement fees and from felony drug crime fines be deposited into
the fund.

G. HB 2600
Sends a proposal to increase the tax on tobacco products to a vote of the people. In addition to
funding OHCA, ODMHSAS, OU and OSU, the Health Department will receive $1.5 million to fund
youth tobacco cessation programs.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY’'05 Budget by Source

15.0%

FY’05 Appropriations D $57,063,226
Special Cash . $500,000
Revolving Funds B $159,146,607 10.2%
Federal Funds B 338354380
Total FY’05 Budget $255,064,213
62.4%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 69 and 144 _ HB 2042, Section 2
HB 2042, Section 1
SB 972

96



Health Care Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000,000 -+ T 450.0
T 400.0
$2,500,000,000 —+
T 350.0

$2,000,000,000 -

$1,500,000,000 +

Dollars

$1,000,000,000 -

$500,000,000 +

$0 - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FyY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
==wd] Approp. I Total Expend. —ll=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
FY’0C $343,124,518 6.7% $1,686,924,971 10.3% 255.9 257.5
FY'01 $383,733,068 11.8% $2,061,515,591 22.2% 263.8 276.5
FY'02 $430,927,135 * 12.3% $2,389,561,722 15.9% 280.7 285.5
FY'03 $413,559,746 ** -4.0% $2,463,326,621 3.1% 271.3 2855
FY'04 $439,000,000 6.2% $2,700,519,455 9.6% 348.0 389.5
FY’'05 $482,256,505 9.9% $2,854,989,101 5.7% 389.5
6 Year Change $139,131,987 40.5% $1,168,064,130 69.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $88,618,101 25.8% $869,018,718 51.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency's initial budget work pian adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $418,679,264, but due to a revenue shortfall, an agency budget shortfall,
and three subsequent supplemental appropriations, the agency’s allocation was increased to the number shown. -

** The agency was originally appropriated $442,605,130, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $9,327,301.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $20,929,369.

97



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 439,000,000 290.5
1. SoonerCare Transiiion FTE 99.0
B. Total Adjustments 439,000,000 389.5
C. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 203,505
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Transfer HMO Medicaid Match to ODMHSAS -2,100,000
OHCA was responsible for paying the Medicaid state share for all
ODMHSAS clients in Medicaid HMOs. When OHCA eliminated its
HMO system in January, 2004, ODMHSAS became liable for the state
share again. These funds were transferred between agencies for
that purpose. It does not represent an operating decrease for OHCA.

3. Federal Financial Participation (FFP) Match 2,434,000
The federal matching rate for our Medicaid program is expected to
decrease in FY’05. This means more state funds will be required to
maintain the program.

4. Enhanced Eligibility for the Working Poor 1,896,000
Oklahoma has been out of compliance with federal requirements
concerning guaranteed eligibility standards for TANF clients for at
least two years. This will correct that problem and ensure that
individuals receiving TANF cash assistance payments are treated the
same as TANF clients who do not receive cash assistance.

5. Medicare A & B Premiums 1,181,000
Medicaid pays the Medicare premiums for low income Oklahomans
who, absent Medicare, would be Medicaid recipients. It is cheaper
for the state to pay these premiums than assume the full risk for
these individuals care. The cost of the premium rises each year.

98



Appropriation Adjustments {cont'd.) Total FTE

6. Remove Onetime Equipment Cosis -465,000

7. Restore Onetime Carryover Used for Operations 2,202,000

8. SoonerCare Choice FY’05 Growth 34,855,000
Funding was provided to cover the increased cost of the SoonerCare
Program. The main cost drivers for the program continue to be
growth in enroliment, increases in the cost of prescription
medications and increased utilization of services by aging
beneficiaries.

8. Auditor and Inspector 3,000

10. OU College of Pharmacy Contract 547,000
This contract had to be increased to handle the additional work load
caused by the transition from managed care. OU handles the prior
authorizations for the pharmacy program.
11. Breast and Cervical Cancer 2,500,000
The agency was provided partial funding to cover breast and cervical
cancer treatment for women who were not previously eligible for
Medicaid. This new eligibility category is allowable upon approval of
a waiver by CMS.
Total Adjustments 43,256,505 0.0
D. FY'05 Appropriation 482,256,505 389.5

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 978

This bill directs the Health Care Authority to sp_end at least $2,500,000 on breast and cervical

cancer treatment. This was done in conjunction with HB 2552, the Oklahoma Breast Cancer Act.

B. SB 1372

This bill gives pharmacists the ability to certify that a brand name drug is medically necessary for

Medicaid patients.

99




C. SB 1546
This measures amends the Oklahoma Medicaid Program Reform Act of 2003. The bill modifies
prior waiver provisions to be submitted to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services in
conjunction with the state’s new premium assistance plan.

D. SB 1547
This is known as the Oklahoma Long-Term Care Partnership Act. [t requires OHCA, upon federal
approval, to exclude assets from Medicaid eligibility determination in an amount equal to the value
of an individuals long term care policy. The U.S. congress will have to repeal portions of the
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1993 for the provisions of SB 1547 to be approved
by CMS.

E. SB 1622
This bill requires OHCA to develop a new methodology for calculating state Medicaid program
reimbursement rates for nursing facilities. This new methodology is to be applied as new funding
becomes available.

F. HB 2108
This measure caps the Nursing Facilities Quality of Care Fee at the rate in effect on July 15, 2004.
OHCA must have specific authorization by the Legislature to raise the fee in the future.

G. HB 2660
This bili sends a tobacco tax increase to a vote of the people. OHCA is a major beneficiary of the
proposal. If approved, funding earmarked for OHCA includes $49,600,000 to replace one time
federal assistance. Another $50,000,000 will be set aside to pay for the premium assistance
program associated with SB 1546, The proposal also sets aside $2,200,000 for a Katie Becket
Waiver, $2,000,000 for an ER physician rate increase, $5,000,000 for rural hospital UPL relief,
$1,000,000 for an ambulance rate increase and an additional $1,000,000 for breast and cervical
cancer treatment.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source
1.9%

14.6%

FY’05 Appropriations [] s$415,848200
Federal Relief Funds B s50.000000 1.8%
Interagency Reimb. Fund B 5380798386
Tobacco Settiement Funds | $16,408,305  13.3%
Federal Funds $1,938,814,210 F
Carryover - $53,120,000  0.6%
Total FY'05 Budget $2,854,989,101
67.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 978, Section 1 SB 978, Section 3

HB 2007, Sections 66-68
100



J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities

. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 T T 250.0
$10,000,000 + - 200.0
$8,000,000 +
" - 150.0
] w
= $6,000,000 ¢ =
Q + 100.0
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 [ 500
$0 - - - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
EzzE] Approp. HEEE Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budgset Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $1,881,252 7.2% $6,320,236 6.1% 127.4 134.0
FY01 $2,614,983 39.0% $6,967,074 10.2% 126.9 134.0
FY’02 $2,984,205 * 14.1% $7,556,885 8.5% 139.6 134.0
FY'03 $2,715,244 ** -9.0% $7,422,583 -1.8% 138.0 152.0
FY'04 $2,757,898 1.6% $8,483,699 14.3% 138.0 152.0
FY'05 $3,162,767 14.7% $10,130,718 19.4% 200.0
6 Year Change $1,281,515 68.1% $3,810,482 60.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $950,231 50.5% $2,749,341 43.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,101,630, but due 1o a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,946,549, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $544,900,

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $300,000.

101



li. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'04 Appropriation 2,457,898 182.0
1. Supplemental Appropriation (HB 2007) 300,000 18.0
These funds will help the agency complete the construction on a sixth
group home. The agency has a waiting list of approximately 200
individuals at any given time. This will heip address that problem as
well as generate additional revenue for the agency as it receives
approximately $610 a day per bed in Medicaid reimbursement. The
bulk of the home’s cost ($1.5 million) was paid for through a retroactive
Medicaid rate appeal. These funds will be left in the base appropriation
1o pay for operating expenses.
B. FY’04 Revised Appropriation 2,757,898 200.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 110,356
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Bond Debt Service 284,513
In FY’04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds to
take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that restructuring
required increased payments in FY’05. The agency was provided
funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. None.
Total Adjustments 404,869 0.0
D. FY’05 Appropriation 3,162,767 200.0

IH. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

102




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2556
This measure authorizes the agency to sell surplus property from its current facility and exempts

those sales from the provisions of the Oklahoma Surplus Property Act. The bill also increases the
number of commissioners on the Oklahoma Cerebral Palsy Commission from three to five. '

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

FY'05 Appropriations |:| $3,162,767
Revolving Funds $6,967,951
$10,130,718

Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 70 and 145 SB 980, Section

103



Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000,000 -

$200,000,000 -

Doltars

$150,000,000 -

$100,000,000 -

$50,000,000 -

$0 A : - 2,643.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| EEE8 Approp. NN Total Expend. =li=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $127,852,286 1.3% $162,396,562 -3.3% 1,926.8 2,646.0
FY'01 $138,782,733 8.5% $184,462,332 13.6% 1,793.3 2,646.0
FY'02 $143,674,298 * 3.5% $206,077,834 11.7% 1,904.2 2,651.0
FY'03 $139,167,043 ** -3.1% $168,498,163 ~18.2% 1,795.7 2,651.0
FY’04 $145,018,006 4.2% $194,363,789 15.4% 1,764.0 2,651.0
FY'05 $155,447,428 7.2% $224,098,266 15.3% 2,651.0
6 Year Change $27,695,142 21.6% $61,701,704 38.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $11,312,824 8.8% $38,228,564 23.5%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure Is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $149,135,211, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $150,924,452, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY’00 - The downsizing of Eastern State Hospital began on January 1, 2000. All clients were transitioned to the
community for services and all hospital civil patient beds, with the exception of the 44-bed enhanced residential
treatment unit, were closed as of June 30, 2000.

FY’01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,221,000.

104



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

145,018,006

2,651.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustmenis

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Bond Debt Service
In FY’04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds
to take advaniage of favorable interest rates; however, that
restructuring required increased payments in FY’05. The agency was
provided funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Medicaid Matching Funds

These funds were transferred from the Health Care Authority (OHCA).
OHCA was responsible for paying the Medicaid state share for all
ODMHSAS clients in Medicaid HMOs. When OHCA eliminated its
HMO system, ODMHSAS became liable for the state share again.
These funds were transferred between agencies for that purpose. It
does not represent an operating increase for CDMHSAS.

4. Core Mental Health Services
The agency turned away approximately 850 people a month who
requested services in FY'04 because it did not have enough money to
treat them. This funding will reduce that number to approximately
600 individuals a month. ODMHSAS uses an evaluation tool to
decide who will receive services. It is based on the severity of the
person’s illness.

5. Programs for Assertive Community Treatment (PACT)
PACT teams are a proven best practice model for mental health
treatment. This funding will be used to operate two additional teams.
The agency is now receiving a Medicaid reimbursement for a portion
of these services, bringing down the total cost to the state.

Total

FTE

1,450,272

138,440

2,100,000

2,500,000

750,000

105




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Systems of Care

Systems of Care are a proven best practice model for treating
children with behavior disorders. Systems of Care coordinate
treatment programs between ODMHSAS, DHS, OJA , the child's
school and their parents. These funds represent Oklahoma’s share
of a federal matching grant.

. Children’s Behavioral Health Initiative

ODMHSAS plans to use these funds to start a new program for
children who are the victims of or have been withess to domestic
violence.

. Mental Health Services of Southern Oklahoma

This community mental health center contract was increased so that
additional services could be provided.

. Creoks Mental Health Services

Increased funds will be used to provide additional mental health and
substance abuse services.

Transition House
Transition House received additional funding to provide transitional
living services for more adults.

Drug Court Expansion

Funding was provided to expand the number of drug courts
throughout the state as well as to increase the number of individuals
served in Oklahoma and Tulsa Counties. Approximately 448 new
treatment slots will be made available. Funding for the courts is
determined by a formula approved by the House and Senate Health
Subcommittees.

Residential Care Rate Increase
Funding was provided to increase the rate for residential care
services from $8.66 a day to $9.00 a day.

Youth Services
Additional funding was provided to the Muskogee County Council of
Youth Services to provide additional substance abuse services.

Eagle Ridge Institute
Eagle Ridge Institute was given additional funding for women’s
substance abuse services.

Total

FTE

1,000,000

500,000

100,000

127,855

7,000

1,000,000

116,000

64,855

25,000

106




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

15. Broadway House
Additional funding for halfway house services for individuals
recovering from substance abuse were provided to the Broadway
House.

16. Oklahoma Forensic Center
Funding was provided to make debt service payments for six months
on an $18.9 million bond issue to replace the aging Oklahoma
Forensic Center in Vinita. This item will need to be annualized in
FY’06.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

50,000

500,000

10,429,422

0.0

C. FY°05 Appropriation

155,447,428

2,651.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 974
This bill exempts appropriations made in SB 975 from budget limits.

B. SB 975

This bill appropriates $500,000 to pay for six months of debt service and authorizes the issue of a
bond not to exceed $18.9 million for the purpose of building a 200 bed forensic center in Vinita.

C. SB 1256

This measure amends the Prevention of Youth Access to Tobacco Act. The bill authorizes the

suspension of certain licenses under specified conditions and modifies the way tobacco products

can be marketed and sold in Oklahoma.

D. SB 1583

This bill changes the definition of mental retardation to conform to federal standards. It establishes
an evaluation process to determine whether an individual can be deemed incompetent to stand

trial. It requires DHS to care for individuals who a court has determined to be incompetent to stand
trial because of mental retardation rather than the Department of Mental Health.

107




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 71
HB 2044, Section 1
SB 975

FY’05 Budget by Source

2.2%

01| $155,447,408
Bl 525404207
[] 37,379,628
B s4s67.003

$224,098,266

11.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2044, Section 2

108



. FUNDING HISTORY

University Hospitals Authority

$80,000,000 — — 60.0
$70,000,000 + | 500
$60,000,000 -
, $50,000,000 +- T 400
& w
E $40,000,000 + T 300 |
$30,000,000 + - 200
$20,000,000 -
$10,000,000 - - 100
$0 : - 0.0
FY'00 FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| B Approp. BN Total Expend. =fll=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $26,576,556 0.0% $46,323,130 16.2% 13.6 50.0
FY’01 $35,940,534 35.2% $63,002,174 36.0% 4.0 10.0
FY’02 $43,699,080 * 21.6% $71,853,564 14.0% 4.0 10.0
FY03 $38,242,153 ** -12.5% $68,963,803 -4.0% 4.0 10.0
FY'04 $36,736,052 -3.9% $71,394,259 3.5% 4.0 10.0
FY'05 $39,029,342 6.2% $74,283,010 4.0% 10.0
6 Year Change $12,452,786 46.9% $27,959,880 60.4%:
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $8,364,663 31.5% $20,179,117 43.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $45,149,895, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $41,499,895, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $5,842,264.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,137,467.

109



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'04 Appropriation 34,598,585 10.0

1. Supplemental Appropriation (HB 2007)
UHA was given a supplemental appropriation to pay for indigent care at 2,137,467
the OU Trauma Center, the state’s only Level | Trauma Center. This
was enough funding to reimburse both the hospital and OU Physicians
Group for their anticipated losses during the period of January 1, 2004
through June 30, 2004. Additional funding was required to keep the
Level | designation in FY’05.

B. FY’04 Revised Appropriation 36,736,052 10.0

C. FY’'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state 0
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. UHA employee
salaries are paid by Columbia HCA, not the state of Oklahoma.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Enhanced Level | Trauma Care Rate 1,700,521
The agency was given funds to transfer to the Health Care Authority
through an intergovernmental transfer. These funds will be used to
increase the Medicaid reimbursement rate for Level | Trauma services.
The hospital will net approximately $4 million from this transaction.

3. OU Physician Trauma Reimbursement 1,365,118
These funds will be used to reimburse the OU Physicians Group for
Level | Trauma services.

4. Partial Restoration of Hospital GME Funding 1,365,118
The Graduate Medical Education program budget was reduced due to
the budget cuts of FY’02 through FY’04. This appropriation will partially
restore those reductions to all 16 of the state’s teaching hospitals.

Total Adjustments ' 4,430,757 0.0

D. FY’05 Appropriation 39,029,342 10.0

110



Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2600
This bill requires any increases of fees and or fines from driver license reinstatement fees and

from felony drug crime fines be deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund. UHA
would be a beneficiary of the fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY'05 Appropriations $39,029,342
Revolving Funds [_] $35,253,668
Total FY’05 Budget $74,283,010
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2007, Sections 72 and 146 SB 982, Section 2

111



. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Veterans Affairs

$100,000,000 - —+ 2,500.0
$90,000,000 -+
$80,000,000 + -+ 2,000,0
$70,000,000
@ $60,000,000 - 1,500.0 "
[
= $50,000,000 — £
B $40,000,000 + - 1,000.0
$30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 - 500.0
$10,000,000 -
$0 ] - 0.0
FY'00 FY'oi FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
= Approp. I Total Expend. =—ill=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $20,316,847 -0.4% $64,128,771 7.4% 1,549.8 1,583.0
FY'01 $23,426,069 15.3% $75,404,700 17.6% 1,528.9 1,608.0
FY'02 $25,575,104 * 9.2% $71,313,604 -5.4% 1,491.7 1,682.0
FY'03 $24,592,537 ** -3.8% $70,658,207 -0.9% 1,608.5 2,026.0
FY’'04 $26,943,202 9.6% $77,743,448 10.0% 1,701.0 1,998.0
FY’'05 $30,091,172 11.7% $89,279,612 14.8% 1,998.0
6 Year Change $9,774,325 48.1% $25,150,841 39.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,622,430 32.6% $15,799,261 24.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $26,570,641, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $26,687,508, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $634,836.

112



lI. FY'05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

26,943,202

1,998.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005,

2. Bond Debt Service
In FY'04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds to
take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that restructuring
required increased payments in FY'05. The agency was provided
funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.

Other Appropriation Adjustiments
3. Lawton Veterans Center
These funds were required to annualize the appropriation the
Legislature provided for the operation of the new 200 bed Lawton
Veterans Center in FY'04.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

1,297,815

242,734

1,607,321

3,147,970

0.0

C. FY’'05 Appropriation

30,091,172

1,998.0

lll. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

113




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 73

B 530,091,172
[ ] $30,078,724
Bl $20,017,630

B so2086

$89,279,612

114

FY’05 Budget by Source

0.1%

32.5%

33.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 20486, Section 1



SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Members:
Senator Robert Kerr, Chair
Senator Randy Brogdon
Senator Bernest Cain
Senator Harry Coates
Senator Daisy Lawler

Lori Block, Analyst

FY'04 Final FY'05
Agency Appropriation ~ Appropriation $Change % Change
Children and Youth, Commission on $1,550,000 $1,569,789 $19,789 1.3%
Handicapped Concerns, Office of $356,000 $362,128 $6,128 1.7%
Human Rights Commission $650,000 $662,762 $12,762 2.0%
Human Services, Department of $387,455,619  $408,330,849  $20,875,230 5.4%
Indian Affairs, Commission of $244,000 $248,942 $4,942 2.0%
Juvenile Affairs $90,000,000 $92,858,160 $2,858,160 3.2%
Rehabilitation Services, Department of $24,019,498 $25,479,628 $1,460,130 6.1%

Subtotal $504,275,117  $529,512,258  $25,237,141 5.0%







. FUNDING HISTORY

Commission on Children and Youth

$4,000,000 + -+ 26.0
$3,500,000 + ] ] | 1 055
$3,000,000 + | 050
$2,500,000 -+
@ 245
= $2,000,000 1 E
Q
o - 24,0
$1,500,000
$1,000,000 [ 235
$500,000 L 23.0
$0 - - - 22,5
FY'00 FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| Approp. I Total Expend, —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $1,649,688 0.1% $2,276,497 8.1% 20.2 23.5
FY'01 $1,940,308 17.6% $2,560,676 12.5% 20.4 25.5
Fy'02 $2,125,759 * . 9.6% $3,601,001 40.6% 21.2 25,5
FY'03 $1,614,262 ** -24.1% $2,574,390 -28.5% 20.9 255
FY’'04 $1,550,000 -4.0% $2,322,415 -9.8% 20.5 25.5
FY’05 $1,569,789 1.3% $3,066,137 32.0% 25.5
6 Year Change -$79,899 -4.8% $789,640 34.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$244 326 -14.8% $468,478 20.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicaied, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency cperations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,209,4086, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $1,751,885, bui due 1o a revenue sherifalt the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

115



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY'04 Appropriation 1,550,000

25.5

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 19,789
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.

Total Adjustments 19,789

0.0

C. FY'05 Appropriation 1,669,789

25.5

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1110

Adds a Child Advocacy Center representative to the Child Abuse Training and Coordination Council

(CATCC).

B. SJR 48
Directs OCCY to take the lead on a study that examines the living conditions of children of
incarcerated women.

C. HB 2375

Expands the duties and authority of OCCY to include recommending that a facility providing

services to children and youth be closed or that its contract with the state be terminated. Expands

membership on the Board of Child Abuse Examination and the Child Death Review Board.

116




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations

Carryover

Federal Funds

Revolving Funds
Total FY’'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 74

$1,569,789

$76,000

[ ] $1,250,348

B s170.000

$3,066,137

117

FY’05 Budget by Source

5.5%

40.8%

2,5% " 51.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 989, Section 1



Office of Handicapped Concerns

. FUNDING HISTORY

¥

*k

$600,000 +
$500,000 -

$400,000 +

FY’'00
FY'01
FY'02
FY'03
FY'04
FY'05

6 Year Change

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change

- - 9.2
[ | - 9.0
- 8.8
- 8.6
o 8.4 11}
g2 I
- 8.0
- 7.8
- 7.6
S - 7.4
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| ES88 Approp. NS Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
$372,968 11.7% $426,512 ~7.2% 7.5 9.0
$402,233 7.8% $536,486 25.8% 8.2 9.0
$391,783 * -2.6% $532,720 -0.7% 9.0 9.0
$357,133 ** -8.8% $446,683 -16.2% 7.4 8.0
$356,000 -0.3% $489,824 9.7% 8.0 8.0
$362,128 1.7% $497,128 1.5% 8.0
-$10,840 -2.9% $70,616 16.6%
-$48,771 -13.1% $18,544 4.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $406,608, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $386,278, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

118



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 356,000 8.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 6,128
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. None.
Total Adjustments 6,128 0.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation 362,128 8.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY'05 Appropriations | $362,128
Federal Funds I:l $135,000
Total FY’05 Budget $497,128
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 75 SB 991, Section 1

SB 992, Section 1

119



Human Rights Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,400,000 + -+ 30.0
[ i i i |
$1,200,000 - Logg
$1,000,000 - _
I+ 20.0
¢ $800,000 -
£ - 150 F
A $600,000
$400,000 100
$200,000 - - 5.0
$0 1 - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| EEEs1 Approp. W Total Expend. —S=—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $797,678 3.3% $1,008,098 -2.4% 18.8 28.0
FY'01 $816,753 2.4% $976,097 -3.2% 18.3 28.0
FY’'02 $800,474 * -2.0% $1,268,292 29.9% 22.0 28.0
FY’03 $728,330 ** -9.0% $996,474 21.4% 18.4 28.0
FY’'04 $650,000 -10.8% $988,845 -0.8% 16.0 28.0
FY’05 $662,762 2.0% $1,109,7H 12.2% 28.0
6 Year Change -$134,916 -16.9% $101,693 10.1%
Infiation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$204,337 -25.6% -$14,552 -1.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initlal budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $831,973, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $790,374, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

120



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 650,000 28.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 12,762
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 12,762 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 662,762 28.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations | $662,762
Federal Funds [] $447,020
Total FY’05 Budget $1,109,791

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 76

121

FY’05 Budget by Source

40.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 993, Section 1

58.7%




. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Human Services

$1,600,000,000 | T 8,050.0
$1,400,000,000 + + 8,000.0
+ 7,950.0
$1,200,000,000 -+
- 7,800.0
0 $1,000,000,000 + L 7,850.0
] [£1}
§ $800,000,000 + - 7.800.0 |
$600,000,000 + - 7,750.0
T 7,700.0
$400,000,000 +
- 7,650.0
$200,000,000 -3 - 7,600.0
$0 o - 7,550.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| Approp. IR Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 4 Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $362,713,658 8.1% $1,087,925,506 -0.9% 7,556.8 8,023.0
FY'01 $391,037,103 7.8% $1,170,476,866 12.8% 75312 7,733.0
FY'02 $401,016,660 * 2.6% $1,206,469,020 3.1% 76193 7,879.0
FY'03 $384,091,616 ** -4.2% $1,326,451,102 9.9% 7,669.1 7,864.0
FY'04 $387,455,619 0.9% $1,347,408,489 1.6% 74923 7,751.0
FY'05 $408,330,849 5.4% $1,437,393,511 6.7% 7,755.0
6 Year Change $45,617,191 12.6% $399,468,005 38.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,846,637 0.8% $248,908,434 24.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $416,396,819, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

* %

reduced to the number shown.

FY’01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $4,809,322.

122

The agency was originally appropriated $410,923,039, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

387,455,619

7,751.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Child Care Subsidy
Additional funds were appropriated to ensure that subsidies for
high-quality child care would be available for low-income families.
DHS also imposed a small co-pay increase to help offset the cost of
the child care program.

3. Developmentally Disabled Services
Funds will be used to provide services for 350 people presently on
the DDSD waiting list.

4. Group Home for Mentally Retarded Persons Accused of a Crime
DHS will use funds to operate four 4-bed group homes for mentally
retarded persons who are accused of a crime but who are not
competent to stand trial.

5. Partnership for School Readiness
These funds will be matched by private sector entities to promote
early childhood education and school readiness programs in
communities across the state.

6. Prader-Willi Syndrome
This appropriation will increase the availability of services for
persons with Prader-Willi Syndrome.

7. Level E Group Home _
This appropriation will provide funding for four additional beds in a
Level E Group home for girls.

Total

FTE

4,221,230

10,000,000

1,700,000

300,000

2,000,000

250,000

104,000

4.0

123




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

8. Therapeutic Foster Care Provider Rate Increase 590,000
Therapeutic foster care providers will receive a $4.61 per child per
day rate increase, raising the rate to $53.88 per child per day.

9. Foster Care Families Payment Increase 710,000
Additional funding will increase the payment to foster care families by
$.50 per child per day.

10. General Operations 1,000,000
These funds are intended to replace previous years’ cuts and will be
used for daily operations of the agency.

Total Adjustments 20,875,230 4.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation 408,330,849 7,755.0

lIl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. The Governor vetoed Section 12 of HB 2048, finding the section "an unconstitutional
encroachment on the authority of the executive branch and violates the separation of powers
clause of the constitution."

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2300
Creates the Oklahoma Consumer-Directed Personal Assistance and Support Services
(Oklahoma CD-PASS) Act to assist frait elderly and disabled adults who are Medicaid eligible to
remain in their homes with maximum contro! over the persons providing their care.

B. SB 1109
Adds organizations that contract with the Oklahoma Health Care Authority as Intermediary Services
Organizations to provide federal fiscal and supportive services to CD-PASS waiver program
participants.

C. 8B 1111
Clarifies the types of child care programs to which the Oklahoma Child Care facilities Licensing
Act applies; includes infants and toddiers cared for in a public school setting.

D. SB 1210
Clarifies that the assignment of child support to DHS shall have first priority over any prior or
subsequent assignment, allowing the custodial parent to receive a larger percentage of child
support payments collected by DHS.

124



E. SB 1232
Grants discretion to the DHS Director to reclassify positions within the agency.

F. HB 2718
Requires DHS child protective services workers to inform parents of the specific complaint or
allegation made against them upon initial contact with the parent pursuant to a child welfare
investigation.

G. SB 1583
Clarifies procedures for the determination of mental competency for the purposes of initiating
criminal proceedings. Establishes an Office of Public Guardianship within DHS to take custody of
persons found to be incompetent to stand trial due to mental retardation.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

7.7%
1.6%

FY’05 Appropriations [ ] $406,976,849 28.3%
Special Cash Bl $1.354,000

Federal Funds ' $896,189,983

Carryover - $22,492 687

Other Bl 5110379992 0.1%

Total FY’05 Budget

$1,437,393,511

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2048, Section 3

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 77-79
HB 2048, Sections 1-2 and 10

125



l. FUNDING HISTORY

*k

Indian Affairs Commission

$350,000 - - 6.2
$300,000 + + 8.0
+58
$250,000 -
+ 5.6
<_‘"a’ $200,000 - L 5.4 E
8 $150,000 L/ - 5.2
$100,000 1 50
L 4.8
$50,000 - 4.6
$0 A | " =X L 4.4
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
E-":ﬁ Approp. IIEEE Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $250,161 11.0% $265,371 26.1% 4.6 5.0
FY'01 $287,843 15.1% $329,026 24.0% 4.4 5.0
FY'02 $280,220 * -2.6% $259,907 -21.0% 5.0 6.0
FY’03 $254,965 ** -9.0% $241,310 -7.2% 3.8 6.0
FY’'04 $244,000 -4.3% $283,950 17.7% 6.0 6.0
FY’'05 $248,942 2.0% $298,351 5.1% 6.0
6 Year Change -$1,219 -0.5% $32,980 12.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$27,294 ~10.9% $1,729 0.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency'’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $291,247, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $276,685, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

126



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’05 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 244,000 6.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 4,942
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 4,942 0.0
248,942 6.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations $248,942
Carryover D $39,328
Revolving Funds B si0081

Total FY’05 Budget $298,351

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 80

127

FY’05 Budget by Source

3.4%

83.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 995, Section 1
SB 9986, Section 1




. FUNDING HISTORY

Office of Juvenile Affairs

$140,000,000 — -+ 1,400.0
$120,000,000 - +1,200.0
$100,000,000 -+ 1,000.0
®  $80,000,000 - 800.0
3 E
&  $60,000,000 - 600.0
$40,000,000 - 400.0
$20,000,000 - 200.0
$0 . P 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| [l Approp. I Totat Expend. -~ Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditurest _Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $98,610,847 2.0% $116,646,915 9.3% 1,058.7 1,206.5
FY'01 $100,442,925 1.9% $126,034,310 8.0% 1,078.7 1,206.5
FY’02 $103,398,242 * 2.9% $122,747,823 -2.6% 1,104.5 1,206.5
FY'03 $94,432,599 ** -8.7% $111,633,175 -9.1% 1,057.2 1,206.5
FY’04 $90,000,000 -4.7% $104,257,000 -6.6% 1,045.6 1,206.5
FY'05 $92,858,160 3.2% $108,453,112 4.0% 1,206.5
6 Year Change -$5,752,687 -5.8% -$8,193,803 -7.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$15,479,101 ~15.7% -$19,553,708 -16.8%

+

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operaticns between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $107,466,872, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number

shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $102,368,528, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced. The number shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $100,000.

Note: This agency was created during the 1994 legislative session as a result of the Oklahoma Juvenile Justice

Reform Act (HB 2640). Prior to this act, juvenile justice was a division in the Department of Human Services.

This division became a separate agency July 1, 1995.

128



Il. FY'05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 90,000,000 1,206.5
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 758,160
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Audit Costs 50,000
Funds were provided to help defray the costs OJA incurred during the
investigation by the State Auditor's Office of OJA’s contracting
procedures.

3. Behavior Management Unit (LERC) 300,000
Monies were appropriated to establish and operate a 12 bed
Behavioral Management Unit at the L.E. Rader Center. Aggressive and
assaultive youth will be segregated from the general population in order
to protect other residents and staff,

4. Emergency Youth Shelters 250,000
This appropriation will partially cover increased operational costs for
emergency youth shelters across the state.

5. Juvenile Detention Center Rate Increase 500,000
The operators of juvenile detention centers will receive a rate increase.

6. General Operations 1,000,000
These funds are intended to replace previous years’ cuts and will be
used for daily operations of the agency.

Total Adjustments 2,858,160 0.0

C. FY'05 Appropriation 92,858,160 _1,206.5

129



. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2375
Modifies the Delinquency and Youth Gang intervention and Prevention Act. Replaces provisions for
programs in schools for at-risk youth with programs in neighborhoods for adjudicated delinquents
and the highest risk children. Requires contractors participating under the Act to submit
ouicome-based performance reports to OJA.

B. HB 2612
Modifies composition and term limits of the Board of Juvenile Affairs.

C. SB 649
Reduces the population size of counties which can establish juvenile bureaus from 100,000 to
80,000.

D. SB 1400
Modifies penalty for juveniles’ second offense of county curfew viclation from up to 30 days in
county jail to 30 hours of community service and up to $100 in fines.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

1.4% 1.6%

FY’05 Appropriations $91,308,160
Special Cash B s1.550.000
Revolving Funds - $1,705,968
Federal Funds [ ] $13227,984
Carryover Bl sss1.000
Total FY’'05 Budget $108,453,112
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 81-82 HB 2051, Section 3
HB 2051, Sections 1-2 SB 985, Section 2

SB 985, Section 1
SB 988, Section 1
SB 990, Section 1

130



. FUNDING HISTORY

Depariment of Rehabilitation Services

$120,000,000 -+ T 820.0
+ 815.0
$100,000,000 - 1 810.0
-+ 805.0
$80,000,000 - | 800.0
e il
= $60,000,000 |- 7950 w
8 - 790.0
$40,000,000 - - 7850
- 780.0
$20,000,000 " 775.0
- 770.0
$0 el - 765.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
EE=ai Approp. I Total Expend. =fl=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $23,403,864 1.1% $72,756,230 5.1% 871.1 784.0
FY'01 $24,997,396 6.8% $79,996,572 10.0% 871.1 790.3
FY’02 $24,970,959 * -0.1% $97,439,355 21.8% 1,040.3 813.3
FY'03 $23,569,037 ** -5.6% $83,949,730 -13.8% 873.3 813.3
FY'04 $24,750,000 5.0% $72,684,000 -13.4% 659.6 813.0
FY’05 $25,479,628 2.9% $99,203,236 36.5% 813.0
6 Year Change $2,075,764 8.9% $26,447,006 36.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$593,096 -2.5% $16,055,978 22.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency’s inifial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $25,953,544, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $25,576,817, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $714,180.

131



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 24,750,000 813.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments _
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 326,552
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Bond Debt Service 273,076
In FY’04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds
to take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that
restructuring required increased payments in FY’05. The agency was
provided funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. State Schools Teacher Pay Raise
Additional funds were appropriated to bring salaries of the teachers 130,000
at the School for the Blind and the School for the Deaf into conformity
with the teacher minimum salary schedule.
Total Adjustments 729,628 0.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation 25,479,628 813.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1280

Specifies the functions of the Director of the Department of Rehabilitation Services and the
authority of the Department and the Commission for Rehabilitation Services. Creates and
transfers all real property held by the Commission for the benefit of the Oklahoma School for the

Deaf and the School for the Blind into a trust, the proceeds from which will be used to provide

ongoing funding for the school.

132




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source
0.6%

FY’05 Appropriations [] $o25.479,608
Carryover Bl 5000000
Revolving Funds $1,017,970

Federal Funds $67,080,638
Other $625,000
Total FY’05 Budget $99,203,236
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 83-84 HB 2053, Section 2

133






SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Members:

Senator Rick Littlefield, Chair
Senator Mike Fair
Senator Jay Paul Gumm
Senator J. Berry Harrison
Senator Maxine Horner
Senator Mike Johnson
Senator David Myers
Senator Bruce Price
Senator Kathleen Wilcoxson

Jeremy Geren, Analyst

FY'04 Final FY'05
Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change

Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Dept. of $22,618,776 $22,846,177 $227 401 1.0%
Centennial Commission $526,503 $536,453 $9,950 1.9%
Commerce, Department of $22,322,034 $33,337,845 $11,015,811 49.3%
Conservation Commission $6,220,557 $7,117,658 $897,101 14.4%
Consumer Credit, Department of $602,747 $616,513 $13,766 2.3%
Corporation Commission $7,997,813 $8,767,056 $769,243 9.6%
Environmental Quality, Department of $5,928,921 $9,495,264 $3,566,343 60.2%
Historical Society $8,537,394 $101142,253 $1,604,859 - 18.8%
Horse Racing Commission $1,761,748 $1,858,182 $96,434 5.5%
Insurance Commissioner $2,072,157 $2,136,301 $64,144 3.1%
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $299,604 $330,983 $31,379 10.5%
Labor, Depariment of $2,958,570 $3,061,658 $103,088 35%
Mines, Department of $722,124 $815,510 $93,386 12.9%
Scenic Rivers Commission $258,158 $333,158 $75,000 29.1%
Securities Commission $501,088 $0 ($501,088) -100.0%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $22,616,482 $24,162,640 $1,546,158~ 6.8%
Water Resources Board $6,228,494 $6,440,345 $211,851 3.4%
Will Rogers Memorial Commission $792,798 $882,678 $89,880 11.3%

Subtotal $112,965,968 $132,880,674 $19,914,706 17.6%







Department of Agriculiure, Food and Forestry

l. FUNPING HISTORY
$50,000,000 - 522.0
$45,000,000 - I i + 521.0
$40,000,000 - 520.0
$35,000,000 - - 519.0
@ $30,000,000 - - 518.0
2 $25,000,000 - [ 517.0 |
0 $20,000,000 - - 516.0
$15,000,000 - - 515.0
$10,000,000 A - 514.0
$5,000,000 - - 513.0
$0 - e - 512.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 Fy'04 FY'05
| B Approp. WSS Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY’'00 $26,194,047 10.2% $35,322,210 4,3% 483.7 521.0
FY'01 $29,929,503 14.3% $40,089,639 13.5% 487.9 521.0
FY’'02 $28,165,421 * -5.9% $45,424,676 13.3% 492.1 521.0
FY'03 $27,713,902 ** -1.6% $40,743,840 -10.3% 471.7 515.0
FY'04 $22,610,776 -18.4% $33,797,673 -17.0% 413.5 515.0
FY’05 $22,846,177 1.0% $38,804,199 14.8% 515.0
6 Year Change -$3,347,870 -12.8% $3,481,989 9.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$5,740,889 -21.9% -$582 551 -1.6%

t

*

reduced to the number shown.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $29,076,961, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was

** The agency was originally appropriated $29,648,8386, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $571,000.

FY’01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,500,000.

135



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

22,618,776

515.0

10.

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2.

Transfer to Commerce

These funds were transferred to the Department of Commerce to take
advantage of its community development block grant system.

. General Revenue Switch
A portion of the agency’s General Revenue allocation was replaced
with REAP funds. This action will not result in an overall decrease.

. Tulsa Fair
Funding for the Tulsa fair was removed from the budget.

. Langston University Reduction
Funding for goat research at Langston University was reduced.

. Animal Control
The Animal Control Division received a general increase to aid in the
control feral hogs and coyotes and to pay for increased fuel costs.

. Vehicles
The agency received additional funding to update its motor pool. This
money will allow the agency to resume its vehicle replacement program
which had been put on hold since the budget shortfall of FY'02.

. 80/20 Rural Fire Program
The 80/20 Rural Fire Program was discontinued in FY'04. These funds
fully restore this community matching grant program. The money will
be used to help rural communities purchase fire equipment.

. Sustainable Agriculture Program
Funds were appropriated to restore the Environmental and Sustainable
Agriculture Program. This program helps identify and meet the needs

of under served farmers and ranchers.

Legume Research

Funding was provided to aid in a joint research project between OU,

OSU and the NOBLE Foundation.

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Totai

FTE

357,254

-800,000

-1,384,853

60,000
-50,000

100,000

200,000

800,000

50,000

50,000

136




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
11. Agriculture Enhancement and Diversification 250,000
These funds replace the cuts made to this program in FY'04. This
program provides loans or granis that encourage farm diversification,
marketing and applied research.
12. Sunrise Agri News Program 170,000
Funding was provided to restore budget cuts made to this agriculture
news program by Oklahoma State University.
13. REYAP 50,000
The REYAP program educates minority youth about possible careers
in the field of agriculture. These funds will be added to the program’s
current budget of $49,000.
14. Made in Oklahoma 80,000
These funds bring the total funding for the Made in Oklahoma program
to $330,000. This program markets and promotes agriculture products
made in Oklahoma.
15. Rural Development Foundation 350,000
Funding was provided to the Rural Development Foundation, but it was
later vetoed by the Governor. The funds were administratively
transferred to the Department of Commerce in July, 2004.
16. Tick Eradication 10,000
Funding was increased to meet the increased demand for services.
17. Fire Hydrants 55,000
Funding was provided to restore cuis to this program that provides
fire hydrants to rural communities.
Total Adjustments 227,401 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 22,846,177 515.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. The Governor line item vetoed funding for the Rural Development Foundation in Section 3 of

HB 2054.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Boll Weevil Eradication Bond
The agency will realize a savings of approximately $343,000 from the retirement of the debt on the

Boll Weevil Eradication bond. These savings are to be used to hire at least seven firefighters

within the Forestry Division, a veterinarian and an agriculture field inspector.

137




B. SB 998
Increases the amount of funds CompSource Oklahoma can charge state agencies to pay for the
Volunteer Group Insurance Pool. The pool will be increased from $270,338 to $320,338, an
increase of $50,000.

C. HB 2402
Raises licensing fees for pesticide applicators. The fee increases are expected to generate

approximately $164,000 a year and will help pay for computers and other equipment related to the
analysis of pesticides.

D. HB 2218
Authorizes an income tax credit for the purchase of poultry litter.

E. HB 2372
Provides an income tax credii to volunteer firefighters under certain circumstances.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

19.3%

FY'05 Appropriations

Federal Tax Relief Funds Il $5.000,000

REAP Funds R 51384853

Revolving Funds [ ] $7,004,703
|

Federal Funds $7,478,466 3-6%

$17,846,177 18.3%

Total FY’05 Budget $38,804,199
46.0%
12.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 85-86 HB 2054, Section 3

HB 2054, Sections 1-2

138



l. FUNDING HISTORY

Centennial Commission

$2,000,000 T 14.0
$1,800,000 + - - 1 100
$1,600,000 +
$1,400,000 + + 10.0
o $1,200,000 — 4 8.0
2 $1,000,000 - E
2 $800,000 - - 6.0
$600,000 1 - 4.0
$400,000 - _
$200,000 + 290
$0 - S - 0.0
FY'00 FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
Ezsiws] Approp. I Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY’'00
FY’01 $340,000 N/A $597,200 N/A 6.6 N/A
FY’'02 $1,818,633 * 434.9% $1,240,149 107.7% 9.0 12.0
FY’'03 $590,593 *  -67.5% $648,727 -47 7% 8.0 12.0
FY'04 $526,503 -10.9% $545,392 -15.9% 7.5 12.0
FY'05 $536,453 1.9% $587,321 7.7% 12.0

*

reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropration of $1,250,000.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revalving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $590,904, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

** The agency was originally appropriated $640,904, but due fo a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

FY’02 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,250,000.

139



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 526,503 12.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 9,950
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. None.
Total Adjustments 9,950 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 536,453 12.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1016
Authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue obligations to provide funding for
the construction costs associated with the dome of the state capitol building. The Authority is
allowed to hold title to the property until the obligations are retired and may lease the property to the
Oklahoma Capitol Complex and Centennial Commemoration Commission.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source
8.7%

FY’05 Appropriations $536,453
Revolving Funds [ ] 350868
Total FY’05 Budget $587,321
91.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 87 SB 1015, Section 1

140



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Commerce

$90,000,000 — - 200.0
$80,000,000 + + 180.0
$70,000,000 -+ + 160.0
$60,000,000 + + 140.0
£ $50,000,000 + T Eg'g t
3 ! w00
S $40,000,000 | 80.0
$30,000,000 + - 60.0
$20,000,000 - 40.0
$10,000,000 A - 20.0
$0 S ) - 0.0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'o4 FY'05
] Approp. I Total Expend, == Auth, FTE—|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $22,934,902 6.2% $54,244,885 7.9% 146.2 185.0
FY'01 $25,653,941 11.9% $63,829,712 17.7% 147 .1 185.0
FY'02 $30,007,350 * 17.0% $77,628,301 21.6% 150.6 185.0
FY’03 $27,867,695 ** -7.1% $68,924,686 -11.2% 138.5 185.0
FY'04 $22,322,034 -19.9% $66,282,862 -3.8% 120.1 185.0
FY’05 $33,337,845 49.3% $84,590,449 27.6% 185.0
6 Year Change $10,402,943 45.4% $30,345,564 55.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,910,975 30.1% $21,485,150 39.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agéncy operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $31,175,324, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allccation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $30,241,666, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $25,000.

141



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

22,201,034

185.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

. Bond Debt Service

In FY’04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds to
take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that restructuring
required increased payments in FY'05. The agency was provided
funding to meet its current bond debt obligation for the.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3.

CENA

The Legislature restored cuts made to the CENA program by the
Department of Human Services in FY'04. The funding was given to
Commerce because the money is subcontracted out to the state’s
substate planning districts. Commerce is the state’s main
intermediary with these districts.

. Substate Planning Districts (Economic Development)

Funding for local community and economic development projects was
increased statewide.

. Rural Development Foundation

The purpose of this program is to promote rural economic and
community development. In addition to these funds, $350,000 was
transferred from the Department of Agriculture for this program.

. Quality Awards Program

Funding for the Quality Awards Program was increased. This program
recognizes Oklahoma organizations for their achievements in quality
and business performance. It is modeled after the Malcolm Baldrige
National Quality Award program.

. Community Action Agency Head Start Audits

Funds were provided to increase the number of on-site Head Start
program evaluations. The evaluations help prepare local programs for
federal audits and allow them an opportunity to correct deficiencies
before hand. This funding wili be used to increase the total number of
audits from 3 {o 10 per year.

Total

FTE

141,482

207,158

3,000,000

6,733,171

350,000

25,000

50,000

142




Appropriation Adjustments {cont'd.) Total FTE

8. Main Street Program 60,000
Funding for the Main Street Program was increased. The agency plans
to hire one new employee with the funds and expand the program into
several new communities. There are currently 39 participating cities.

9. Quadrant Representation 200,000
In conjunction with the provisions of HB 2288, funds were provided to
hire 4 rural economic development coordinators, one in each of 4
quadrants of the state. They will coordinate rural development
summits to market the state to new businesses. These funds will be
combined with $225,000 from the Federal Workforce Investment Act
funds and another $200,000 of agency funds to fully implement the
program.

10. Oklahoma Alliance for Manufacturing Excellence 250,000
The Oklahoma Alliance for Manufacturing Excellence will use these
funds to hire extension agents for its business retention program.
These agents will expand efforts to retain small and medium wealth
generating businesses across the state.

11. Shakespeare Festival 120,000
Funding for the Shakespeare Festival was moved from the Department
of Tourism to Commerce. This does not represent an increase in
funding for this program.

Total Adjustments 11,136,811 0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation 33,337,845 185.0

lil. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1018
Authorizes community action agencies to receive real or personal property from the state or
federal governments. The bill also authorizes the Oklahoma risk Management Administrator to
provide insurance coverage for public transit vehicles operated by community action agencies or
substate planning districts. '

143



B. HB 2288

Establishes the Rural Action Partnership Program. It requires the state to be divided into

four regions with each region to be served by a Rural Regional Economic Development Specialist.
It establishes a toll free hotline which will serve as a contact for businesses and other organizations
wishing to obtain information or assistance in establishing a business in rural Oklahoma.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY’05 Appropriations |____| $33,337,845
Revolving Funds B si.181519
Federal Funds g1 $50,121,085
Total FY’05 Budget $84,590,449
1.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 88-89 SB 1017, Section 4-6

SB 1017, Sections 1-3

144



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Conservation Commission

$25,000,000 + -+ 70.0
1 60.0
$20,000,000 +
- 50.0
$15,000,000 -~
c_Eu -40.0 |
©
B $10,000,000 + - 30.0
- 20.0
$5,000,000
- 10.0
$0 0.0
FY'00 Fy'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| ezl Approp. I Total Expend. —8—Auth. FTE [
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $7,246,731 ~16.4% $12,134,518 -1.4% 16.8 17.0
FY01 $7,680,104 6.0% $13,177,280 8.6% 16.5 17.0
FY'02 $7,470,151 * “2.7% $16,721,025 26.9% 16.0 17.0
FY'03 $6,887,094 ** -7.8% $13,309,528 -20.4% 15.9 17.0
FY'04 $6,220,557 -9.7% $16,507,018 24.0% 57.4 62.0 A
FY'05 $7,117,658 14.4% $22,287,641 35.0% 82.0
6 Year Change -$129,073 -1.8% $10,153,123 83.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$874,611 -12.1% $7,818,607 64.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $7,764,084, hut due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

1

reduced to the number shown.

A 8B 149 transferred 45 employees from local conservation districts to the State.

145

The agency was originally appropriated $7,287,094, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

6,220,557

62.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. FY’'04 and FY'05 Employee Benefits
The agency was provided funding to cover the increased costs of its
employee’s various benefits.

3. Operating Costs (General Increase)
The agency was provided funds to partially restore cuts made in FY’04.
Each district will receive $3,000.

4. Priority Watersheds
The agency was given money to fund several EPA 319 Priority
Watershed grant projects. The agency received an additional $250,000
in REAP funds for this purpose as well (see "other issues" below). This
program addresses non-point source pollution problems in watersheds
around the state. These funds will be used to fund clean up projects at
Lake Wister ($122,573), Grand Lake ($10,722) and Spavinaw Creek
($116,705).

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

142,761

449,340

255,000

50,000

897,101

0.0

C. FY’'05 Appropriation

7,117,658

62.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

146




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. REAP Funding
The agency received REAP funding to pay for Cost Share projects as well as Priority Watershed
projects. Each program received $250,000 in REAP funds up front. In addition, SB 1031 directs the
Water Resources Board to allocate another $500,000 in funding to these programs if REAP
collections reach a certain level.

B. SB 1031
Section 9 directs the Water Resources Board to allocate $500,000 o the Watershed Rehabilitation
Program if funding becomes available.

C. SB 1020
Creates two revolving funds, the Conservation Commission Revolving Fund and the Tar Creek
Mine Reclamation Revolving Fund. The Tar Creek fund will allow the Commission to accept
approximately $2.5 million of federal grant funds for the Tar Creek Superfund Site.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

2.2%
FY’05 Appropriations [ ] $7.117.658
Revolving Funds . $1,184,448
Federal Funds ; $13,485,535
REAP Funds B $500,000
Total FY’05 Budget $22,287,641
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 90 SB 1019, Section 4

SB 1019, Sections 1-3

147



Commission on Consumer Credit

. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 - T+ 18.0
+ 16.0
$1,000,000 - = = = - u
-+ 14.0
$800,000 + _ +12.0
4 ' L 10.0
£ $600,000 - £
8 - 8.0
$400,000 - - 6.0
- 4.0
$200,000 -
+2.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 Fy'o2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
Rl Approp. I Total Expend. =lll==Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $747,090 0.4% $825,874 0.9% 14.8 16.0
FY'01 $774,670 3.7% $889,836 7.7% 14.7 16.0
FY’02 $759,073 * -2.0% $915,822 2.9% 15.5 16.0
FY’03 $676,119 **  -10.9% $837,229 -8.6% 12.9 16.0
FY'04 $602,747 -10.9% $900,885 7.6% 12.8 16.0
FY’05 $616,513 2.3% $977,360 8.5% 16.0

6 Year Change -$130,577 -17.5% $151,486 18.3%

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$195,154 -26.1% $49,113 5.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $788,942, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

™ The agency was originally appropriated $733,716, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

148



ll. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 602,747 16.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 13,766
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 13,766 0.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation 616,513 16.0

ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1565
Amends the deferred Deposit Lending Act.

B HB 2056

Transfers $180,000 from the agency’s Mortgage Broker Recovery Fund and another $200,000 from
its Deferred Deposit Lender fund to the Special Cash Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 91

$616,513

[ ] s360,847

$977,360

149

FY’05 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 20586, Section 1




Corporation Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$35,000,000 -1 -+ 500.0
$230,000,000 - . 4500
- 400.0
$25,000,000 + + 350.0
# $20,000,000 + - 300.0 "
% - 2500
fm] $T5,000,000 T 4 200.0
$10,000,000 - + 150.0
- 100.0
$5,000,000 - . 50.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'00 FY01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|MApprop. BB Total Expend. —=M==Auth. FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $9,222,199 -2.5% $24,938,512 -0.1% 450.3 453.0
FY'01 $9,773,537 6.0% $30,498,443 22.3% 445.3 453.0
FY'02 $10,104,635 * 3.4% $28,052,811 -8.0% 444.9 453.0
FY'03 $8,971,376 *  -11.2% $26,370,755 -6.0% 425.5 453.0
FY’04 $7,997,813 A -10.9% $24,872,041 -5.7% 368.9 453.0
FY'05 $8,767,056 9.6% $31,340,337 26.0% 453.0
6 Year Change -$455,143 4 9% $6,401,825 25.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,373,447 -14.9% $3,119,086 12.5%

reduced to the number shown.

*k

reduced to the number shown.

A Appropriation amount includes $3,260,854 from gross production tax collections that are deposited into the
Rural Economic Action Plan Water Projects Fund {HB 1207).

150

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $10,502,244, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

The agency was originally appropriated $9,735,621, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was



li. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

7,997,813

453.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 autheorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. General Revenue Reduction
A portion of the agency’s General Revenue was replaced with REAP
funding. This does not represent a decrease in the agency’s overall
budget for FY’05.

3. Savings From Efficiencies
The agency’s budget was reduced to reflect savings achieved from a
reorganization and downsizing in FY’04.

4. Oil and Gas Field Inspectors
The agency was given funding for an additional 16 oil and gas field
inspectors.

5. Scale House Repairs
The agency was given money to repair scale houses.

6. One Stop Shop Trucking
SB 967 appropriated funding to the Corporation Commission to help
defray costs associated with the operation of the Motor Vehicle
Enforcement Section, the International Registration Plan Section and
the International Fuel Tax Agreement Section previously under the
administration of the Oklahoma Tax Commission.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

416,411

~3,000,000

-944,333

522,165

75,000

3,700,000

769,243

0.0

C. FY'05 Appropriation

8,767,056

453.0

151




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2058
1} The agency received $3,000,000 in REAP funds in Section 2.

2) The agency was directed to transfer $250,000 from its Well Plugging Fund to the Special Cash
Fund in Section 7.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

2.7%

28.0%
FY’05 Appropriations [ ] $8,767,056
REAP Funds Bl $3.000,000
Revolving Funds B 518,722,500
Federal Funds $850,781
Total FY’05 Budget $31,340,337

59.7% 9.6%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 92 HB 2058, Section 3

HB 2058, Sections 1,2

162



Department of Environmental Quality

. FUNDING HISTORY
$45,000,000 + + 605.0
$40,000,000 -- L 600.0
$35,000,000 - - 595.0
$30,000,000 + -+ 590.0
£ $25,000,000 + 5850
3 ¥ T 56800 |
8 $20,000,000 | &75.0
$15,000,000 + - 570.0
$10,000,000 - - 565.0
$5,000,000 L 560.0
$0 2 - 555.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
t’-’“:“—”} Approp. I Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
~ Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $6,756,370 -30.5% $30,682,133 -0.6% 532.3 582.0
FY'01 $7,651,276 13.2% $37,626,039 22.6% 516.0 600.0
FY'02 _ $12,232,922 * 59.9% $40,365,675 7.3% 556.3 600.0
FY'03 $6,875,201 *  -43.8% $34,738,071 -13.9% 526.9 572.0
FY'04 $5,928,921 -13.8% $36,301,081 4.5% 5356.2 571.0
FY’'05 $9,495,264 60.2% $41,021,236 13.0% 571.0
6 Year Change $2,738,894 40.5% $10,339,103 33.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,744.314 25.8% $6,042,340 19.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $8,556,880, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $4 million.

** The agency was originally appropriated $7,460,880, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'00 - In accordance with SB 986 (1998), which consolidates employees into the Department of Environmental
Quality, 31 FTE were transferred from the Tulsa and OKC/County Health Departments.

153



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

5,928,921

571.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Tar Creek Super Fund Site

the Tar Creek Super Fund Site.

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Funding was provided in conjunction with SB 1490, also known as the
Lead-Impacted Communities Relocation Assistance Act. This bill
authorizes the Department to contract with certain public trusts to assist
parents of children under the age of 6 years old to relocate outside of

Total

FTE

566,343

3,000,000

3,566,343

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

9,495,264

571.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1107

Makes changes to the Oklahoma Waste Tire program. The bill suspends the collection of tires

from tire dumps and landfills for one year and establishes a compliance audit pilot program within

the Auditor and Inspector’s Office.

B. SB 1031

Section 9 authorizes up to $400,000 in expenditures from the REAP Water Projects Fund if

collections exceed expectations. These funds are to be used to implement new federal public

water supply requirements.

154




C. HB 2060
Section 2 reappropriates approximately $800,000 of a $4 million appropriation from the Rainy Day
Fund. The funds were initially appropriated to match federal EPA money for the clean up of the Tar
Creek Super Fund Site.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY"05 Appropriations Bl 50495264
Revolving Funds i $19,735,053
Federal Funds _ |:| $11,790,919
Total FY’05 Budget $41,021,236
48.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 93 HB 2060, Section 3

HB 2060, Sections 1,2

155



Historical Society

. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 - 175.0
$14,000,000 -+ = » . T 170.0
$12,000,000 -
,» $10,000,000 +
'=§ $8,000,000 |
= $6,000,000
$4,000,000
$2,000,000 /(8
$0 i = L e
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|55 Approp. NI Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY’'00 $9,804,120 -26.4% $8,058,314 -40.7% 153.4 140.0
FY’01 $11,589,925 18.2% $14,627,434 81.5% 150.6 168.0
FY’'02 $10,436,563 * -10.0% $11,982,524 -18.1% 162.0 168.0
FY’'03 $9,689,787 ** -7.2% $10,370,323 -13.5% 144.6 168.0
FY’'04 $8,537,395 -11.9% $9,620,857 -7.2% 139.3 168.0
FY'05 : $10,142,253 18.8% $11,655,953 21.2% 168.0
6 Year Change $338,133 3.4% $3,597,639 44.6%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$724,216 -7.4% $2,376,738 29.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations batween July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $10,847,233, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $10,515,233, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $250,000 for the Tulsa Race Rict Commission and supplemental

appropriations of $1,692,805.

166



Il. FY'05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

8,537,394

168.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

. Bond Debt Service

In FY'04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds to
take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that restructuring
required increased payments in FY'05. The agency was provided
funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.

Other Appropriation Adjusiments
3.

FY’04 Supplemental and FY’04 Annualization

The agency’s $142,000 supplemental appropriation did not receive an
emergency declaration in the House of Representatives. It was
decided to roli those funds into the agency’s regular appropriation bill.
The agency agreed to make cuts to certain museums in FY’04 and then
repay those museums throughout FY'05.

. Boley Black History Museum

One-time funding for the museum was removed from the agency base.

. Museum Operations

The agency received additional funds to ensure museum operations
would not be disrupted in FY’05,

. Mickey Mantle Museum

Funding was provided to aid in the construction and operation of this
new museum.

. Rt. 66 Museum

These funds were provided to help convert an armory in Chandler into
a Rt. 66 museum.

. Ft. Townson Restoration

Funding was provided to continue the restoration effort at Ft. Townson.
It was the site of the Choctaw National Capitol from 1850 to 1863. The
agency has entered into a multi-year archaeclogical research and
restoration project there.

Total

FTE

119,067

647,292

284,000

-35,000

358,000

40,000

25,000

120,000

157




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

9. Jazz Hall of Fame 36,500
The Jazz Hall of Fame budget was restored to its funding ievel prior to
the state’s revenue reductions.

10. Humanities Council 10,000
The Humanities Council was given additional operating funds.
Total Adjustments 1,604,859 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 10,142,253 168.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. The Governor vetoed SB 1022 which contained a $500,000 appropriation for the agency. These
funds were to be used to repair roofs at eight museums, provide additional funding to the
Humanities Council {($75,000) and pay for a higher education exhibit at the State History Center.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1347
Creates the Art in Public Place Act. It designates the Historical Society as the administering
agency of the program. The bill requires all agencies and institutions of higher education to
allocate an assessment of 1.5% of any bond proceeds on any project to the Historical Society for
the purpose of funding the Act.

B. Bond Issuance
The 2003 Legislature approved the issue of $18 million in bonds to complete the construction of the
State History Museum. The first debt service payment is due September 1, 2005. The payment
amount will be approximately $655,000.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

2.7%
10.3%

FY’05 Appropriations | $10,142,253
Revolving Funds [ ] $1,200,000
Federal Funds B ssi3700
Total FY’05 Budget $11,655,953
87.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 94 SB 1021, Section 3

SB 1021, Sections 1,2

158



Horse Racing Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

*k

$3,500,000 T - 50.0
1 45.0
$3,000,000 + ¥ i i i il
-+ 40.0
$2,500,000 - - 35.0
9 $2,000,000 - 30.0 "
.—g - 25.0 |-
a $1,500,000 L 20.0
$1,000,000 - 15.0
- 10.0
$500,000 50
$0 5 I
FY*'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| B0 Approp. S Total Expend. == Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures f Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $2,192,000 -2.0% $2,645,298 -1.8% 40.0 43.0
FY'01 $2,258,390 3.0% $2,668,875 0.9% 37.6 43.0
FY'02 $2,203,308 * -2.4% $2,979,244 11.6% 416 43.0
FY'03 $1,976,203 **  -10.3% $2,301,564 -22.7% 33.5 43.0
FY’'04 $1,761,748 -10.9% $2,171,520 -5.7% 30.9 43.0
FY'05 $1,858,182 5.5% $2,538,027 16.9% 43.0
6 Year Change -$333,818 -15.2% -$107,271 -4.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$528,453 -24.1% -$373,116 -14.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,290,0086, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allecation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,144,550, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

159



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

1,761,748

43.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Steward Salaries

stewards.

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

The agency received funds to equalize the salaries of race stewards
across the state. Stewards who work at Remington Park have
traditionally been paid $5.25 to $6.00 and hour higher than stewards at
other tracks. This adjustment will affect four stewards and two chief

Total

FTE

38,434

58,000

96,434

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

1,858,182

43.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1252

Creates the State-Tribal Gaming Act. If approved by a vote of the people, the Horse Racing

Commission will be allowed to license racetracks to conduct specified electronic games if at least

four tribes compact with the state and that compact is approved by the Secretary of the Interior.

Remington Park would be allowed to operate 650 player game terminals during the first two years

and add another 50 in each of the next two years. Will Rogers Downs and Blue Ribbon Downs

would both be allowed to operate 250 machines. A portion of all revenues will be returned to the

State of Oklahoma.

160




B. SB 1005
Establishes a new budgetary limit within the agency’s budget for Gaming Regulation. The limit is
set at $350,000 and 4 new FTE were added to carry out this function. They will be responsible for
monitoring and regulating the new gaming program at the tracks. The funding for these activities
will be generated by fees imposed upon the race tracks.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY’'05 Appropriations 1| $1,858,182
Revolving Funds [ ] s$679,845
Total FY'05 Budget $2,538,027
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 95 HB 2062, Section 2

HB 2062, Section 1

161



[. FUNDING HISTORY

**

Insurance Department

$10,000,000 -~ - 146.0
$9,000,000 + + 144.0
$8,000,000 - 142,0
:7,000,000 + L 140.0
o $6,000,000 +
£ - 138.0
& $5,000,000 -- E
o - 126.0
@ $4,000,000 1
$3,000,000 - L 134.0
$2,000,000 - 1820
$1,000,000 - 130.0
$0 - £ i - 128.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
=] Approp. M Total Expend. —l—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $2,877,952 2.1% $7,388,417 18.8% 127.3 134.0
FY'01 $2,965,978 3.1% $7,697,768 4.2% 131.7 140.0
FY’02 $2,908,717 * -1.9% $8,693,909 12.9% - 137.9 143.0
FY'03 $2,646,500 ** -9.0% $7,850,874 -8.7% 127.5 143.0
FY'04 $2,072,157 -21.7% $7,715,149 -1.7% 143.0
FY’'05 $2,136,301 3.1% $8,711,297 12.9% 145.0
6 Year Change -$741,651 -25.8% $1,322,880 17.9%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$965,418 -33.5% $410,416 5.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year,

The agency was originally appropriated $3,023,172, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,872,013, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

162



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY'04 Appropriation 2,072,157

143.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 64,144
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Fraud Unit Investigators
These positions werte provided in accordance with the passage of HB
2446. That bill raised the annual fee charged to licensed insurers in the
state from $600 per year to $750 per year. The additional FTE will allow
more insurance fraud investigations to be carried out.

2.0

Total Adjustments 64,144

2.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation 2,136,301

145.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1411
Excludes certain service warranty contracts from regulatory oversight.

B. HB 2064

Section 3 requires the agency 1o transfer $1,045,890 from the Insurance Commissioners
Revolving Fund to the Special Cash fund.

163




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

5.3%
FY’05 Appropriations [:| $2,136,301
Revolving Funds B $6,113,582
Federal Funds B 461414
Total FY’05 Budget $8,711,297

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 96 HB 2064, Section 1

164



. FUNDING HISTORY

J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

$600,000 - 12.0
$500,000 + & = = = " 10.0
$400,000 + T80
e 1]
1]
= $300,000 + E T60
8 |
$200,000 + bl T40
$100,000 - 5 l + 20
|
$0 J .-i " P 0[0
FY'00 FY'01 FY02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
z’:“:"ﬂ Approp. IR Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $377,308 1.1% $452,308 6.7% 8.1 10.5
FY’01 $392,397 4.0% $446,372 -1.3% 8.9 10.5
FY'02 $431,716 * 10.0% $513,048 14.9% 10.2 10.5
FY’03 $336,075 **  -22.2% $452,327 -11.8% 9.0 10.5
FY'04 $299,604 -10.9% $396,503 -12.3% 8.3 10.5
FY'05 $330,983 10.5% $450,538 13.6% 10.5
6 Year Change -$46,325 -12.3% -$1,770 -0.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$80,994 -21.5% ~$48,962 ~10.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $448,704, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced fo the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $364,704, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

165



o~

e

I.l FY'05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

o

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 298,604 10.5
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 6,379
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Vehicle 25,000
The agency received funds to replace a van.
Total Adjustments 31,379 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 330,983 10.5

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY'05 Appropriations $330,983
Revolving Funds [ ] $119,555
Total FY'05 Budget $450,538

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 97
5B 1023, Section 1

166

FY’'05 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1023, Section 3




Department of Labor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 T 1385
$8,000,000 + + 138.0
$7,000,000 +
- 137.8
$6,000,000 +
E $5,000,000 + _ T187.0
S $4,000,000 - 1 136.5 -
$3,000,000 | 380
$2,000,000
$1,000,000 - 135.5
$0 | (. .- 1 e ] - s . 135.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 Fy'04 FY'08
[ ) Approp. I Total Expend. —lAuth. FTE [
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $3,725,830 1.5% $5,932,085 -10.3% 103.0 138.0
FY’01 $3,882,940 4.2% $6,110,087 3.0% 103.2 136.0
FY'02 $4,130,614 * 6.4% $7,657,864 25.3% 115.8 136.0
FY’03 $3,389,802 **  -17.9% $6,888,681 ~10.0% 109.8 136.0
FY'04 $2,958,570 -12.7% $6,235,654 -9.5% 111.3 136.0
FY'05 $3,061,658 3.5% $7,287,631 16.8% 136.0
6 Year Change -$664,172 -17.8% $1,355,546 22.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$984,865 -26.4% $592,204 10.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,927,178, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced. The arnount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $300,000.

** The agency was originally appropriated $3,678,570, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

167



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’05 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 2,958,570 136.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total ETE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 103,088
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Tota!l Adjustments 103,088 0.0
3,061,658 136.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1494

Creates a new fee schedule for the Boiler Pressure Vessel Safety Act. According to the agency, the
new fee schedule will generate $750 for the General Revenue Fund and $4,600 for the agency’s

revolving fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

29.5%
FY’05 Appropriations $3,061,658
Revolving Funds Il 52,072,921
Federal Funds [ | $2,153,052
Total FY’'05 Budget $7,287,631
28.4%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 98-100 SB 1025, Section 1

168

\ 42 0%




*A

FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Mines

$3,500,000 T - 52,0
B L
$3,000,000 + r 51.0
$2,500,000 + 500
+ 49.0
¢ $2,000,000 + w
= +48.0 |
a $1,500,000 -
+ 47.0
$1,000,000 - - 46.0
$500,000 - 45.0
$0 - - 44,0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
m**m Approp. MM Total Expend. —l~—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Approptiation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’'00 $862,011 8.1% $2,790,155 9.9% 426 51.5
FY'01 $942,282 9.3% $2,802,930 0.5% 43.0 515
FY'02 $975,221 * 3.5% $2,975,899 6.2% 43.2 515
FY'03 $902,655 ** -7 4% $2,927,764 -1.6% 41.2 515
FY’04 $722,124 -20.0% $2,566,251 -12.3% 35.5 46.5
FY'05 $815,510 12.9% $2,776,464 8.2% 46.5
6 Year Change -$46,501 -5.4% -$13,691 -0.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$131,921 -15.3% -$304,511 -10.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $999,823, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $949,734, but due to a revenue shaorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

169



lI. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Other Appropriation Adfustments

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 722,124 46.5
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Biil Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 23,386
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005,

C. FY’05 Appropriation

2. Operating Increase 70,000
These funds will be used to replace one time cash carryover used to
operate the agency during the state’s revenue shortfall.
Total Adjustments 93,386 0.0
815,610 46.5

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY'05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 101
HB 20866, Section 1

FY’05 Budget by Source

28.4%

B seis510
36.5%
[] $947,605
Be| 51,013,349
$2,776,464

34.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2066, Section 2

170




Scenic Rivers Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 + - 8.0
$500,000 -+ 770
- 6.0
) $400,000 + 50
b 1T}
§ $300,000 + - 4.0 |
$200,000 -+ 3.0
2.0
$100,000 + . 10
50 : : L - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 Fy'o4 FY'05
[ = Approp. Il Total Expend. —#=—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budgst Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditurest+  Change FTE FTE
FY’00
FY'01
FY'02
FY'03 $329,717 * N/A $370,757 N/A 10.3 7.0
FY'04 $258,158 -21.7% $382,959 3.3% 10.4 7.0
FY’05 $333,158 29.1% $512,374 33.8% 7.0

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopied at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $357,805, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - This is the first year that the Commission has been funded as an appropriated agency. Historically the
Commission has been funded through the Department of Tourism and Recreation.

171



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

258,158

7.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Replace Fee Income

make up the difference.

3. Vehicle

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

The agency was directed to use revenue from a change in its fee
structure to handle its FY’04 budget cut. However, the change did not
result in the increase expected, so these funds were appropriated to

The agency received funds to replace a vehicle.

Total

FTE

55,000

20,000

75,000

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

333,158

7.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

172




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 103
SB 1029, Section 1

$512,374

173

$333,158
$179,216

FY’05 Budget by Source

35.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
8B 1029, Section 2

65.0%



Department of Tourism and Recreation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$80,000,000 -+ -+ 830.0
$70,000,000 -- 1 8250
$60,000,000 +
, 550,000,000 1 T 8200
T w
= $40,000,000 -- - 815.0 |
= $30,000,000 --[@
1 1 I T 810.0
$20,000,000 I8
$10,000,000 - T 8080
$0 - - - 800.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
] Approp. I Total Expend. =ll==Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $32,221,425 5.7% $58,556,259 -10.6% 806.7 823.0
FY'01 $31,827,145 -1.2% $67,693,739 15.6% 811.2 823.0
FY'02 $32,1562,219 * 1.0% $64,584,492 -4.6% 682.4 824.0
FY’03 $26,099,103 ** -18.8% $55,713,265 -13.7% 871.5 808.0
FY'04 $22,616,482 -13.3% $50,574,103 -9.2% 804.5 808.0
FY'05 $24,162,640 ~ 6.8% $58,319,264 15.3% 808.0
6 Year Change -$8,058,785 -25.0% -$236,995 -0.4%

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$10,589,697 -32.9% -$6,345,638 -10.8%

' Total of alt appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $33,350,273, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced. The appropriation amount also includes $3,020,936 which was transferred to other agencies for the
transfer of ownership of Quarttz Mountain Resort and Capitol Park,

** The agency was originally appropriated $28,177,594, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $3,650,000.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,964,660.

174



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

22,616,482

808.0

B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmentis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Frontier Country Reduction
The budget for Frontier Country was reduced.

3. Tenkiller Lake Scuba Program Reduction
The budget for the Tenkiller Lake Scuba Program was eliminated.

4, Shakespeare Festival
The funding for this program was moved to the Department of
Commerce.

5. Park Ranger Pay Increase
The agency received funds to provide a $2,000 pay raise to Park
Rangers in FY’05. The additional compensation was necessary to
retain quaiified personnel.

6. Park Maintenance
The agency has over $50 million in identified maintenance needs, but
until this appropriation, had no designated funds to address those
needs. These funds will allow the agency to begin addressing its most
critical needs at various state parks.

7. Governor’s Conference
Funds were provided to restore the Governor's Tourism Conference.

8. American Heritage Music Festival
Funds were provided for this festival which promotes Blue Grass music.

Total

FTE

463,521

-30,000

-25,000

-120,000

100,000

800,000

50,000

40,000

2.0

175




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

9. Operating Adjustments 267,637
Funds were provided for the following purposes:
$50,000 for Oklahoma Today Magazine
$50,000 for Park Employee Education and Training
$50,000 for Park Signage and Marketing
$50,000 for Rural Events Planning and Promotion
$67,637 for Rural Public Relations and Marketing Development

Total Adjustments 1,546,158 2.0

C. FY'05 Appropriation 24,162,640 810.0

iIl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
V. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1122
Reduces the percentage of visitors that must be from out of state to qualify for tourism promotion
inducements.

B. HB 2318
Authorizes the creation of a not-for-profit state park foundation for the purpose of supporting state
parks with private donations.

C. HB 2542
Authorizes the Commissioners of the Land Office to invest up to 3% of the permanent fund in land
owned by the state (including the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department). The bill also
has several provisions dealing with the Lake Texorma State Park and Lodge project.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY'05 Appropriations ] $24,162,640
Revolving Funds Bl 532,356,624
Federal Funds 8 $1,800,000

Total FY’05 Budget $58,319,264

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 105 HB 2070, Section 5
HB 2070, Sections 1,2

176



ok

Water Resources Board

FUNDING HISTORY
$25,000,000 -+ T 91.5
+91.0
$20,000,000 +
+ 905
o $15,000,000 + L 90.0
s £
Q
B $10,000,000 - - 89.5
- 89.0
$5,000,000
_ - 88.5
$0 : = - 88.0
FY'00 FY'o1 FY'o2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
G Approp. MMM Total Expend. —l—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $8,761,689 -48.1% $14,271,414 36.7% 87.2 89.0
FY'01 $9,418,598 7.5% $21,904,859 53.5% 86.0 89.0
FY'02 $8,141,493 * -13.6% $22,730,534 3.8% 97.8 20.0
FY’03 $7,435,715 ** -8.7% $13,421,706 -41.0% 96.4 91.0
FY'04 $6,228,494 -16.2% $16,425,964 22.4% 97.4 91.0
FY'05 $6,440,345 3.4% $22,683,495 38.1% 91.0
6 Year Change -$2,321,344 -26.5% $8,412,081 58.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,995 937 -34.2% $6,036,102 42.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $8,461,854, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $8,069,143, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

177



I. FY'05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 6,228,494 91.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

. General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 93,851
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustmenis
2. Rural Water Association 118,000
This appropriation will replace the one-time REAP funds used to fund
this program in FY'04.

Total Adjustments 211,851 0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation 6,440,345 91.0

l. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1031
1) Section 2 authorizes the agency to access $191,632 of REAP Gross Production Tax
apportionment funds fo pay for water studies. The studies include $91,632 for Grand Lake and
$100,000 for the North Fork of the Red River.

2) Directs the agency to transfer $600,000 from the REAP Gross Production Tax apportionment
fund to the Special Cash Fund.

3) Establishes a priority funding list if REAP Gross Production Tax apporiionments exceed a total

of $5,076,485. Priority #3 is the expenditure of $500,000 for water studies. These funds could
be used in conjunction with agency carryover to pay for the Arbuckie-Simpson Aquifer Studly.

178



B. 8B 1077
Makes clarifications concerning the REAP Water Projects Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY'05 Appropriations [ 1 $6,440345 | 28.4%
REAP Funds B 501632 |
Revolving Funds B 54440392
USGS Cooperative Program - $288,050 49.9%
Federal Funds 8 11,323,076 ¥ 0.8%
Total FY’05 Budget $22,683,495
5 19.6%
1.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 106, 107 SB 1031, Section 3

SB 1031, Sections 1,2

179



Will Rogers Memorial Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 + 18.0
./I i —i L B | o
$1,000,000 +
_ - 14.0
$800,000 + : - 12.0
& + 10.0
= $600,000 14 E
=] a - 8.0
$400,000 i - 6.0
_ - 4.0
$200,000 {8
- 2.0
$0 Sl - - 0.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
=wa] Approp. B Total Expend. == Auth. FTE|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures { _Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $683,640 -1.7% $695,640 0.0% 12.3 14.5
FY'01 $904,323 32.3% $901,053 29.5% 14.4 16.5
FY'02 $1,011,400 * 11.8% $999,420 10.9% 14.1 16.5
FY'03 $889,305 *  -12.1% $885,461 -11.4% 11.9 16.5
FY'04 $792,798 -10.9% $875,674 -1.1% 12.8 16.5
FY'05 $882,678 11.3% $918,678 4.9% 186.5
6 Year Change $199,038 29.1% $223,038 32.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $106,582 15.6% $126,811 18.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $1,051,197, but due to a revenue shortfali the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $965,062, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

180



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 792,798 16.5
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 9,880
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1 ,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005: this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Central Cooling Tower Replacement 55,000
Funding was provided to replace the central cooling tower,
3. Vehicle Replacement 25,000
Funds were provided to replace an aging vehicle.
Total Adjustments 89,880 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 882,678 16.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations | $882,678
Revolving Funds I:I $36,000
Total FY’05 Budget $918,678

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 108
SB 1033, Section 1

181

FY’05 Budget by Source
3.9%

86.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1038, Section 2







SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

Members:

Senator Dick Wilkerson, Chair
Senator Charles Laster
Senator Jim Maddox
Senator Jonathan Nichols
Senator Jim Reynolds
Senator Frank Shurden
Senator Jerry Smith

Sean Wallace, Analyst

FY'04 Final FY'05
Agency _ Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement $3,431,691 $3,626,853 $195,162 5.7%
Attorney General $5,794,927 $5,953,778 $158,851 2.7%
Corrections, Department of $378,931,566  $384,286,568 $5,355,002 1.4%
Court of Criminal Appeals $2,634,378 $2,750,541 $116,163 4.4%
District Attorneys and DAC $25,972,055 $26,926,731 $954,676 3.7%
District Courts $40,897,067 $43,043,226 $2,146,159 5.2%
Fire Marshal $1,504,323 $1,537,061 $32,738 2.2%
Indigent Defense System $14,243,912 $14,428,761 $184,849 1.3%
Investigation, State Bureau of $9,441,384 $9,681,911 $240,527 2.5%
Judicial Complaints, Council on $267,999 $271,152 $3,153 1.2%
Law Enforcement Education and Training $2,649,441 $2,686,318 $36,877 1.4%
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of $3,357,458 $3,427,372 $69,914 21%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $4,859,813 $4,967,062 $107,249 2.2%
Pardon and Parole Board $2,115,485 $2,150,328 $34,843 1.6%
Public Safety, Department of $62,429,532 $65,062,004 $2,632,472 4.2%
Supreme Court $11,962,342 $13,337,544 $1,375,202 11.5%
Workers' Compensation Court $3,691,956 $3,770,408 $78,452 21%

Subtotal $574,185,329 $587,907,618 $13,722,289 2.4%







s,k

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000
$4,500,000 -

#
S 5
Q L
Qo
$0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
] Approp. I Total Expend. ==H==Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $3,852,862 2.5% $4,047,060 9.2% 62.0 71.0
FY'01 $4,084,576 6.0% $4,400,082 8.7% 62.2 71.0
FY'02 $4,062,054 * -0.6% $4,501,084 2.3% 65.5 71.0
FY’'03 $3,695,950 ** -8.0% $3,673,530 -18.4% 56.2 71.0
FY'04 $3,431,691 T 1% $3,350,000 -8.8% 48.0 71.0
FY'05 $3,626,853 5.7% $3,896,853 16.3% 71.0
6 Year Change -$226,009 -5.9% -$150,207 -3.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$605,903 -15.7% -$558,382 -13.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,221,892, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s aliocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,010,797, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

183



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 3,431,691 71.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 52,162
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. HB 2072 Funding Restoration 143,000
Funds ($108,000) were provided to reinstate a seven percent (7%)
agent pay raise that was eliminated in FY’03 due to budget cuts.
Funds ($35,000) were also provided to equalize the ABLE agents pay.

Total Adjustments 195,162 0.0

C. FY'05 Appropriation 3,626,853 71.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY’05 Appropriations $3,483,853
Revolving Funds [] s270,000
Special Cash Bl 5143000
Total FY*05 Budget $3,896,853
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 109 HB 2072, Section 2

HB 2072, Section 1
184



. FUNDING HISTORY

Attorney General

$14,000,000 +174.0
i |
$12,000,000 — - 172.0
$10,000,000 -+ 1700
#  $8,000,000 + w
3 - 168.0 |-
8  $6,000,000
- 166.0
$4,000,000
$2,000,000 - 164.0
$0 - 2 - 162.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
[Approp. I Tctal Expend. =M= Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures § _Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $6,335,764 3.0% $10,462,566 8.7% 158.6 166.0
FY’01 $6,669,686 5.3% $11,779,110 12.6% 158.6 168.0
FY'02 - $6,852,810 * 2.7% $11,322,730 -3.9% 1704 168.0
FY’03 $6,561,598 ** -4.2% $10,320,070 -8.9% 158.9 173.0
FY'04 $5,794,927 -11.7% $10,358,199 0.4% 162.0 173.0
FY'05 $5,953,778 2.7% $11,389,130 10.0% 173.0
6 Year Change -$381,986 -6.0% $926,564 8.9%
Infiation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,005,614 -15.9% -$266,389 -2.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $7,116,561, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $7,107,784, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

185



ll. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 5,794,927 173.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 158,851
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 158,851 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 5,953,778 173.0

ll. GOVERNOR'’'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1054 AG Evidence Fund

Effective July 1, 2005 the Attorney General’'s Evidence Fund will be increased $350,000 to
$1,850,000. The increase will aliow the AG’s office to pay its debt service out of its Evidence Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’C5 Budget by Source

35.8%

FY’05 Appropriations $5,953,778
Revolving Funds [] $4,076,944
Federal Funds Il 51358408
Total FY’05 Budget $11,389,130
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 123-124 SB 1053, Section 1

186

52.3%

11.9%




Department of Corrections

. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000,000 + - 5,860.0
$450,000,000 +
$400,000,000 + -~ 5,840.0
$350,000,000 1 5,820.0
¢ $300,000,000
2 $250,000,000 15,8000 [
8 $200,000,000
$150,000,000 - 5,780.0
$100,000,000 + 5,760.0
$50,000,000
$0 - - 5,740.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|iE=== Approp. MM Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures f  Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $356,285,342 8.9% $401,019,765 10.3% 5,150.0 5,780.2
FY'01 $389,769,454 9.4% $430,917,863 7.5% 5,095.5 5,801.2
FY’02 $403,467,290 * 3.5% $433,259,630 0.5% 5,007.8 5,801.2
FY’03 $392,828,555 ** -2.6% $425,447,481 -1.8% 4,732.1 58446
FY’04 $378,931,566 -3.5% $411,638,399 -3.2% 4,754.8 5,844.6
FY'05 $384,286,568 1.4% $437,020,715 6.2% 5,844.6
6 Year Change $28,001,226 7.9% $36,000,950 9.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$12,250,814 -3.4% -$9,774,720 -2.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency cperations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $418,162,900, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced. The amount shown includes supplemental approptiations of $30 million.

** The agency was originally appropriated $392,828,555, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced. The amount shown includes supplemental appropriations of $18.8 million.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $9,455,563.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $25,516,292.

187



- 'ROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

188

Total FTE
“propriation 373,931,566 5,844.6
‘lemental Appropriation (HB 2007) 5,000,000
3 were provided to pay for contract and jail back-up beds.
. » October 2002, there has been a 129% increase in the number
anders in a jail back-up bed.
.. FY’04 Appropriation 378,931,566 5,844.6
wpropriation Adjustments Total FTE
= Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
"> Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 4,230,002
207 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
wees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
J01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
«further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
' 'propriation Adjustments
-3ve FY’04 Supplemental Appropriation -5,000,000
alization of FY’04 Supplemental
3 were provided to help cover the rising cost of contract and jail 6,000,000
1p expenditures. Since Qctober 2002, there has been a 128%
1se in the number of offenders in a jail back-up bed.
1er’s Health Insurance 125,000
3 were provided to the Department to help cover the cost
ing insurance for the teachers that the Department employs.
Adjustments 5,355,002 0.0
“ropriation 384,286,568 5,844.6
S VETOES




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 816 Electronic Monitoring
Bill Allows the Department of Corrections to use electronic monitoring to supervise certain
offenders. The Bill allows DOC to use GPS technology to track offenders that have served at least
180 days in a secure facility and followed by assignment to a halfway house. Violent Offenders,
drug traffickers, sex offenders, and escapees cannot be monitored electronically.

B. SB 1096 Sex Ofiender Registry
Decreases the time for sex offenders with out-of-state conviction fo register when entering the state
and requires registration of out-of-state sex offenders who have spouses living in this state.

C. SB 1203 DROP Plan
Allows DOC correctional officers, probation and parole officers and fugitive apprehension agents to
continue in the twenty-and-out retirement plan if they are promoted in the Department to another
position, contingent upon five years of service in such position.

D. HB 1853 Mary Rippy Violent Crime Offenders Registration Act.
This Act requires certain offenders living, working or attending school in this state to register as a
violent offender during their sentence and for ten years after the date of the completion of their
sentence. The Department of Corrections will maintain the registry.

E. HB 2626 Domestic Violence
This Bill increases the penalties for domestic abuse. First offense fines were increased up to
$5,000. Second and subsequent offenses are up to four years imprisonment, a fine not exceeding
$5,000, or both. Domestic abuse causing great bodily harm is up to ten years imprisonrient.
Domestic abuse in the presence of a child penalties increased up to five years imprisonment, a
fine not to exceed $7,000, or both.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

10.1% 2.0%

FY'05 Appropriations $384,286,568
Revolving Funds [] s43966,127
Federal Funds . $8,768,020
Total FY’05 Budget $437,020,715
87.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 110 HB 2074, Section 1
SB 1037, Section 1-2 SB 1037, Section 3

189



. FUNDING HISTORY

Court of Criminal Appeals

$2,900,000 + - 40.0
$2,850,000 + I il —3 ] L350
$2,800,000 | '
+ 30.0
$2,750,000 +
o $2,700,000 + - 25,0
= $2,650,000 1 - 20.0
QO $2,600,000 - - 15.0
$2,550,000
- 10.0
$2,500,000
$2,450,000 - 5.0
$2,400,000 ; 0.0
FY'00 Fy'ol FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
) Approp. I Total Expend. —8—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $2,571,828 1.6% $2,569,392 -1.8% 35.1 36.0
FY'01 $2,720,270 5.8% $2,761,466 7.5% 34.7 36.0
FYy’02 $2,753,565 * 1.2% $2,864,439 3.7% 36.0 36.0
FY’03 $2,596,378 ** -5.7% $2,656,407 -7.3% 29.7 36.0
FY'04 $2,634,378 1.5% $2,589,020 -2.5% 30.0 36.0
FY'05 $2,750,541 4.4% $2,769,426 7.0% 36.0
6 Year Change $178,713 6.9% $200,034 7.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$109,392 -4.3% -$90,049 -3.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency cperations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,861,916, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,817,556, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

190



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 2,634,378 36.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmentis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 41,163
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005,
Other Appropriation Adjusiments
2. SB 1087 Replacement of Funding Cuts 75,000
Additional funds were provided to the Count of Criminal Appeals for
ongoing operations. The additional funds were used to offset the cuis
of the previous two fiscal years.
Total Adjustments 116,163 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 2,750,541 36.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. 8B 1075 Judicial Salaries

Effective July 1, 2005 the following judicial salaries will be raised.

Court of Criminal Appeals
Presiding Judge ($117,571)
Judge ($113,571)

191




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’'05 Budget by Source

FY'05 Appropriations $2,675,541
Special Cash I:l $75,000
Carryover . $18,885

Total FY'05 Budget $2,769,426

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 125

SB 1087, Section 2
SB 1087, Section 1

192



District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

l. FUNDING HISTORY

ek

$100,000,000 — - 1,250.0
$90,000,000 +
$80,000,000 -+ 1,240.0
$70,000,000 + + 1,230.0
@ $60,000,000 +
£ $50,000,000 1 11,2200 F
O $40,000,000 +
$30,000,000 - + 1,210.0
$20,000,000 - - 1,200.0
$10,000,000 -
$0 - L 1,190.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|Approp. I Total Expend. =M= Auth. FTE }
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $29,880,853 3.9% $75,012,108 7.4% 1,152.1 1,208.0
FY'01 $31,213,067 4.5% $77,581,325 3.4% 1,150.0 1,218.0
FY'02 $30,712,169 * -1.6% $86,258,018 11.2% 1,222.1 1,241.0
FY'03 $27,972,043 ** -8.9% $79,846,430 -7.4% 1,135.9 1,241.0
FY'04 $25,972,055 -7.1% $80,937,000 1.4% 1,107.0 1,241.0
FY'05 $26,926,731 3.7% $87,271,734 7.8% 1,241.0
6 Year Change -$2,954,122 -9.9% $12,259,626 16.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$5,774,558 -19.3% $3,118,361 4.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $31,902,762, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
recduced to the number shown.

The agency was criginally appropriated $30,307,624, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

193



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 25972,055 1,241.0
B. FY’'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 454,676
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. SB 1051 State Employee Pay Raise 500,000
Additional funds were provided to the District Attorneys and the District
Attorneys Council to fully fund the State employee pay raise.

Total Adjustments 954,676 0.0
C. FY’'05 Appropriation 26,926,731 1,241.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1325 DA Assessments
Bill allows District Attorneys to collect certain assessment fees that were passed into law last year
(HB 1771) on every case and each offense. The fees are deposited into the District Attorneys
Council’s Revolving Fund to provide additional funding for the 27 DA’s and the District Attorneys
Council.

194



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY'05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 129
SB 1051, Section 1

FY’05 Budget by Source

[ $26,926,731
Bl 525,228,003 39.1%
B $34,117,000

" $87,271,734

30.9%

30.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
8B 1057, Section 1
SB 1051, Section 2

195



. FUNDING HISTORY

ek

$50,000,000 -
$45,000,000 -
$40,000,000 -
$35,000,000 -

$30,000,000 |5

District Courts

$20,000,000
$15,000,000 -{Eal
$10,000,000 -3
$5,000,000 -
$0 - =
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|Approp. I Total Expend. —ii=~Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $37,257,237 8.8% $37,478,233 2.9% 588.9 602.0
FY'01 $38,853,817 4.3% $38,736,637 3.4% 595.3 614.0
FY’02 $40,282,222 * 3.7% $41,471,275 7.1% 632.1 638.0
FY’03 $39,479,814 ** -2.0% $39,879,608 -3.8% 605.3 642.0
FY'04 $40,897,067 3.6% $41,017,804 2.9% 641.0 643.0
FY'05 $43,043,226 5.2% $44,327,245 8.1% 646.0
6 Year Change $5,785,989 15.5% $6,842,012 18.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,277,433 3.4% $2,205,961 5.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $40,971,275, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $40,897,067, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

196



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

40,897,067

643.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

Other Appropriation Adjustments

repealed.

3. HB 2007 Support Staff

(Cleveland County).

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 eifective July 1, 2005.

2. SB 1068 State Judicial Revolving Fund Creation
Additional funds were realized when the State Judicial Revolving Fund
was created. This allowed the district coutts to use 100% of the new
fund, instead of only 95% of the State Judicial Fund, which was

Funding was provided for three new positions, two secretary-bailiffs
{Cleveland County and Oklahoma County) and one court reporter

Total

FTE -

355,158

1,673,001

118,000

3.0

2,146,159

3.0

C. FY'05 Appropriation

43,043,226

646.0

lfl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1060 Court Reporter Salary Increase

Effective January 1, 2005 court reporter salaries will increase to $34,900. Eifective July 1, 2005
court reporter salaries will increase to $35,600. These salary increases reflect the same amount

as the State Employee Pay Raise.

197




B. SB 1068 State Judicial Revolving Fund
Bill eliminates the State Judicial Fund and creates the State Judicial Revolving Fund. The district
courts will now operate off a revolving fund instead of a certified fund.

C. SB 1075 Judicial Salaries
Effective July 1, 2005 the following judicial salaries will be raised.
District Courts
District Judge ($102,529)
Associate District Judge ($94,839)
Special Judge ($87,150)

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY'05 Budget by Source

13.8%

FY’05 Appropriations |:| $6,098,586
Interagency Reimb. Fund $38,228,659
Total FY’05 Budget $44,327,245
86.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 126-128 SB 1059, Section 1

198



. FUNDING HISTORY

State Fire Marshal

$2,500,000 - T 335
$2,000,000 -
o $1,500,000
g
S
0 $1,000,000 -
$500,000 -
$0 -}
FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| S5 Approp. B Total Expend. —R—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expendilurest Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $1,705,235 5.6% $1,706,103 6.7% 29.0 30.0
FY'01 $1,815,364 6.5% $1,976,666 15.9% 30.2 31.0
Fy'02 $1,899,019 * 4.6% $2,073,743 4.9% 31.6 33.0
FY'03 $1,727,865 ** -9.0% $1,918,395 -7.5% 30.3 33.0
FY'04 $1,504,323 -12.9% $1,877,992 -2.1% 29.0 33.0
FY’05 $1,537,061 2.2% $1,937,061 3.1% 33.0
6 Year Change -$168,174 -9.9% $230,958 13.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$329,173 -19.3% $28,061 1.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year,

* The agency was originally appropriated $1,973,743, but due

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $1,875,056, but due

reduced to the number shown.

199

to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was



Il. FY'05 APPROPRIATIQN ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'04 Appropriation

Total

FTE

1,504,323

33.0

B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

32,738

32,738

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

1,537,061

33.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Budget by Source

FY’05 Appropriations il $1,537,061
Revolving Funds [ ] $400,000
Total FY’05 Budget $1,937,061
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 113 HB 2077, Section 1

200




Indigent Defense System

FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 - - 86.0
i L M 850
$15,000,000 + - 84.0
T 83.0
2 + 82.0
£ $10,000,000 E
& + 81.0
T 80.0
$5,000,000 + 79.0
4 780
$0 4 : = - 77.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| B8] Approp. WM Total Expend. =i~=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $13,986,560 -0.5% $13,876,403 11.8% 124.5 80.0
FY'01 $14,648,539 4.7% $15,131,982 9.0% 134.7 83.0
FY'02 $15,435,039 * 5.4% $16,821,014 11.2% 148.6 85.0
FY’03 $14,843,912 ** -3.8% $15,157,616 -9.9% 127.0 85.0
FY’04 $14,243,912 -4.0% $14,712,000 -2.9% 120.0 85.0
FY’05 $14,428,761 1.3% $15,948,144 8.4% 85.0
6 Year Change $442,201 3.2% $2,071,741 14.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,069,137 -7.6% $401,255 2.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $16,042,393, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $15,440,273, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced. The number shown includes supplemental appropriations of $600,000.

201



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 14,243,912 85.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 184,849
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustmenis
2. None.
Total Adjustments 184,849 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 14,428,761 85.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1399 OIDS Fee Schedule

Bill sets a fee schedule for the costs of representation under the Oklahoma Indigent Defense
System to be paid by indigent offenders in various criminal proceedings. Bill requires the court to
assess the scheduled fee unless waived by the court or ancther amount is approved by the court.
Bill also requires all municipal, county and state forensic laboratories to provide copies of reports
for cases accepted for investigation by the DNA Forensic testing Program of OIDS.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 121-122

$14,428,761

[] 1519383

$15,948,144

202

FY’05 Budget by Source

9.5%

90.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1061, Section 1




Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 -

$25,000,000 -

$20,000,000

@
% $15,000,000
]

FY'00 Fy'o1

FY'02

FY'03

FY'04 FY'05

E:::-: Approp. Il Total Expend. =lli=Auth. FTE |

+ 8100
1 300.0
L 290.0
2800 f
L 270.0

- 260.0

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $10,430,247 8.9% $13,876,403 11.8% 253.5 271.0
FY’01 $10,950,072 5.0% $15,131,982 9.0% 256.2 281.0
FY'02 $10,879,737 * -0.6% $16,821,014 11.2% 2726 304.0
FY'03 $9,899,169 ** -9.0% $15,157,616 -9.9% 285.2 305.0
FY’04 $9,441,383 -4.6% $22,118,244 45.9% 293.0 307.0
FY’05 $9,681,910 2.5% $24,190,922 9.4% 307.0
6 Year Change -$748,337 7.2% $10,314,519 74.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,762,467 -16.9% $7,780,644 56.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $11,307,844, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $10,742,452, but due to a revenue shorifalf the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $500,000.

203



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY'04 Appropriation 9,441,383

1. Adjustment

Remove one-time funding for equipment and car purchases for the two -100,000
new FTE positions of Qil Field Investigators.

307.0

B. Adjusted FY’'04 Appropriation 9,341,383

307.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 340,527
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.

Total Adjustments 340,527

0.0

D. FY'05 Appropriation 9,681,910

307.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1155 Salary Schedule

Bili creates a minimum, mid-point and maximum salary schedule for each agent and criminalist

position.

B. HB1542 Fingerprinting Fee

Increases fingerprinting fee for persons convicted of certain offenses by $2.00. It is estimated that

the increase will bring in approximately $1.5 million a year.

204




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY'05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 112

[ ] $9.881,910
g $13,475,055
Bl 1033957

$24,190,922

205

FY’05 Budget by Source

55.7% 4.3%

40.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2079, Section 1



**

Council on Judicial Complaints

FUNDING HISTORY

$350,000 — 25
$300,000 +
$250,000
@ $200,000
=
8 $150,000 -
$100,000 /88
$50,000
$0 :
FY'00 FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
=] Approp. MM Total Expend, =il Auth. FI'E|
Percent Totat Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditurest+ Change FTE FTE
FY’'00 $293,904 19.0% $280,976 21.7% 1.9 2.0
FY'01 $300,504 2.2% $283,082 0.7% 2.0 2.0
FY'02 $290,259 * -3.4% $301,681 6.6% 2.0 2.0
FY'03 $277,999 ** ~4.2% $274,212 -9.1% 2.0 2.0
FY'04 $267,999 -3.6% $271,694 -0.9% 2.0 2.0
FY’05 $271,152 1.2% $271,152 -0.2% 2.0
6 Year Change $22 752 -7.7% -$9,824 -3.5%
Infiation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$51,154 -17.4% -$38,226 ~13.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expendiiures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $301,681, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was ariginally appropriated $301,681, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

206



ll. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 267,999 2.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 3,153
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 3,153 0.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation 271,152 2.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

The entire FY’05 budget ($271,152) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Seclion 138 SB 1063, Section 1

207




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

. FUNDING HISTORY

sk

$3,500,000 + — 42,5
$3,000,000 + 1 42,0
$2,500,000 1+ 415
E $2,000,000 1 T 41.0 E
8 $1,500,000 1 405
$1,000,000 <+ 40.0
$500,000 T+ 39.5
$0 s - 39.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
] Approp. W Total Expend. === Auth, FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $2,771,522 1.0% $2,789,626 6.5% 37.6 42.0
FY'01 $2,858,635 3.1% $2,892,364 3.7% 37.8 40.0
Fy'02 $3,030,110 * 6.0% $3,071,458 6.2% 39.0 41.0
FY*03 $2,853,462 ** -5.8% $2,883,723 -6.1% 35.4 41.0
FY’'04 $2,649,441 -7.1% $2,647,000 -8.2% 34.0 41.0
FY'05 $2,686,318 1.4% $2,694,318 1.8% 41.0
6 Year Change -$85,204 -3.1% -$95,308 -3.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$366,582 -13.2% -$377,524 -13.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $3,050,458, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the humber shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,883,685, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

208



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'04 Appropriation 2,649,441 41.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 36,877
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 36,877 0.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation 2,686,318 41.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 847 CLEET Cafeteria Revolving Fund

Bill creates a cafeteria revolving fund for the operation of a cafeteria at the new CLEET training

facility in Ada.

B. SB 1412 Penalty Assessment Fee

The Bill increase the Penalty Assessment Fee by $2.00 from $7.00 to $9.00. The increase is
projected to generate $1.2 million, and will be used to meet operating costs at the new training

facility located in Ada.

C. HB 2577 Basic Police Course

Beginning July 2005, the basic police course taught by CLEET will be increased o 380 hours.
Presently the national average or hours for a basic police course is 523 hours. Oklahoma is

ranked fourth lowest is the total amount of hours required for their basic police course.

209




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 115-117

| $2,686,318

$8,000

$2,694,318

210

FY’05 Budget by Source
0.3%

99.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2081, Section 1



Board of Medicolegal Investigations

. FUNDING HISTORY

*k

$5,000,000 + 72.0
$4,500,000 + 1 70.0
$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 -+ 68.0
» $3,000,000 - 68.0 w
= $2,500,000 E
o]
QA $2,000,000 - 64.0
$1,500,000 L 62.0
$1,000,000
$500,000 r 600
$0 - 2 - 58.0
FY'00 FY'ol FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
gt Approp. I Total Expend. —J=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $3,764,338 7.2% $3,894,862 7.6% 60.4 62.5
FY’01 $3,438,913 -8.6% $4,030,340 3.5% 60.1 62.5
FY'02 $3,864,702 * 12.4% $4,641,714 15.2% 68.4 70.5
FY'03 $3,611,300 ** -6.6% $4,709,781 1.5% 67.6 70.5
FY'04 $3,357,458 -7.0% $4,514,461 -“4.1% 64.0 70.5
FY’05 $3,427,372 2.1% $4,494,322 -0.4% 70.5
6 Year Change -$336,966 -9.0% $599,460 15.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$695,966 -18.5% $128,703 3.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure Is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,016,775, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $3,918,936, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

211



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 3,257,458 70.5
1. Supplemental Appropriation (HB 2007) 100,000
Funds were used to enter into a new body transport contract in Tulsa
County.
B. Adjusted FY’04 Appropriation 3,357,458 70.5
C. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 69,914
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 69,914 0.0
D. FY'05 Approptiation 3,427,372 70.5

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1522 SIDS Tracking

Bill requires the Chief Medical Examiner to track and forward demographic information about

sudden, unexpected and non-traumatic infants deaths, including Sudden Infant Death Syndrome

(SIDS) to the Health Department and the SIDS Foundation of Oklahoma.

B. SB 1589 Drug Screens

Bill authorizes the Chief Medical Examiner to perform drug screens on specimens at the request of

certain agencies. Bill also sets up a fee schedule for these screens.

212




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'05 BUDGET

FY’'05 Appropriations
Carryover
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 114

| 33,427,372

$100,000

| | ss64,782

Bl 5402168

$4,494,322

213

FY’05 Budget by Source

8.9%

12.6%

2.2%

76.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2083, Section 1



Board of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 + - 110.0
i i |
+ 108.0
$8,000,000 -
- 106.0
@ $6,000,000 - - 104.0
& E
[=]
9 $4,000,000 - L 102.0
- 100.0
$2,000,000 |
i - 98.0
$0 L ‘ L 96.0
FY'00 FyY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
e Approp. MMM Total Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Approptiation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'00 $5,404,809 10.4% $7,426,103 9.6% 98.2 101.0
FY'01 $5,665,596 4.8% $7,661,589 3.2% 97.8 103.0
FY°02 $6,001,080 * 5.9% $8,282,243 8.1% 102.5 109.0
FY’03 $5,925,357 ** -1.3% $6,715,779 -18.9% 97.1 109.0
FY'04 $4,859,814 -18.0% $7,222,373 7.5% 96.0 109.0
FY'05 : $4,967,062 2.2% $8,229,306 13.9% 109.0
6 Year Change -$437,747 -8.1% $803,203 10.8%

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$958,021 ~17.7% -$58,774 -0.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $6,237,218, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $5,9225,357, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown,

214



II. FY'05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 4,859,814 109.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 107,248
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 107,248 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 4,967,062 109.0

Hi. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2176 Troop Nick green, Rocky Eales, and Matthews Evans Act
Bill limits the amount of pseudoephedrine that can be dispensed, sold or distributed in a
pharmagcy. Bill also adds pseudoephedrine to the list of Schedule V drugs.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’'05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Section 118

i $4,967,082
) 51,416,936

[ ] $1,845,308

$8,229,306

215

FY’05 Budget by Source

22.4%

60.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2085, Section 1




Pardon and Parole Board

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 - ( 475
$2,500,000 + i i B 470
- 46,5
$2,000,000 -
o T 460
'=; $1,500,000 - E
[ 1+ 45.5
$1,000,000 1 1 450
$500,000 1 445
$0 - . - 44.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 Fy'04 FY'05
& Approp. I Total Expend, =il Auth. FTEJ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $1,887,950 1.3% $1,965,736 4.5% 394 450
FY’01 $2,052,545 8.7% $2,095,633 6.6% 39.7 45.0
FY’'02 $2,287,693 * 11.5% $2,428,114 15.9% 455 47.0
FY’03 $2,170,688 ** -5.1% $2,246,988 -7.5% 39.7 47.0
FY'04 $2,115,485 -2.5% $2,057,015 -8.5% 31.0 470
FY’05 : $2,150,328 1.6% $2,150,328 4.5% 47 .0
6 Year Change $262,378 13.9% $184,592 9.4%

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $37,142 2.0% -$40,644 2.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations betwsen July 1
and June 30. The FY’05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,277,711, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,355,603, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced fo the number shown.

216



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 2,115,485 47.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 34,843
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. None.
Total Adjustments 34,843 0.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation 2,150,328 47.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'05 BUDGET

The entire FY’05 budget ($2,150,328) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2007, Section 111 HB 2087, Section 1

217




. FUNDING HISTORY

*

ik

Department of Public Safety

$180,000,000 T 1,560.0
$160,000,000 - T 1,540.0
$140,000,000 + . 1,520.0
$120,000,000 + - 1,500.0
- 1,480.0
£ $100,000,000 - .
3 s 1,4600
S $80,000,000 - _ | {4400
$60,000,000 - 1,420.0
$40,000,000 - 1,400.0
$20,000,000 - 1,380.0
$0 . - 1,360.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
Kf::““i Approp. I Total Expend. =—M==Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest _Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $67,915,246 11.7% $86,148,417 16.2% 1,376.6 1,430.0
FY’01 $69,992,993 3.1% $102,652,322 19.2% 1,399.4 1,488.0
FY'02 $71,829,043 * 2.6% $108,824,692 6.0% 1,450.1 1,5638.0
FY'03 $64,136,349 **  -10.7% $102,513,623 -5.8% 1,453.2 1,548.0
FY'04 $62,429,532 ~2.7% $108,734,520 4.1% 1,430.0 1,548.0
FY'05 $65,062,004 4.2% $159,911,317 49.8% 1,548.0
6 Year Change -$2,853,242 -4.2% $73,762,900 85.6%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$9,668,152 -14.2% $57,013,013 66.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $74,596,430, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

The agency was originally appropriated $69,594,193, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

218



II. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE,
A. FY’04 Appropriation 62,429,532 1,548,
\
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 2,632,472
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authoerized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Nene.
Total Adjustments 2,632,472 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 65,062,004 1,548.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1137 DPS Trooper Pay Bill

The step structure for the Oklahoma Highway Patrol salaries was compressed from fourteen steps
in to seven steps. The average increase for each trooper under the bill is 22%. The new structure

is:

Cadet $30,000
Probation $33,000
Step 1 $36,711
Step 2 $38,377
Step 3 $40,123
Step 4 $41,953
Step 5 $43,871
Step 6 $45,881
Step 7 $47,987

219



Lmeland Security Act

}the Oklahoma Office of Homeland Security. Bill also authorizes the Governor to appoint
L '\\ he Bill requires the director to establish strategic security objectives for Oklahoma and
/ a plan for a statewide emergency all-hazards response system.
D

/
S0URCES - FY’05 BUDGET
FY’05 Budget by Source

33.8%

‘-“Y’OS Appropriations

$65,062,004

Revolving Funds Bl 540761604

Federal Funds |:| $54,087,709

Total FY’05 Budget $159,911,317

40.7%
25.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
MB 2007, Sections 119-120 HB 2089, Section 1

220



Supreme Court

. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 - T 180.0
$25,000,000 + - 175.0
$20,000,000 -
@ - 170.0
T w
% $15,000,000 - k
Q L 165.0
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 - - 160.0
$0 . - 155.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'08
r:w Approp. I Total Expend. == Auth, FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+ Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $12,624,659 -15.6% $15,056,632 17.1% 147.6 162.0
FY’01 $13,286,237 5.2% $16,331,060 8.5% 156.3 166.0
FY02 $13,334,072 * 0.4% $21,979,177 34.6% 164.0 176.0
FY’'03 $12,503,454 ** -6.2% $16,913,185 -23.0% 152.0 176.0
FY’'04 $11,962,341 -4.3% $17,005,463 0.5% 165.0 176.0
FY’'05 $13,337,544 11.5% $25,758,747 51.5% 176.0
6 Year Change $712,885 5.6% $10,702,115 71.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$684,154 -5.4% $8,004,019 53.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $13,823,343, but due to a revenue shortfail the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was criginally appropriated $13,546,032, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount excludes $448,017 that was transferred to other courts for judicial retirement.

FY01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $529,030.

221



il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 11,962,341 176.0
B. FY'05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments _
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 172,925
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Bond Debt Service 202,278
In FY'04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds to
take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that restructuring
required increased payments in FY’05. The agency was provided
funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Operational Funding 1,000,000
Additional funds were appropriated for the Court’s ongoing operations.
These funds will ensure that the court operates through the Fiscal Year
without any layoffs.

Total Adjustments 1,375,203 0.0

C. FY'05 Appropriation 13,337,544 176.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1075 Judicial Salaries
Effective July 1, 2005 the following judicial salaries will be raised.
Supreme Court: Chief Justice ($117,571); Associate Justice ($113,571)
Court of Civil Appeals: Presiding Judge ($109,731); Judge ($108,336)

222



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'05 BUDGET

FY’05 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY*05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2007, Sections 134-137

BB 513,337,544
[ ] $12,021,203

I 400,000

$25,758,747

223

FY’05 Budget by Source

46.7%

51.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1065, Section 2



*

*k

Workers’ Compensation Court

FUNDING HISTORY
$8,000,000 + +109.0
$7,000,000 + B » | - 108.0
$6,000,000 + L 107.0
$5,000,000 +
@ - 1080
% $4,000,000 + E
=1 - 105.0
$3,000,000
$2,000,000 H] 1040
$1,000,000 | - 103.0
s0 158 - 102.0
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
::—-1 Approp. I Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY’00 $3,974,430 5.3% $5,629,262 5.1% 94.3 104.0
FY’01 $4,238,754 6.7% $6,911,843 22.8% 94.7 104.0
FY'02 $4,210,929 * -0.7% $6,607,725 -5.8% 108.3 108.0
FY’03 $3,976,257 ** -5.6% $5,671,651 -12.8% 91.2 108.0
FY'04 $3,691,957 -7.1% $5,468,000 -3.6% 89.0 108.0
FY'05 $3,770,409 2.1% $5,768,791 5.5% 108.0
6 Year Change -$204,021 -5.1% $139,529 2.5%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$598,952 -15.1% -$464,722 -8.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,372,691, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,306,464, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

224



Il. FY’05 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’04 Appropriation 3,691,957 108.0
B. FY’05 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 78,452
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY 2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Other Appropriation Adjustmenis

2. None.
Total Adjustments 78,452 0.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation 3,770,409 108.0
lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. 8B 1075 Judicial Salaries
Effective July 1, 2005 the following judicial salaries will be raised: Judge-$102,52¢

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’'05 Budget by Source

FY’05 Appropriations $3,770,409 34.6%
Revolving Funds [ ] $1,008,382
Total FY’05 Budget $5,768,791
/ 65.4%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2007, Section 133 SB 1067, Section 1

225






TABLES






%8S 2/5'051'28% %S5E col'516'66% 800'€61"8.6'2% 200'599'66$ 0EK'PIS' LLS-  9SP'Tr0'968'2E 08S'v9L 218 o8 /LT BLU'TS WLOL
%90 e91'e1$ %90 e9L'2L$ 29L'B66°LS £9L'ZLS 0$ S00°986'1$ 0% G00'986° 1 uolissiuog uoljesedald Jayses)
%E6'S 29.v59% %6°G 80£'¥50% 179°699°118 29.L'759$ 0:] 6828'¥L0°L1$ 0% 828'710°L1S 1oy te)uay) 'Afojouyoa ) pue sausRg
%6'S 929'L9e% %6°G 929°L95% 61E'2L5°0% 929'£96% 0$ £69'V08'9% 0% £69'702'9% Jo 10042g "SONBWAYRIN PUB 23UBI0G
%9t 19%'2% %9} L9v'ES oGh'eELS L9P'ES 0% 686'251% 0 686'g514 jo precq 'S|OCYDS [EUCIEDOA BIRAlY
%10 H2O'2% %10 HO'LS £09780'SH L20'LS o 985" 210'6§ of 9eg'L10's$ uoissiwitiog) Bujupes) semoduey usioisiyd
%L0 ar8'sre %20 BYR'SHE gli'erg'eos ary'eys o 022'991'9% o 02'e9l'e$ jo wawpedaq ‘selizigr
%B'SH G98'250% %651 592'250% GOB'2L'vE 599'z68% 0% 00L'S60'vS ob 001'S60'v$ 3Y1 jo SIBUCISSIILIOY ‘SO0 PUET]
%G §68's62'vES %Sy 568'G452 vES 962'9E1'208% §/1'600°¥Ed ogL'0ses LO¥'088°L9L% o 10#'088°29.$ 10} siuaay a1eig ‘voneanpa soybiy
%6'le 699'08L% %612 689'662% £6/'102'F$ 6e9'cS.$ 0% PI0'BPFES 0% Fa0'er'ed Aloyiny uojsiaes ). [eucpeonp
%0'S Ge9'cLe'6eS %62 SBL'9E0' LGS 05F'€99°L0028  S81°'980'L5% 0S5'POL'LHS-  SI860E'096 1S 0GSYOLLIS $92'G9'086°1$ 10 Juawyedeq SIEIS "UOHEINRT
%L'E SL'PO0'9% %G L52'¥D0'9 gse's8a'ezi FG2'F00'9$ 0$ 09'zeR'211$ 0$ 109'228'/11$ uoneanp3g Aficjouyss | pue Jealen
51 ¥6.'65% %S v6.'65% 1/8'626'e$ 6265 0% LL0'P98'ES 0% LI0'vOR'ES I2UNOYD SUY
wasied 1ellog JUELIEN 1elieq uonendoddy sjuswysnipy suaunsnipy uoneudoddy siejuawe|ddng uoiendosddy Aauaby
¥0:Ad paisnipy ¥0.Ad euBo [euly aanesibe aseg 50.Ad4 paisnipy POAL [ewBuo
woyj abueyn w0l abueys S0.A4 S0.Ad +0.Ad POAD
NOELYONA3 NO F31LINNODENS
SEC9S

“Roushie oyoads & o) pajeudosdde 1ou st 1 esneoaq Ajpieiedss palsy st Buipuny syt ,
%S ¥5E'268°EIed %8 LiE'BLYOPES 9I9'16P'9SE'Ss ¥OL'/29%Cet 0BP'SE6'OvS- Cet6SS'vyE'SE L10'485'¢Ed S0E'8/6'1 1158 IY10L
%E'85L  000'005'6% %E8GE  000'005°6%. 000'008'G1$ 000'005°6% 0% 000'000'9% (] 000'000'9% «UBld UOJOY JILOu0D3 BNy
%000 C00'000'v%- %0°00L-  0O0'GOOPS- 0% 000'000V%- 0% C00000't+S 0% 000'000'v4 pund fousBiawg sjelg s l0WRA0E
%be 682°geLELS %E'C 692'228'81$ 819°L06°£8G% gge'cea'als 000'001'G$- 625's8l vi5% 000'001'6% 63E°680°695% Aseoipnp pue Alsjes oygnd
%921 90LVL6'6LS %84 90.°GE0'08% ¥.9'088°2E1$ 90.'5L2'0E$ 000'108$- 096'S96'CLI$ 000'tel$ BIEPYEELLS seoiueg ArojeinBay pue seoInosay [Rinyey
%0°S (RN A er %0s Ly 2eg'5es 852'215'625% by1'/ee'ses o$ 211'6/2'p05% 0$ L11°6/8"v058 S80IARG UBUNH
%06 679'165'c9% %6 94 1'680'60% Ovr'08S' 19:% 610'G98'9% 000'99% 162'81E'V0LE 29v'165°C% ¥2E299'10L% Sa0IASG [BR0S pue ylesH
%zt 266'SE0'vS %E'E 266'G80°H1S 8.9'/06'9VES /66°lel'zgd  000'980'B1E-  189')LGZVES 000'050" 2% 189'128'sESS uojlelodsuil | pUE JUSLULISACT) [B1BUSD)
%8'e 2/5'051'28% %SE 2ZL'5I6'66% 800'c6}'8L6'ES 200'599'66% 0EF'PIS'21-  QEF'EP0'0682%  0GS'vOLLLE 988°2/2'8/8'2% uoreanpg
uedlad Jejog jusdlag Je|oq uopeydolddy siuausnipy sjuauisnipy uoneudosddy siejuawa|ddng uoleudosddy [N WIRIOIANS

$0.Ad Polsn[py PO.AL [eUIBLG [euld aAne|siBey aseg G0,Ad pajsnlpy #0.Ad reuwbuo
wolt ebueyy woiy abuey) 50.Ad S0.Ad FO.Ad POAd
AHVWWNS FALLINWNCGOENS

NOSIHVdINOD NOILVIHdOHddV S0.Ad-10.Ad

I 3719VYL

227






%0°G LWL 62 SES 9%0°G M1 282'5ES 952'EL5'685% L1 LEE'SES 0% LLL'GLEPOSE 0% 211'628'P05% IWLOL
%9 02109t LS PN OEL'09Y' 1S 829'62F'526 0cL'0ov' 1% 0% 861'610'72$ 0$ 86¥'610'ves jo wiswpedaq ‘sa0Uag UOH
%eE 091'958'2% %EE 091'859'2% 09}'858'26$ 091'g58'2$ 0% 000'000°06$ 0$ 000'000'06$ jo @00 'srely sjusanp
%08 ere'rd %0 ohE've ore'eresd ohe'vs 0% 000'vres 0$ 000'¥¥2d 10 UOISSIILIOY) ‘SUIBYlY UBIpY
%G 0£8's/8'02% %S 062'5.8'08% 6¥8'088'80t% 083's.8'02% 0% 619'95+'286% 0% 619'5SH'L8ES {0 wawyeda( ‘saatAlag UBWINY
%08 zoL'ELS %W 29L'8L$ 292088 29L'21% o$ 000'059¢ 0% 000'059% uglssuuog siybiy uewnH
%Lt g9gL'9% %L} ez1'es 9TLEoEs 821'9% 0% 000'98E$ 0% 000'958% jo 810 *sweduey paddeapuey
%EL 68.'61% %e'L 682'61% 686951 68L'61% 0% 000'055°1$ 0% 000'0SS't$ UG UOISSILNLIOD "LANOA pUe uaipiyg
pUERTEN JBjjog JUEEIEN] Jefieq) uopeudoddy SIBUISAIPY suswysnipy uoneudoddy siuawa)ddng uciieudosddy Aaaby
¥0.Ad PaIsnipy POAL [eUBLO Jeu eAle|siboy 252g G0.Ad paisnipy POA [ewBuo
woyy sBueyy wouy sbueyy S0.Ad 50.Ad ¥0.Ad b0.Ad
SIDIAYIAS NYWNH NO I3 LLWWO00ENS
%06 6¥9'LEC'E0% %¥'6 911'e88'50% 0Py'056'29% 679'508'£9% Q00'99% 162812 P03 Lo 15528 ¥2g'299'10/% IVECL
%L LL 016'2¥1'S$ WL 0/6'271'eS 2LLLBO'0ES 0L6'L1'ES 0$ 202'er6'9es 0% 202'ev6'9es jojusuniedaq 'sijeyy suIslap
%29 062'£62'2% %Bg} LSL'0EV'YS 2ye'620'6ES 068'c62'2% 0% 260'08L'98% 19v'261'2% SB85'865'VES Auoyiny siendsoy Ausieaun
%e'L ger'eer'oLs %E L gar'eer'0Le 82 Lp'aS LS eer'eze'ed 000'00L'es 2002 LOSK IS 0% 200'gL0'sYLE S90JAI8S SSNQY SOURISANS PUE YifesH el
%LbL 698"F0VS %82 BOB'POLS L9r/z01'ed 698'POrS 0% 868'25.°2% 000'00€$ 8968'26+'2$ Jae) Auedon ‘gt
%66 505'953'ErE %66 S05'9SE'ers $05'958'c8rS 505'958'sPS 000'00L°2%-  000'cO0‘6SVS 0% 000'000'6EVS Auoying ared yiesy
Yk L £65'66.L'ES %E L £65'EL6'SS 922'e95'2L5% £65's8L'eS 0o0'o0% £C9'E9L'ESE 000'ILE £E9'6Y9'E5S jo wswpedaq “‘yyesH
[OERTER FENGT uoad Jejjog uojeudoiddy sjusunsnipy sluawsnlpy uoneudoddy slejuswa)ddng ucpeudoiddy AoueBy
¥0.Ad PRisnipy $0,Ad [euBuo jeuid annejsiba o584 G0.Ad paisnipy ¥0.A [eulBlc
o abueyo woyy abueyy S0.Ad S0.Ad ¥0.Ad +0,Ad
$3AVIAHTS TVIO0S ANV HETVIH NO 33 LLINWO029NS
%2} ZBB'SE0'VS %EE L66'GRO'L LS 8/9°£06'9¥E% 66'1Z1'228  000°980'8L$-  189'L/Q'ZPES 000°050'2$ 188'126'GEES TWLIOL
%GEL £56'8r5S %S L £96'gpSS 265°026'r$ £66'8V5S ot 689 LLEYS 0% 689'£26'P$ Jainsealj
%Gy LI¥'069'8% %G 2H'069'5% POR'GL8°002% L1¥'069'8% o$ /8e'991'261% 08 L8E'SBL'e61$ Jo Wwawpede(g ‘uojenodsuel |
%O'GL-  LBE'6E8'6%- %9 28E'68L'2Y- GLOTIE LTS LBE'68E TS 000°0S8'2$-  90°1S91SE 000°050° 2% 0% 109 vFE UOISS|WILOD) XE |
%G0 LiV'ES %50 WA 4 gee'elss 12¥'28 o L58'6L8% o$ 168's16% Auoyny ewdojpasg Ansnpu| eoedg
%G 282'139% %1'S 182'129% 202'69L°CL$ 182'129% o$ 0Z6'LPLELS 0% 026'L¥LCLS sleues
%F'9 eer'Les %9 EEVY'L2S L26'950% SEV'L2% c$ T TA 0% vev'eers 2BIS J0 ARl
%E 8- 689'S01¢- %Eg- 689'G01$~ L0 2608 L1e'e0s 000°69+4- 00L°209'v$ 0% 00£°200'F$ jo 2210 "Wawsbeuey [puuosiag
%81 ELLP0LS %8P SSLIP0LE LES'2908% SRS 0$ 68" 120 2$ 0% 6/6°180'2$ §0 usureds ‘Areiniy
%L 692°L% %L 692'2% ¥S1'ELsS 692'/% 0$ §88'v05% 0% SBEYOSS UDISS|WWIOS) UO[D8101 ] LA
%6 LL 89L'GG¢ %67k L 59.°65% 652'€25% 59.2'G6% 0% vei'Lovs 0% PEb L0vS 10UIBAGE) JUBNAINGIT
FANRE vze'eres %E L ¥ee'eres E6L'E0E'TS yee'eres o 696'090'2$ 0% 696'090'2% neaing aajaiag ajes|ban
%L B 922'2v9% %LE 92L2v9% 049'080'81% 92L°eras 0% PPELEY LS 0% Yi8'2ev'L1E sanlejuasaiday Jo 6SNOH
%81 BF0'SHE %a'L 6v0°Sre 60L'225'2% (517004 2 0% 099'LLP'ES 0$ 009'L2t'2% JOWIA0E
%B'EL §/6°68L°2% %6'EF G16°68.C% 008'998'22% G46'0LL'HIE O00'LEE'SsS- S28'080'08$ 0% §28'080'02% 9Blg Jo 90l 'eauEBULy
%G, ZEO'EEs %G°L 229'eed LyL'0srs 229'69% 000'9e%- G21'ibbs 0% AN UOISSILIWOD SaIT
%L e~ 992'EBL'L$- %LEL-  992°CSH 1% 6EL'SLO LS veL'olss 000'000'2$- 566'S61'8$ 0% S6£'661'8% pieog uchos|3
%TT pLYLE %EE GrLYLE E6'089% SrLvIS 0% 232'909% 0% £22'999% uofieasiuIwpy Juswabeue Asusfiawg o
%20 Pro'ees %30 yro'ees eer'vezzIe rrs'ees 0% 888'0L2'21$ 0% 888'0L2'21% 10 juswyedsq ‘seoIneg [RIUSD
%0°GL 695'v2% WGl 695'v2$ 960'a8LS 695'v2% 0% 225'c91L% 0% 125'91s losiapy puog
%2°G £89'962% %L G 2£9'962% £09'636'sH ££9'962% 0% 996'922's% 0% 096'0922's$ Joadsu pue Joppny
1uaotad Jejjoq Wwaag Jeflod uoteudoaddy suswsnipy sjuawysnipy uoneudolddy sjejuawa|ddng uoneudolddy Asuaby
¥0,Ad Palsnfpy ¥0.Ad [euiBuo feutd snpe(sibay ased S0.Ad paisnipy $0.Ad feuiblo
woyy efiueysy woyy abueyn S0.Ad 50.Ad FO.Ad $0,Ad

NOLLVIHOdSNVHL ANY LNAWNHIAOD TVHINID NO F3LLINNODENS

228






%Y’ 882'22L'CLS %EE 682'ce8'8l$  819'106°/85% 682 2ea'8t$ O00'001'SE-  62E'G8L'PLGE 000°00L'S$ 626'520'695% TYLOL
%1 esr'ess %L 25t'84% F01'0LL°ES 25t'e.8 o$ 956'169'E8 0% 956'169'eS Nos uonesudWos SISHIOM
%G1 202'SLE' LS %S LE £02'626'1$ SPS'LEE'E1S E0E'SLE 1S o$ FECes’ 1S (1] ere'296" 1% unoD swaidng
%' 2LV'Ze9'eS %E b eLi'eea'esd PO0'290°59% ZLV'ecoTs 0g 2E5'62F'29% o$ 2es'ser'eod jouawpedaq ‘Msfes dljgnd
%9’} evg'ves %g L EFVES 922'051'2 eFE'vES 0% SevSELES 0% SeP'alLes preog s|oied pue uopugg
%eT 8ve'L018 %E'T gra'zoLs 190'296'%% 8¥2'201% 0% £18°658'v5 0% £18'658'rs jo neaing 'sbrug snoseBueq pue sonoasey
%L ¥16'60% %e'S L6'69LS eLe'lev'es P16'69% o$ BSY°LSE'ES 000°001$ 861'262'e jo pieog ‘suoneBnsoau [eajooipaiy
%1 128'08% %Pk L28'9E% g1£'999'z8 448'98% 0% Lri6r9'es o$ Wi'ere'es Bujufesy pue uoneonpg aWedoU MET
%z} £51'e% %2k £5L'ES 251'L/2% £g1'ed o$ 666°L92% o$ 666'/92% uo JIpunegd ‘sjufeldway eppng
%52 ze'ores %GE zzs'ores L6 1eY'eS Le5'oves 0000018~ ree"Lrbes 0$ ¥OE'LYE'6S jo neaung slelg ‘uonebasoau
%E'1 8va'vaLS %81 6v8'v2LS 194'82v LS 6¥8'v8LS 0% ZI6'EPE'PIS 0% zIe'eve' LS walsAg asuayaq juabipu
%2 98L'ces %Ee geL'2es 190°285° 8EL'2ES o$ £2E°Y05'1$ o$ £28'v05' 1S [BysIep a1l
%G B5L'9p L' %e’'S 65L'orL'es 9zZ2'EP0'erS 651'0FL°c% o £90°268'0v% o$ £90'268'00% SUNOD 9IS
%8 9/9'v563 %LE 9497568 1££'986'92% 9/9'vces ot GG0'eL6'02s o S50'2L6'5ES Ova pue sAsuioly 1omsIg
%b'v £9L'9LLS %t £81'9LLS MWS'0SL e £gL'oL1$ o 8/8'%E9'ES o$ 8/E'¥E9'2S jo uno ‘seeddy [euiwu)
%L 200'sse's %82 g00'6SE'01S  995'9BT'¥RES g00'sse’oLd 000°000'6$-  995°LE6'8LES 000°000°S$ 995" 1E6'CLES jo wewpedsg ‘sucniaund
%l'E 158'851$ %L 168'8514 8LL'E56'SH 168'851% o Le6'v6L'ss 0% LE6'PBL'SS [essuary Aslony
%G 291's61% %L'S Zo9L's61L$ ©58'929°e$ Z9L's61$ 0% L691er'eS o$ 169°LE¥'ES swwolojuy sme sabeionag oloyooly
uamad Jejloq uaciad Jgjjog ucneudoiddy sjuawsnipy syuausnipy uojeudorddy seuaweddng uofjeldoiddy Aousby
¥0.Ad paisnipy ¥0.A 1BUBLO Jewsd onpe|siban asBg §0.Ad paisnipy FOAL reuibug
woij abueyy woy sbueyg SOA S0:Ad POA POAS
ABVIDIONT ANV AL3AVYS 2i19Nd NO 33LLIWNODENS
%921 90L'P16'618 %8 L) 902'ge0'0es $/0'088'2ELE 00£'51Z'088  000'1LOES- 896'G962 1S 000'121% BIE'VPE'ELLS IYLOL
%E L oBR'6est %ELL 098'68% 8/9'288% 098'66% o$ 86.'264% 0$ 06L'264% UOISSILULIOY) [BUOWAN SIBBOH (It
%FE 1s8'Lles %k'e 158" Led Sre'oyr'os 1se'ties 0% ¥6v'eee 9% 0% v6¥'8ge o ple0g Sa0IN0SeY J8JEM
%89 851'9¥51$ %89 851'9vs' 1§ 0¥9'29L'¥2$ 851'0p5'1$ 0$ e81'919'ees 0$ Z81'919'2es jo juspedaq] 'uonEaIIsY pUR WELNO .
%000L-  980°105%- %000L-  880'10G%- 0% 980'105%- 0$ 280'L0SE 0% 9B80'105% UOISSIENI0D SNLN0DS
%68 000'G.$ %168  00D'GLS 8S1L'EEES 000'sL$ ot 851'852% 0% 951'85cs UOISS|LULLIOY) SIdAlY 1UBDg
%E'ZL o8e'e6s %62} elsiag ity 015'518% 9BE'C6% o P2L'Zels o veL'zels jo Juawiredaq ‘sauly
%G'E 880'E01$ %S'E 880'€0L$ 869'190°e$ g80'e01$ o$ 0.5'856'2% o 045'856'2$ Jo wswpedag *oqe
%GO 6.¢'188 %5 0L 6L8'188 £86'06E% 68'18% (1] ¥09°'662% os P09'862S UOSSHULLOY) Jeuowaly SiAeq W
%€ PrLv9S AN PrLpeg toe'set e YrL'ros o$ IS1'2I0'e8 0$ 151'240'e% uawyedsq souelnsu|
%G'G YEP'96% %S'S vEL'96E 281'8ge'1$ vEV'06% 0% 8L 19 LS o$ VL9 1$ uolssiwwoy) Buioey asioy
%8Bl 6SEF00°LS %881 658'%09° LS e5eerL'0Ls 658'700'1$ 0% V6E°LE5'08 0$ ¥68'L85°8% Aja100g [ROUOISIH
%E09  EPE'90G'ES %e09 £re'oos'es yoz'ser'es £vE'995°eS 0$ 126'826'¢H 0% 126'826°G¢ 30 Wawreda *Aeny [BruswonAug
%96 V26948 %96 Bre'6aLs 950'29.'e% £VZ'69.8 o$ e18'266'2% 0$ £18'266°L% UOSS(WILIO?) UoleIodios)
%E'S 99/°B1% %ET 99L°E1% £15'919% g0/'c1$ 0$ L¥1'209% 0% LvL'300% jojuswpedaq NPBLY JAWNSU0D
%kt 10L'268% %b L LoL'269% 85921128 L0L°268% 0% £55'022'9% 0% 155°032'9% UDISSILILIOD UOHBAIZSUOD
%E'6Y FE'SLO'LLE %2 05 H8'9el L Sve'/EC'EES HB'9LS'0LE 000661 PEQ'C2E'eES AR ve0'L028'22$ jo Juawyeda( adistullon
%6t 056°6% %6l 056°6% £51'9658 056'6$ 0% £05'925$ i £05'925% UO|SSIIWOY fBILUSUBD
%0'L Loy'£28% %0t Lob'L2e% LV'era'ges 10V 22013 000'008%- 9LL'819°CES 0% 0/.'819'22% j0wawpedaq ‘Allsei0d PUB pood ‘aimelnoufiy
usalad 1B|loQq JUERIER] Jejjeq uonpeudoiddy sswIshipy sluawshlpy uonendosddy sleuswa|ddng uoneudoiddy Rausby
¥0.A< paISnipy 0.4 [euiBug leu aanesibis 2528 0.4 paisnipy ¥0.Ad [euIBuQ
woy sfiueys woy afueyy S0.Ad S0.Ad 0.4 p0.Ad

S$30IAHIS AHOLYTINDIY ANV $30HN0S3Y IVHNLYN NO 33LLIWWNODENS

229






TABLE 2
FY’04 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Bill and Section

AJgigncy/Purpose Number Amount
Education, Department of
National Board Certification Stipend HB 2007, Section 147 $464,550
Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund SB 1071 $17,300,000
Subcommittee Total $17,764,550
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Tax Commission
Implementation of the Cklahoma Integrated Collection System HB 2007, Section 143 $7,050,000
Subcommittee Total $7,050,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Health Department
State matching funds for Federal grant HB 2007, Section 144 $114,000
J.D. McCarty Center
Build an additional group home to reduce waiting list for services HB 2007, Section 145 $300,000
University Hospital Authority
Continued operation of the Level | Trauma Unit HB 2007, Section 146 $2,137,467
Subcommittee Total $2,551,467
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATOR SERVICES
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Commerce Department
Debt Service for Native American Cultural Authority HE 2007, Section 140 $121,000
Subcommittee Total $121,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Armount
Corrections Department
Funding of contract beds HB 2007, Section 141 $5,000,000
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of
Tulsa County body transport contract HB 2007, Section 142 $100,000
Subcommittee Total $5,100,000
TOTAL $32,587,017,

230







g uonoag 9.z gH ‘ucissaes Jenbay ve6 1 SauBUSIURIN PEYSIBIEAA UOISSILILIC) UOIEAISSUCD  (000'009
9L-GlL UON0BS |9/2 GH 'ucissesg Jejnbay v661 sweibold aonsnp sjuaAny SAIAISS UBWINK 10 1B 000'000° |
21 uolves 19,2 gH 'Uolsses Jenbey +661 [esteiddy doid weicleA py UOISSILWOD X2 000000 |
€] uonoas L9/g gH ‘uoisses Jeinboy 661 pung Aouafiawg eelg louienony  00DO'000°L
Pl UoNosg 192g gH ‘uoissag Jeinbay va6L SIS0 UCna9ig [Boadg pleog uonoelg  000'0S8
G Uonoss 1977 gH ‘uoissag Jeinbay $661 ‘AgY puns Buiaonsy soejdey J0padsu) pue Jopny  000'00L
L1 UONOSS 1972 gH ‘uoisseg Jenbay ¥661 sweiford pue juawdinbg Yosi-oA Jo piBog  000'000'C
O1-9 suonoas 19/2 gH ‘uoisses Jenbisy ya61 swieibold uojieanp3 seubiH uoyeonp 1eybIH Jof slueiel  glLo'elA'se
£} Uoleeg 192 gH ‘uoisseg Jenbey 661 SjuBID 10(ld "2np3 "waljy uoieonpI Jo Wawedad  000'000°L
} Uooeg 19/Z gH 'uoissas Jenbsy ¥661 sjusunsnipy uua)-piy ucneanps jo wewpedag  62/'|St'S 0 S66'0FL 16 661
£06°293°cy
L1 uolag 08E A3 ‘uoisses Jenbey g661 s|uess yd3 104 Buipung preog seonosey Jelepy 005252+
0l Uonoes 06 9S ‘uoissas Jeinbay £661 |esiesddy ‘dord welofep, py UOISSILWOS XB1  Q00'SLL Y
21 uonoag O6E gs ‘uvisses Jejinbey 661 pung fousbiiawz sRlg JOWIBACD)  000°000°L
6 UONO2S 0BE g ‘uoissag ejnBay £661 swezboid pue Juswdinbg UYoai-0A Jo pieog  0ES'20L'2
§-§ SUONDAS 0GE dS ‘Uoissog Jenbay c66E sueifiold uoneonpg seybiy uoneonp3 JeybiH o) siuebey  £/8° /8492
I Uoloag 06€ g8 ‘uoisseg Jeinboy £661 sjuaugsnipy wlsl-pIA uoneanp3 jo pieod SiBIS  000°006'9 w 921'62 SeL'EBB'vEL £661
LLL'BI8°1L9
9 uolosg £64 9% ‘uolsseg Jenbsy Z661 pund Aousblews olelg Joureact  000°00S
1 UoIoag €6/ g5 ‘uoissag Jeinbey z661 “foud soxe uesi) [esepad pleog sednosay Jajepm,  000°001
€1 UoRoeg £64 895 ‘uoissag tenfey g6t siuel9 yd3 1o} Burpuny pleog saomosay Jajepm  LPS'6E9°L
21 vojveg £62 g8 ‘uolssag Jenfiay ze6 1 Aem)dg Aeunjy oxe 08y pue Wwsunoy jo Waa  000°0SE
L1 uonoeg £62 95 ‘Uoissas renbsy 2661 SjueIL) 8l jeiny ainynouby Jo uawpedeg  000‘00E
0}-£ UORO9S £62 9S 'uoisses teinfiey 2661 -dinb3 pue seojuiag [BoIpa "AIBg UBWINY [0 Juswedeq  0E9'882'ST
¥ uoioeg £6/ 9% ‘uoisses Jenbay Z661 Jualudinbg Yoal-op Jo preog  000'000'2
§ uoloeg £6/ 99 ‘ucisseg Jeinbey 2661 jesielddy “doid waloep py lopadsu) puB Joppny  000'000'S
€-1 suchosg £6.2 9§ 'ucisseg Jeinfioy g661 swreifiold uogeanp3 JayBiy uotieonp3 JayBiH Jop selsd  000'004'92 » 929°221°6L  gzg'velIT) c661L
000'000'08
9 uoNoes ¥+ gs ‘uoissas Jenbey 1661 jesteiddy "doid Wwalcjep py UoISSILWIOD XB)  000'002'S
§-| suonosg §Ly gs ‘uoissag Jenbey LE61 sweiboid uopeanps) Jeybiy uojreonp3 Jaybiy Joj sjusbay  000'008°9Z ¥19'626'8L  B09'P08'LL 1661
000°'000'SL
2 UoIsg 9101 GH ‘UCISsag [e0sdS 06-6861 jesielddy "doid waloep py UOISSILILIOD XL 000'000°01
£ uoloes g10l gH ‘uoissag [efads 06-686 1 onesey ylesH ‘dig dw3 "anp3 pue g NO  000°000°08
E uonoag 910} gH ‘uoisseg [e10ads 06-6861 pund uofiepljosuoy |0oyYdg uopeonpd jo juswyedag  000°000°GE 852°018°00}  LGE'FE6'LS 0661
00000092
2-1 suoloag geg| g ‘ucissag renbay 6861 UOIIDNIISUOY) uosld SUOIIDALIOL) Jo Juswuedeg  Q00'000°ZL
g Uoiaag g gs ‘uoissag |eoeds gas L uGlonsuoy uosiig SUOROBLI0Y) JO WBLlRdR  000°000°6 1se'v66'LL O 6961
eoualajey Pelold fousby saimpuadx3 sysodag aoueeg Jes ) [B0Sid
yigg sunp

pun4 aAlasay feuonnisuoy sy} jo AloisiH

€31avil

231






£Z uonoeg ‘o gs ‘uoissas 1enbisy 8661 unog Brug SYSHWO 000005
<2 Uonoeg ‘Goe gs ‘uoissas leinbsy gE6L {sSQI0) 8susag sioYDINUBIR AN asusjaq Jusbipyy  000'000°L
|2 uonoag ‘so6 g3 ‘uoissag teinfiey 8661 wrelfold yojew areus 1son UOISSILLILICD UONBAIASUGD  Q00'0S2 L
0z uojoag ‘596 93 ‘uosseg Jenbay 8661 Uslessay Wy ali4 aiminolby Jo ydeq  000'sZL
61 UOLOBS ‘'Co6 S ‘UoIsses Jeinbay g65) (Mea1n f]) dnues|) Y43 punpadng Alreny [BlUsWUIALT  000'000'E
81 uojosg ‘596 93 ‘uosses Jenbay ge6! Buvoyuop Aient Jeiem pieog seanosey Jelep  000'000°F
L) Uol0ag ‘qo6 gg ‘uoisses Jenbey 8661 sjuels) pund “Aay a2inog Jied-uon pleog seoinosay Jelem  000°005°S
91 UoIeg 'go6 gg ‘uoissag feinbay 9661 LONEOLIDO JaLEap), pleog sa0inosay J91BM 000°00S
S uouoeg ‘g6 gs ‘uolsses Jenbsy 8661 den uro pungd "Asy Jarepm Bupjuug pleog s80Inosay Jelep  000°00SS
1 UOI08S ‘596 g8 ‘uoissas 1enBay 66| 8oUBUBIUEN SR SIRIS uoclESIdeY pUB WSUNOY 000006
£1 Uonoes ‘6o6 g3 ‘uoisses Jenbay 8661 $85INGY) 10D ugliESIoaY pUB WSUNGL  000'00S° L
21 UoI0ag ‘596 g "uoisses Jenbay 9661 (s102f01d apimatels) A1s00s [RoUOISIH Apwos [eoNoisiH - 000°005° |
LL UON0SS ‘696 g8 ‘UoISSeg Jemnbay 8661 [eNOWSY Yyeuniy f@00g [BOUOISIH - 000'000°S
0L uonoeg ‘s9s gs ‘uoisseg Jenbay 8661 sendos U isIgMD sweldng unon sweidng  000'000'E
6 Uonoes ‘596 g8 ‘Uoissag Jeinbay 8661 J2Indwios uoISSILLIOD Xe | UOISSILWOG XBL  000°25L
8 oSS ‘596 g5 ‘uoissag Jenfoy 8661 {siooyog 10§ sieindwon) US|y Yoa) ucHeonp jo Juswyedsq  000°002°S
£ uopoes ‘go6 €S ‘uolssag Jenboy 651 (sdn-xooH sAloRIEI]} "ULSID/ Yoa ) uogeonpy jo juswyedsg  000°002°9 -
g uonoas 's96 gs ‘uoisses Jenbay g561L {d1L) weiborg Aisnpu| Joy Buures) UOHEINP3 YOS L-OA  000°000°S
G uoiosg ‘696 g5 ‘uoisses Jenbay g9a61 ey pamopu3 Asianun uoisbue uoreanp3 JeyblH Joy suebey  000°000°2
¥ UoldBsg '596 g5 ‘uolsseg senfey 8661 safiizyd aul suiipswalja L Souel 8jelg Jo B30 000EYE
£-2 SuoIIaS ‘596 g5 ‘UoIssag tenbay 8561 Buipuny uoreanps Jeybiy uoneonp3 JeybiH Joj sivefisy 00000022
1 Loloag ‘696 95 'uoisseg tgnbay 9661 {6291 GH} veid peoy uoljepodsuey] jo iaq  000°000°08 02 \EV LFE  GEE'SLFILY 8661
961'G28'es
| uocudes *1ggl gH 'ucissag leinbey /661 ueid pecH 6291 gH uonedodsuel] jo juswipedsq  000'000'0G
€ UoNoas ‘gegl gH ‘uaisseg Jenbey /661 ‘Bolg voneoyipopy Jawieapm pleod Se2IN0saY JBIBM  000'000'L
Z UoI99g ‘Zegi aH ‘voisses senbay /661 uslwiAed “Bul jo diog) "sey sipies pieod Seoinosey J8lBp  058'GLL')
| UONI3S ‘2E]L gH ‘uoisses Jenboy 661 uonnoasold Guiquiog Buiping yesnw lereusy) fewolly  949'6¢9 wx PEESH LS 202'988°22 266}
¥+£'889'ce
6 UONJ9s ‘28z gH ‘Uoissag Jeinbay 9561 Uolieayipon] Jeyiesiy pleog sadinosay Jatemy  000'000° L
8 uonoes ‘ygge gH ‘uoissag Jeinbay 9661 se|oyep/Awepeoy Jadoos) Aejeg onand jo weawpedsq  Z26°261°1
2 uonses ‘vgge gH ‘uoissag senbiey 9661 soueusE Aoy wewuedsq Areyiy  g2¥'028
9 UONOBS 'FE8e GH ‘uolsses renbay 9661 aien) pabeuely o) uonisuel ) Auouiny a1e0 YRy  000°/86'2
G uonoesg ‘v28g gH 'ucisses Jenbay 9661 sapuablaug ajelg pund Aousbiaws elelS  000'000°L
¥ UoN0ag ‘v28g 9 ‘ucisses fenbay 9661 sjueiL) uoiosiold el [BIny ainynoiby Jo uswpeda 0000091
£ UoN0ag “bzge gH ‘uoissag Jeinbay 9661 WwajsAg UOHEIURUSP| JUSpNIS uojeanpg jo Wawpedsg  000‘00S°L
¢ uonoes *v2eg gH ‘ucisses Jeinbey 966 ULB-pIN 96-5661 uoneanpg jo ewedsq  66£°02L°9
I uonoag ‘yZaz gH 'uoisseg Jenbey 9661 ULIBI-PIN S6-¥66 uoljesnp3 jo juspedsq  Spg'ziee 0 £50'/5'sP 966
0 « G55°E 867'045'Gh S661
16¥'0/5'Sh
12 uohaag [9/2 gH ‘uojsseg Jeinbay +a61 sreday Alouuy ustuedeq Atelfiy  000°005
02-61 UOI09S 19/2 gH ‘uoissas 1enbay v661 JaJUaD) HIOAMSIUSS “WILLCD) suondauo Jo idag  ooo'ooo'e
¥ UOKODS 1942 GH ‘Uolsses Jenbey 661 ‘Boud Jejjey Jeisesiq feiepay fousbiewz N0 000'05E
£ uoloes |94g gH ‘uoisseg Jeinbay v661 sjuelD ¥d3 104 Bujpung pleog saoinosay Jelepd  60L'S0L'S ("p.1uoo)} v661
souaIsey 198i01g Aousby saINjpuadx3 slisodaq aoueeg I2a ) [eosi4

uioe sune

232






LI uopoeg ‘£8SZ aH ‘uoisses senbay 2002
OF uonoag ‘285z gH ‘uelsses reinbay 2002
6 Uonoeg ‘285z dH 'uoisssg Jeinbay z00z
8 UoNoBg ‘185 dH ‘ucissag JejnBay 2002
£ UoNveg ‘L85Z gH ‘uoissag Jejnbay 200z
9 uolvas ‘84z gH ‘uoIssag Tejnfisy 200z
§ uoness ‘/8SZ gH ‘ucisses JeinbsY 200E
¥ uoHoeg ‘LRSE gH ‘uoisssg Jeinbey 200z
£ U0iI8g ‘7852 gH ‘Uoissas Jeinbey 2002
g U0lioag ‘185e gH ‘Uisses Jeinbay 2002
| uopoag /852 gH ‘uoissag JeinBsy 200z

£ UoNo8S ‘01LE S ‘UoIssas JeinBay 1002
9 UoRosg ‘0LE g8 ‘uoisses Jeinbay 1002
S UONoRS ‘01LE G5 ‘Uoissag feNBay L00g
¥ uolves ‘01e S ‘ucisses einbey 1002
£ Uooeg ‘01¢ S ‘uoisses renbey 100
2 uojloeg ‘01¢ AS ‘uoisses Jeinbay L00g
L uoNoeg ‘01E A8 'uoisses Jenbey L00Z

L uo0es ‘1202 gH ‘woisseg Jenbay 0002
€ Uo29g ‘096 gS 'UCISsas Jenbay 000z
Z uonoag ‘096 g ‘uoissas Jenbay 000z
L UOOBS ‘096 BS ‘U0ISSaS feInBey 000z

Sl UOIIBSS ‘5051 gH ‘UoIssas Jenbey 6661
I uonoag 'sgs) gH ‘uolsseg Jenbay 6661
& uonoas ‘651 gH ‘uoisseg enbad 6661
¢l uonoag ‘65| gH ‘uoissag Jenfiey 6561
L1 UO08G ‘5951 GH ‘uolssag Jenbay 6661
Ol Uoioes ‘5951 gH ‘uoisses Jeinbey 6661
6 Uonoeg ‘5951 gH 'uosseg tenbay 6661
8 uoles ‘5951 gH ‘uoissag Jenbsy 6661
4 Uonoss ‘sogL gH ‘uolsses seinfied 6661
9 uonoes ‘5951 gH ‘uoissag Jenbey 6661
§ UOND9S ‘595 | gH ‘uoisseg JeinbaY 6661
€ Uonoes ‘95| gH ‘uolssag Jejnfisy 6661
g Uouoag ‘sog) gH ‘uoisses Jenbay 6661
I U0RO3S ‘5951 g ‘uoissag tenbay 6661

9g UoIIoeg ‘596 dS ‘uolssag seniied 8561
Sg UoNoes ‘696 g5 “U0Isses Jeinbay 8661
g Uolosg ‘506 gs ‘uoisses Jenbay 8661

Juswaoe|day uoionpold SSOID Z0.Ad
aoue]s|ssy pale|ay Jaisesig

Iepoys suonelado 20.A4
UOEDIe) plecq |BUOHEN £0.A4
‘Juag "xajd jpuunsiad yoddng £0.A4
‘juag "Xe|d Jeuuosied peyies £0.A4
Wwswage|day uonsnpold $soig 20,A3
UolESIILB] pleog [BUOREN Z0.Ad
‘juag "¥s|d4 |puuosiad peddng z0,A4
‘juag "Xeld |SUUosia g paied 20,Ad
aNg punyadng yesun JeL

sndwen Bs[n | SAIUMN BlEIS EWICYEPC
13JUBS) JaUYIESAA BLIOYBRO 1O “AIUN
Jauag Apnig pIUD

Buiping adioy] ulf 03 suoeAoLIay
wilshg Bununoooy pue |puuosiad
spund Buyotey wolg 89]

{Bougd SQvOY) Wwawaaoldw] [eldey

[BUOWS [eUCHEN AU BWIOYEPO
weibold UoRRIIEPOW JaLyeam

pun4 £susflews ajelg

('Bo1rd saQvou) wswaaoiduy| jeiden

sjooyogsuonesrddy spooydg Jepieyn
sluawaaciduy ied a1els aue 5504
idul| sisuenbpesy Jadool] euoiBoy
wes feluusiuanxaidutes 1oiden
sjuswancidw saie BsnL
Buunpnnsay [2)dsoH olelg welseq
USRI JUBID) 3O0|g JHOA-OF2IRYSM
‘quiey uoissasddng end Anssiod 'sn
Ejnuuod piy e1elg

SUONNINISUY| SPIMSIEIS

Buiuyes | tesesiq esuodsey pides
(eBewreq opeulo[-paxeulss g/1) 438
goueusiuely % ‘Nsuon Aemybiy ereig
(‘Bosd savod) wawsaoidw) fenden

Aypoed prens UCISUBY S JOWIBA0S
aoueusiuew Aowy
alen Aeq oueUaL)

uoneanpg JoubiH 104 sjusiiey
pund Aousbiew3 ejelg
UOLSSILILIOT) SOJLIT
uojesnp3 Jo ydeq ajelg
uonesnpd jo idag aivlg
uoneonps jo idag ayig
uclieonpd jo ideq stelg
uoyeanp3 jo 'idaq g
uoneanpy jo 1dag slelg
uopeanp3 jo idag symig
Aurenp [ejuswuuonaug jo ideq

SeIMpUadxg UONEepa Adteniswg

uogeonpd JayhH Jo} sjuefiey
uonesnp3 JayubiH lo} sjualiay
Wiy spendsoH Auslaaiun
SedIes [eRUSD JO 'idag
aoueU 91BIS JO 80IN0

pung Asuebilew3 ejelg
uonepodsuel] jo idaq

A181205 [eol0)SIH
piecg $82IN0say JSjep
JOUIBACE)
uonepodsuel) jo daq

pun.y @AUAdU| 'SYIS JapeyD)
‘0ay pue wsunoj jo dag
Aiejeg ongnd jo Wewedeg
A19120G [BOUOISIH
suonebnsaau| ebajooipapy
SVSHWA

"Wion Aunoes wawdcidwy
ainynauby jo deq
uoneonpg jo Wwewpedsq
uoneanps JeybiH 1o syusBay
uoiEINpg Yos | -op

pund AousBlews aelg
uoneuodsuely jo wdeq
uoepcdsuelj jo ndeq

S90S [Rijuas Jo dag
Wswiedag Arenin
sa0)ueg UBWINY Jo idaq

96.'S88'El
000°105'S
8E6'89
000°0L}
ZHp'990'e
¥.9'6E89
868'261'9
00004}
gH7'990'e
¥£9'6E9
000°000°F

295'0L.'192 18212282

£82°121'8.

000'005'2

000'004°2
000°0S2
282'186
000°0¥0'S
000'004'0L
000°008'LS £99'/29'28 LB'YIG'L
ZI9'Er6'rL
000'00g'a
000000}
00G'000°}
Z19'ery'0L 0

ges'esg'syl

0L L2g'srt
000'000'}
000'0S}
000005
000'582
000008
000"00F" L
OL¥'589'G
000'LLG
000'005'L}
000'005'c2
000'000'L
000'000'Y
520'6.8'0L
926'0L1'28

HOP'2I0WPE  E8S'Zor'vS1
000"y PP PS L

000'G4 1

000'0s2

000'05¢

2002

Looe

oogz

6661

('pauco) 8661

souslerey

eloid

7owby

saimipuadxy syusodaq BauREg

Ulog sunp

188, [eos]]

233






2 Uonoag ‘Or 9§ ‘ucisses seinbay €002
Z Uolioeg 7.1 98 'uoisses Jejnbay €002

| UOUYAS ‘061 G5 'uoisses Jenbey €002
L uonoag '8l gS ‘uoisses Jeinbay 002
Z Uoloag *Lyzy gH ‘uoissas Jenbay €00z
1 UoHORS ‘681 GS ‘Uoisses JeinfieY £002
1 uoRoes ‘0¥zl aH ‘uoissas Jenbey £002

£ UoNosg ‘ge0| §S ‘Uoissag Jenbay ‘2002
€ UoRoas ‘105z gH ‘Uoisses JejnBad 2002
8 UONOBS ‘2001 @8 ‘Uoissegs senbay Z00g

2z uonoss ‘285z gH ‘ucissag Jeinbey 2002
kg UON9BS ‘287 GH ‘U0isses Jenbay 2002
02 UOHOSS “/8S2 GH ‘uaissag tenbey 2002
6} UOII9BS ‘285 GH ‘U0issas JenBay z00Z
81 UOLISS */8Ge GH ‘uoisses Jenbay Z00z
L} UOIOBS “28SZ GH "UOISSIS Jejnbey 2002
9} uoRIag ‘2852 GH ‘UCISSeg Jejnbay 200z
S uonoag ‘285z GH “Uoissas Jemnbay 200g
1 UOKODG ‘/85Z GH ‘Uoisses fenBay Z0oe
€1 uonoeg ‘/g5g gH ‘Uolsses Jeinfiey Z00z
2} uoiaag ‘/95g aH ‘uoisseg Jeinfiay 2002

suonead v0.A4
stonetado $0,A4

uononpay ybnopnd pue spag JPRAUCT)
uejd 1Y 40 Juswauod)sod

sasfoldwa jeuoseag

wajsAg Bununosoy 3400

pund “jay 'onp3 Ut eseauosp soejdey

sucieisdQ
suonesadp
SHOOMNS] JO aseyning

uoonsuog awog joiden

welsAS AHOD

[epioyg suonesadQ 20.Ad
sluswAed puog weibold Sayod
suoperadQ £0,A4 PUE 20,Ad
sBuipiing sie1g o) sireday
suonosadsuy Jajog

ueis) Guiyoiep Jemwsuel ) Gojeuy
“Jadp sndwe) esiny AL *SIBIS "BHO
19dg sndwes) esiny "epio 10 "AlUfn
suonetado uoyeonp3 Jeybin

"spuny pasde) ul G062 1S SAPMIOU] .r
*4HO 8u} oJul yoeq spunj papuadxaun jo asdeq ,
"spuny pasde| w1 $9¢'01$ sepnjoy

8oUBIBjeH

1sloig

2al‘ag :uoneudoiddy
10} a|qe|ieay
€EE9EL saouejeq ¥0.Ad
0 0 gee'eel 002
861'66L'98
Auoyiny arep WiesH  000'000'SE
uoleonpd JaybiH Joj sjuaBay 811 861°6BL'LE
SaIMPLadXy UORIAGI |[ERoUS [EU0RNISU07)
S9L'E50'0E
suofosuo) Jo ideq  000'0006
SNBYY SHUBANT JO 32O 000'00)
UCISSILIUIOS X2 ) BWOUEPIO  000'LIY
8dUeLld 8]ElS JO 3P0 000000 L
uoneonp3 Jo 'ida SlBIS  S9|'98Y'SE
SaIMpUadNs Uoneleda(] AoUahialug 0 966'868'2L £002
1S6'2v2'86
Auoyiny arep uiesH 6212191
Sa0IAeg UBWINH jo doq 8+ 1216
uoieonps jo ideg 9EIS  000'000'EE
SaInypuadx] UCISINOId [JE0LS [EUONNHISI0
GOB8'ZPE0LL
uoIssiIWoY (BlUUSIIRY)  QO0'0SE' L
aouRUl] 8IBIS JO BINIO  262°0F0°L
suonoalIoD jo 'ide 'BpO  000'000'SE
'dsuel] Jo "ldad 'eplO 69T ISLAL
Auouiny a1ed YIesH  000'000'eS
$0IMIBG felueD Jo e 000005
Joge jo idag  goo‘oos
Uiny "anp3 'elel B0 000°00F
uoneonp3 teybiH Jo) swebed  000'005°2
uogeonp3 JeubiH 1oy sjuefisy  000°000°t
uoneonp3 JaybiH tof siwefey 000°00E" LY
{'PJUCo] SeINptedxy UoNeIEDat] ADUGbIswS ('piuoa) zooz
Aouaby sainjipuadxg spsodeq) ajuefeg e, |eoasiy

yioe sunp

234






TABLE 4

Legislation Impacting Certified Funds
2004 Legislative Session

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY’'05  Amounts FY'05
{100%) (95%}
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Individual Income Tax
HB 2007, Section 143 $3,389,490 $3,220,016

OTC Integrated Collections System

Cotporate Income Tax
HB 2007, Section 143 $2,017,688 $2,771,803

OTC Integrated Collections System

Sales Tax

HB 2007, Section 143 $10,042,110 $9,540,005
OTC Integrated Collections System

HB 2213, Section 1 {$48,085) {$45,662)
Public Trusts Exemption

HB 2421, Section 2 ($126,170) ($119,862)
Special Event Remittance Change

SB 1121, Section 6 ($5,150) {54,892}
Veteran’s Exemption - Construction of Library

Total Sales Tax $9,862,725 $9,369,589

Mixed Beverage Tax
HB 2007, Section 143 $195,000 $185,250

OTC Integrated Collections System

Motor Vehicle Taxes

SB 1120, Section 4 $34,975 $33,226
Replacement License Plate Fee

SB 1120, Section 6 $2,620 $2,656
IRP Registration Fee Increase ‘

HE 1994, Section 1 $18,384 $17,465
Special License Plates Fee Increase

HB 1894, Section 15 $95,000 $90,250
Fee From NASCAR License Piate

Total Motor Vehicle Taxes $151,049 $143,497

Bingo Excise Tax/Charity Games Tax
HB 1889, Section 1 {$471,000} ($447,450)
Veteran's Exemption

Other

HB 2400, Section 2 ($125,000) ($118,750)
Reapportions fees to the OK Board of Private Vocational Schools

SB 1483, Section 1 $2,500,000 $2,375,000
Unclaimed Property from Insurance Companies

HB 2421, Section 2 ($7,000) ($6,650)
Special Event Definition Change .

SB 1494, Section 1 $750 $713
Increase in Department of Labor Fees

SB 1542, Section 1 $50,000 $47,500
Increase in AFIS Fingerprint Fees

Total Other $2,418,750 $2,297,813

Scurce: Office of State Finance 235






Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY’'05  Amounts FY’05
(100%) (95%)

Cigarette Tax
SB 966, Section 1 $3,700,000 $3,515,000

Increased Tobacco Enforcement

Tobacco Products Tax
SB 966, Section 1 $1,600,000 $1,520,000
Increased Tobacco Enforcement

Total Changes to General Revenue Funds $23,763,702 $22 575,518

STATE JUDICIAL FUND*
Fines, Fees, Penalties
8B 1068, Section 9 ($33,460,028) ($31,787,027)
Transfer of Cerlified Funds to Revolving Fund

Total Changes to State Jydicial Fund ($33,460,028) ($31,787,027}

* The State Judicial Fund became a revolving fund effective July 1, 2004. All revenue that previously accrued
to the fund was deposited into the revolving fund July 1, 2004,

STATE TRANSPORTATION FUND
Motor Vehicle Taxes

SB 1120, Section 4 g242 $230
Replacement License Plate Fee

SB 1120, Section 8 $19 $18
IRP Registration Fee Increase

HB 1994, Section 1 $127 $121

Special License Plates Fee Increase

Total Changgs to State Transporiation Fund $388 $369

OK BOARD OF PRIVATE VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS FUND
Licenses, Fees and Penalties

HB 2400, Section 2 $125,000 $118,750
Reapportions Fees fo Certified Fund

HB 2400, Section 4 $43,327 $41,161
Transfer of cash from Student Tuition Recovery Fund

SB 917, Section 1 ($115,000) ($109,250)

Deletes certified fund effective September 1, 2004

Total Changes to OK Board of Private Vocational Schools Fund* $53,327 $50,661

* $53,327 represents two months of certified revenue. Beginning August 26, 2004, the fund becomes a
revolving fund.

TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS {$9,642,611) {$9,160,479)

Source: Office of State Finance 236






TABLE 5

2004 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
General APPropriations Bill .........ccvcerieeeieieeesie et eeseeeereeeassseressseaesaens HB 2007
Supplemental Appropriation BillS ..............cecoeeeeivieeieeeiieeieerneseesesseessseessseesesessresssnes See Table 2
UNCIASSIfIed BEGISIEN .....civiciivivie ettt st ee s e e e ee e e e ee s es e e seeseee e HB 2004
FTE limit bill for non-appropriated agenCies.........eueciveiceiieieeeeee e eeet e e s eeeeerea e HB 2006
Education Subcommittee
ANS COUNCIL...ciitiir ettt re e ee e e e e eennemranens HB 2007, HB 2010
Career and Technology EAUCAHION..........cuvieeiceriiercsc v e ee s eeeeeessnnensa HB 2007, SB 921
ComMON EUCALION. ...c..oveieeeeeeeeee e eeeees e eee e eeet e seneseeseeeas HB 2007, HB 2012, SB 1080
Oklahoma Education Television AUOItY........c.eeeereeeriiivoniee e HB 2007, HB 2014
Regents for Higher EdUCALION ......ccoccevi ittt e HB 2007, SB 923
Schoo! Land ComMUSSION........ccocociceeeeeceere e st ee e eeseaees et esaeesreenes HB 2007, SB 925
(BT o g L=t g1 o) o o= T (=Y TN HB 2007, SB 927
Physician Manpower Training CommMisSSion ........cocoeoeeeeriveeeieeeseeseeeesessos HB 2007, HB 2016
Board of Private Vocational SChOOIS .......c.eeeevieeee et eseeeree e esns HB 2007, HB 2018
School of Science and Mathematics ..........ccvovecreveeeeceeeee e eeseseeearnenas HB 2007, SB 929
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology ..........cccucevvevevennne.. HB 2007, SB 931
Teacher Preparation COMMISSION.........ccvcivuerieemeeeireeeeiee e see e HB 2007, HB 2020
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
AUAItOr & INSPECIOT ..veiiiii et e e e e e e e ss e e e HB 2007, HB 2023, SB 933
BONG AGVISOT. ...ttt e et e st e st aesemeeeeesassesensssans s e esse s HB 2007, SB 935
Department of Central SErVICeS ..vvivuevieeireiee e eeeeeeeeeeee e HB 2007, SB 954, SB 955
Civil Emergency Management ............covoveieieeeiecemeeee e eesve s ese s s s eeseeenen HB 2007, SB 956
EleCtion BOAI........coveeieer ettt r e een HB 2007, HB 2025
Ehics CommMISSION.....cii it ee e e e e e e e s e e e s e HB 2007, SB 958, SB 1070
Office of State FINANCE .......ccceoeeeceeieeeee ettt eeee e ee s e es e e e HB 2007, HB 2026
GOVBINON ..ttt et a et e e saeseae s saes s reesmssneesee et aeeeeeeneeene HB 2007, HB 2028
House of REPresentaliVES ..ottt eee e e e oo HB 2007, HB 2030
Legislative Service BUISaAU ... ..c.eeeeeeeeeeereevvseveeereeerenereesesssessseens HB 2007, HB 2032, SB 944
IR A C Lo =T 1 Lo U RRSORR HB 2007, HB 2034
Merit Protection COMMISSION ........c..covevieireieeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeesvesessssesssassseess HB 2007, SB 960
Military DepamtmMent.........ocvveieinoicei et e erese e sr v e e e s en e neen HB 2007, SB 962
Office of Personnel Management.........cocoeeieeee oot HB 2007, SB 964
Secretary of SAe .....ccoeieieeeeerce e HB 2007, HB 2036
SBNALE 1ottt e et e e et e e et et nrr et raessaressoassesneas HB 2007, HB 2038
Space Industry Development AUTNOITY .....cveveeveee e eeeeeeeeere e eeee e e e, HB 2007, HB 2041
TaX COMMISSION 1.ueiiiee e ieieie it eteee e e et eeseeaee e et ean e s s eesressas HB 2007, SB 966, SB 957
Department of Transportation ............cccviierr e e see e eseeeea s srrenn oo HB 2007, SB 968
THEASUIEE ...ttt e s eee s eaeeesseeaeaseseeesenesesmesssoneeeseae e e HB 2007, SB 970
Health and Sacial Services Subcommittee
Health Department..........ocoeevveevivveveeieenn, e erreerarenntaranerareraareean HB 2007, HB 2042, SB 972
Oklahoma Health Care AULhOIILY ........c.cceeivnieei it eeeesaeeesseeneanan HB 2007, SB 978
S, MCCAIY CONEE ... .ot e e e e e e s e et e et e et s e eeee e HB 2007, SB 980
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services ......ceeeeeivevveveiinnn, HB 2007, HB 2044, SB 975
University Hospitals AUTNONEY..........ocvveeieieeicieeeee st cesre s e s e e reeee s HB 2007, SB 982
Department of Veteran's Affairs .........cccov oot ee e HB 2007, HB 2046

237






Bill

Subject Number

Human Services Subcommittee
Commission on Children & YOUH..........ccocvviieiieiec e HB 2007, SB 989
Office of Handicapped CONCEIMS .........ovveviieieeere e eeeee s HB 2007, SB 991, SB 992
Human Rights CommISSION.......cev vt ese e s ee e e HB 2007, SB 993
Department of HUMAN SEIVICES .....coooieeeeeeee et eeceeeee st eeeseeeeeesensesnnees HB 2007, HB 2048
Indian Affairs COMMISSION ..veivveriieciiriieeere s eesseseeresseeeesesereeesesenans HB 2007, SB 995, 5B 996
Office of Juvenile AffairS ......ococeeeevevieveeeeecneene HB 2007, HB 2051, SB 985, SB 988, SB 990
Department of Rehabilitative ServICeS ..o eeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesse e s esessreeereseeas HB 2007, HB 2053

Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommittee
Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry ..........cocceeveeevvcnieirvcecveenenn HB 2007, HB 2054
Centennial COMMISSION .....ccvvecieeiiiceeeseeet et e e eseae s saeeesaenen HB 2007, 8B 1015
Department of COMMEBITE. ......ccoirvereceercee e ecrerseesreesreressererasaeeeeneens HB 2007, SB 1017
Conservation CoOMMISSION .cceiveice it ee st een e s eee e saeeas HB 2007, SB 1019
Commission on Consumer Credit ..........ccoeiveeeeiceeecieisecciiie e s s HB 2007, HB 2056
Corporation CoOMMISSION. ....cuvirecieeieeteiececer e eesseeteeeseseseeesssesesssrneneessesessnes HB 2007, HB 2058
Department of Environmental Quality...........coceeveieeeeeicieeeccee e HB 2007, HB 2060
HIStOMICAl SOCIELY......cceiiceecerieeirrce et sttt v e ern HB 2007, SB 1021
Horse Racing COmMMISSION......c.cuiviieeiicieii ettt eerreeseeesseneeseneseesneneeeens HB 2007, HB 2062
INsUrance DepamtmMeNt......c.cccoceicev e re s HB 2007, HB 2064
J.M. Davis Memorial CommISSION ........ccoccveeieeie i seseee e ssreessneeene HB 2007, SB 1023
Labor Department ... ...t et e st ean HB 2007, SB 1025
Department of MINES.........oivviiiiriicre e HB 2007, HB 2066
Scenic RIVErs COMMISSION.....cciiiiieereiceee et et s e e esn e e s e sesnes HB 2007, SB 1029
Department of Tourism & ReCreation...........oveeeeeecieeceiinec e et reenes HB 2007, HB 2070
Water Resources BOArd............ccueeieiiieeeiceieissee s seses st esvise e e e eraenne HB 2007, SB 1031
Will Rogers Memorial COMMISSION ......ccecvvieieis e st reeae s sere e seeeens HB 2007, SB 1033

Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee
ABLE COMIMISSION 1..ctrtiiieieicrieiceerieesie st e e en s ese s seesseneansee s s HB 2007, HB 2072
AOIMEY GIENETAL...ciiiieieee et re et e e e e e s e e eesee e seaseneneas HB 2007 SB 1053
Corrections Department ............cceveeveeiciee e HB 2007, HB 2074, SB 1037
Court of Criminal APPRAIS ...ccoeirirceiece s s ee s eaaes HB 2007, SB 1087
District AHOIMEY......coiviiiiicieiecrir e e reen s me s HB 2007, SB 1051, SB 1057
I o 01T €= O TR HB 2007, SB 1059
FIrg IMAISHAL .. ..ottt et cneereesseseesssessmssneeerssesassessessnsasnres HB 2007, HB 2077
Indigent Defense SYStem ... ..ot HB 2007, SB 1061
Bureau of INVestgation .........c.c.vcvieciiceececeieecee et s st HB 2007, HB 2079
Council on Judicial Complaints...........cocieeviiieesiiece e HB 2007, SB 1063
L0 I ORI HB 2007, HB 2081
Board of Medicolegal Investigations............coceveeiieiiccec e es e HB 2007, HB 2083
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous DIUGS ......ccoceceeeee s eeerveer s s eeseesenenns HB 2007, HB 2085
Pardon and Parole Board.........c.cciiciiveiccecceee e e e e HB 2007, HB 2087
Department of Public Safety ........cccoevveecie e HB 2007, HB 2089
SUPIEME COUN ...ttt ceiree s cteir et st ss s aes e e e st eeae s menasennseens HB 2007, SB 1065
Workers’ Compensation COUN ...........cueciiviiviiiieiiieee e eeeesre e e ens HB 2007, SB 1067

238






TABLE 6

Director’s Salaries
2004 Legislative Session

CompSource
Employment Security Commission
Accountancy Board

Board of Governors of the Licensed Architects
and Landscape Architects of Oklahoma

Board of Chiropractic Examiners
Board of Cosmetology

Board of Dentistry

Funeral Board

Board of Registration for Professional Engineers
and Land Surveyors

Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision/Board of
Podiatric Medical Examiners/ Board of Examiners of
Perfusionists

Comm. on Marginally Producing Oil and Gas Wells )
Motor Vehicle Commission

Board of Nursing

Board of Examiners for Nursing Home Administrators
Board of Osteopathic Examiners

Peanut Commission

Board of Pharmacy

Board of Examiners of Psychologists

Real Estate Commission

239

Minimum
Annual
Salary

$82,034
$88,752
$53,093

$43,346

$44,560
$44,560
$44,560
$44,560

$53,093

$64,334

$53,093
$53,093
$64,334
$44,560
$44,560
$43,346
$53,093
$44,560

$64,334

Midpoint
Annual
Salary

$96,511
$104,414
$62,462

$52,423

$52,423
$52,423
$52,423
$52,423

$62,462

$75,687

$62,462
$62,462
$75,687
$52,423
$52,423
$52,423
$62,462
$52,423

$75,687

Maximum
Annual
Salary

$110,987
$120,076
$71,832

$60,286

$60,287
$60,287
$60,287
$60,287

$71,832

$87,040

$71,832
$71,832
$87,040
$60,287
$60,287
$60,286
$71,832
$60,287

$87,040






Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology
and Audiology

Used Motor Vehicle & Parts Commission
Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners

Wheat Utilization, Research and Market Development
Commission

Firefighters Pension and Retirement System
Police Pension and Retirement System
Teachers’ Retirement System

Public Employees Retirement System
Student Loan Authority

Industrial Finance Authority

State & Education Employees Group Insurance Board
Capital Investment Board

Board of Licensed Social Workers

State Employees Benefits Council

Grand River Dam Authority

Banking Department

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Administration

Minimum
Annual
Salary

$36,191

$53,093
$44,560

$53,093

$76,888
$76,889
$82,034
$82,034
$79,800
$76,887
$82,034
$76,887
$44,560
$76,887
$96,607
$96,607

$53,093

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

Department of Transportation
Department of Corrections
Depariment of Health
Department of Veteran Affairs

Health Care Authority

240

Midpoint
Annual
Salary

$42,577

$62,462
$52,423
$62,462

$90,457
$90,458
$96,511
$96,511
$96,511
$90,456
$96,511
$90,456
$52,423
$90,456
$113,656
$113,656
$62,462

Maximum
Annual

Salary
$48,964

$71,832
$60,287

$71,832

$104,025
$104,026
$110,987
$110,987
$110,987
$104,024
$110,987
$104,024

$60,287
$104,024
$130,704
$130,704

$71,832
$126,387
$111,400
$111,400
$181,400

$76,400

$126,400






Office of Personnel Management
Tourism and Recreation Department
Department of Rehabilitation Services
Department of Commerce
Department of Environmental Quality
Board of Juvenile Affairs

Board of Medicolegal Investigations
Securities Commission

Department of Agricuiture, Food, and Forestry
State Bureau of Investigation
Department of Central Services
Water Resources Board

Indigent Defense System

Educational Television Authority

Commissioners of the Land QOffice

Department of Career and Technology Education

Department of Emergency Management

J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities
Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control

Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology

Election Board
School of Science and Mathematics

Historical Society

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

Maximum
Annual

Salary
$76,400
$75,400
$76,400
$107,060
$83,400
$91,400
$176,400
$111,400
$77,400
$75,400
$75,920
$81,400
$111,863
$60,515
$73,400
$106,400
$71,400
$71,400
$73,400
$86,400
$75,357
$71,381
$73,400

$71,400






Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training
Department of Libraries

Conservation Commission

Pardon and Parole Board

Council on Judicial Complaints _

Human Rights Commission

Office of the State Fire Marshal

Arts Council

Horse Racing Commission

Capitol Complex and Centennial Commemoration Commission
Commission for Teacher Preparation

Merit Protection Commission

Office of Handicapped Concerns
Commission on Children and Youth
Department of Mines

Scenic Rivers Commission

Space Industry Development Authority
Commission on Consumer Credit

J.M. Davis Memorial Commission
Physicians Manpower Training Commission
Indian Affairs Commission

Board of Private Vocational Schoofs

242

Maximum
Annual

Salary
$53,536

$73,400
$61,584
$66,400
$77,720
$60,620
$57,449
$60,900
$68,459
$78,400
$63,600
$61,400
$46,400
$61,400
$54,400
$46,040
$86,400
$57,716
$66,400
$52,221
$48,400

$41,681






